
FEB 8 1953 

Austin, Texas, February 6, 1953 
Meeting No. 528 

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular 
session, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas, at 3:~0 p.m., 
February 6, 1953, with the following present: Regents Sealy (Chairman), 
Warren (Vice-Chalrman), Darden, Oates, Rockwell, Swenson, Tobln, Voyles 
and Woodward; Chancellor Hart, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; 
Comptroller Sparenberg; Endowment Officer Taylor; President Wilson; Presi- 
dent Elkins; Dr. Aagaard; ConsultlngArchitect Lemmon; University Land 
Attorney Gaines; Director of News and Information Service Keys; and Secre- 
tary Stewart. The Board had as its guests two of the newly appointed 
Regents, Mr. Lee Lockwood and Mr. J. R. Sorrell. Mr. Leroy Jeffers was 
unable to attend the meeting. These new Regents succeed Mr. James W. 
Rockwell of Houston, Mr. A. M. G. Swenson of Stamford, and Mr. William E. 
Darden of Waco, whose terms will expire upon the confirmation of their 
SUCCeSSOrS, 

334 

CHANGE IN MEETING DATES OF THE BOARD OF REGENrS.--Chancellor 
Hart reported that at the Special Meeting of the Board of Regents held 
on January lO, 1953, the next three regular meeting dates for the Board 
of Regents had been set for March 27 and 28, to be held in Houston and 
Galveston, May 29 and 30 and July 17 and 18, to be held in Austin, but 
that after further consideration had been given to these dates, the fol- 
lowing changes were recommended: 

March 27 and 28 meeting be changed to March 20 and 21 - in 
Galveston and Houston 

May 29 and 30 meeting be held as previously scheduled - in 
Austin 

July 17 and 18 meeting be changed to June 26 and 27 - in 
Austin 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board 
approved the recommendation. 

CENTRAL ADmiNISTRATION 

DOCKET, CE~I~J~L ADMINISTRATION.--Chancellor Hart presented for 
approval his docket recommendations of the Central Administration. Upon 
motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the 
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a 
part of these Minutes. Page 359 .) 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

DOCKET, MAIN Uh~SITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS .--Chancellor 
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommenda- 
tions of the Main University and Extramural Divisions, as submitted by 
Acting President Dolley. Upon motion by M~s. Tobin, seconded by Mr. 
Swenson, the Board approved the recoz~endations. (A copy of this Docket 
is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 361 .) 

TFD~AS WESTERN COTI,VGE 

DOCKET, TEY~%S WESTERN COT.LWGE .--Chancellor Hart presented with 
his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of Texas Western 
College, as submitted by President Elkins. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, 
seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board aFr.:oved the recommendations. (A copy 
of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 390.) 

MEDICAL BRANCH 

DOCEET, MEDICAL BR~NCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his ap- 
proval and recommendation the docket recommendations of the Medical Branch, 
as submitted by Dr. Leake. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. 
Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket 
is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page ~92 .) 

-i- 



FEB G 1953 

DENTAL BRANCH 335 
DOCKET, DENTAL BRANCH.--ChancelIor Hart presented with his 

recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Dental 
Branch, as submitted by Dean Olson. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded 
by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this 
Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 400 .) 

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

DOCKET, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Chancellor 
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommenda- 
tions of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as submitted by 
Dr. Clark. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobln, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 
approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto 
and made a part of these Minutes. Page 402 .) 

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL 

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Chancellor Hart presented 
with his recommendatlonand approval the docket recommendations of the 
Southwestern Medical School, as submitted by Dr. Aagaard. Upon motion by 
Mrs. Tobln, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations. 
(A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. 
Page 40? .) 

POS~"~3RADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICI~ .--Chancellor Hart pre- 
sented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of 
the Postgraduate School of Medicine, as submitted by Dean Pullen. Upon 
motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the 
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a 
part of these Minutes. Page 414 .) 

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE 

ESTABLISHMENT OF TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE PRESS.--Chancellor Hart 
reported that at the December 5 and 6, 1952, m~ting of the Board of 
Regents, there was an item listed in the Docket of President Elkins for 
Texas Western College recommending the establishment of a Texas Western 
College Press as an auxiliary enterprise. This item was not considered 
at this meeting because it was felt that the matter should be investigated 
further. Chancellor Hart stated that a favorable report had been made 
to him since that time by Mr. Frank Wardlaw, Director of The University 
of Texas Press, who had Just returned from the campus of Texas Western Col- 
lege where he had conferred with President Elklns concerning this matter. 
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation that the 
Board approve the establishment of a Texas Western College Press as an 
auxiliary enterprise and that $3,300 from the Cotton Estate Income Balance 
(representing a profit accumulated by the Printing Department at the time 
it was discontinued under the Cotton Estate) be transferred for this purpose. 
Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved 
the recommendation. 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

FIRST PRIORITYTOBE GIVEN THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ENGLISH ClASS- 
ROOM BUILDING.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that $1,988,000 had 
been appropriated for the proposed Administration Building, or Central 
Office Building, $776,250 of which had been appropriated from Bond Pro- 
ceeds and $1,21!,750 from Available University Fund. He felt, however, 
that it would he wise at this time to postpone the construction of the 
Administration Building and proceed with the construction of an English 
Classroom Building which it was estimated would cost $950,000. Chancellor 
Hart then recommended that the construction of the Administration Building 
be indefinitely postponed, that the English Classroom Building be given 

-2- 



/' FEB ¢i 1953 
.% 

first priority in building projects, that a total of $950,000 be appro- 
priated for this purpose, being $776,250 out of building bond proceeds 
plus $173,750 out of the Available Fund, formerly appropriated for the 
Administration Building, and that he be given authority to consult with 
President Wilson, Comptroller Sparenberg, the Faculty Building Committee, 
the Regents' Building Committee and Consulting Architect Lemmon, con- 
cerning the English Classroom Building and to report back to the Board 
at its next meeting. Upon motion by Dr. 0ates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, 
the Board approved the recommendation. 

336 

COMMITTEEAPPOINTED TO STUDY LONG RANGE BUILDING PROGRAM AT 
MAIN UNIVERSITY AND MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON.--ChairmanSealymade 
a statement to the Board that he thought that a study should be made of 
the long range building program at the Main University at Austin and 
that a committee should be appointed to review this building program. 
Mr. Woodward then recommended that a committee consisting of Chairman 
Sealy, Chancellor Hart and Mr. Voyles be appointed to review the build- 
ing program at the Main University at Austin and repo~ its findings to 
the Board at the earliest practicable date. A discussion then ensued 
concerning the building program at the Medical Branch at Galveston and 
Mr. Woodward then amended his motion to include also a study of the 
long range building program at the Medical Branch in Galveston and fur- 
ther recommended that the committee be empowered to discuss its findings 
with the proper authorities and then report its findings to the Board. 
Mr. Woodward's original motion with the amendment was then seconded by 
Dr. 0ates, and duly passed. 

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTAI/ATION OF A THIRTY-SIX INCH LIGHT COL- 
LECTOR AT MCDONALD OBSERVATORY.--Chancellor Hart reported that for a 
year or more a project had been under consideration of the construction 
and installation of a 36-inch Light Collector at the McDonald Observatory. 
The installation of the proposed 36-inch Light Collector will increase 
the utilization of the large 82-inch Telescope by approximately 30~ 
because that amount of working time is now required for photoelectric 
photometry and visual work which could be accommodated by theproposed 
Light Collector. The scientists concerned have agreed that this addi- 
tional utilization of our present equipment is of great significance. 

Dr. Stromgren, Director of the McDonald Observatory, esti- 
mated that at the outside the cost of constructing and instA1]ing the 
proposed 36-inch Light Collector will not exceed $70,000, broken down 
as follows: 

Drawings of the mountings - $ 8,000 
Mountings - 40,000 
Twenty-foot dome and road to the dome - 13,000 
Optics and auxiliary electronic equipment - 7,000 
Contingency reserve - 2tO00 

Total $70,000 

This is a maximum estimate and the final bid will probably be for a 
lesser amount. 

The terms of the McDonald Will provide without reservation that 
both the principal and income of the estate are to be used for the con- 
struction and operation of an astronomical observatory. As of August 31, 
1952, the remaining endowment fund of the McDonald Observatory, at book 
value, totaled $556,554.89, of which $139,120, book value was in Series 
F. U. S. Government Bonds. These bonds, which were purchased on a dis- 
count basis, mature at irregular intervals between May i, 1953 and Octo- 
ber i, 1954. If held to maturity, the accumulated discount on these bonds 
would approximate $48.880. 

Chancellor Hart then recommended, on the basis of recommendations 
from Acting President Dolley and Dr. Bengt Stromgren, the appropriation of 
$70,000 from the W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund for pl~nning, construct- 
ing and installing a 36-inch Light Collector, $48,880 from accumulated 

-3- 



FEB ~ 1953 337 
discount on the Series F. Bond holdings and $21,120 from principal pre- 
sently invested in the Series F. Bonds. Since the completion of the 
project will require a period of more than two years, it will not be 
necessary to redeem any of the present holdings of Series F. Bonds 
prior to maturity thus assuring the maximum on these discount obligations. 

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobln, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board 
approved the recommendation. 

/ 

APPLICATION TO HOUSING ANDHCME FINANCE AGENCY FOR WOMEN'S 
DORMITORY, MEN'S DORMITORY AND CAFETERIA ~ AND LAW-GRADUATE DORMITORY.-- 
Chancellor Hart reported that the Main University has a fund reservation 
with the Housing and Home Finance Agency in the amount of $3,000,000 for 
the following housing facilities: 

Women's Dormitory 
Men's Dormitory and Cafeteria 
Law-Graduate Dormitory 

$1,108,362 
1,197j341 

694,297 

Total $3,000,000 

Chancellor Hart recommended to the Board that Mr. Jack G. 
Taylor, Endowment Officer, be authorized to prepare the revised appli- 
cation, based on the approved preliminary plans for these dormitories 
and file same with the Housing and Home Finance Agency after approval 
by the Chancellor. Attention of the Board was called to the fact that 
full consideration was being given to the self-supportlnG nature of the 
projects, based upon expected earnings from the new projects plus sur- 
plus revenues available from existing housing facilities and the Univer- 
sity Commons. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the 
Board approved the recommendation. 

SURFACING TWENTY-SIXTH STREET PARKING LOT.--Chancellor Hart 
presented with his approval a recommendation by Acting President Dolley 
and Mr. Taylor, Endowment Officer, that the parking lot located at 26th 
Street and Speedway be graveled and graded and that an inexpensive type 
of temporary hard surface material be used for a topping on this lot. 
Chancellor Hart explained that this site is at present used for parking 
purposes but that it was virtusl!y impossible to manage in any reasonable 
manner due to the roughness, the muddy condition in wet weather and dust 
conditions in dry weather. He also explained that a house which is located 
on the edge of this site is now being removed, that the total lot will 
soon be vacant and that at present there was no plan underway to locate 
any permanent building on this site for several years. Chancellor Hart 
recommended that an appropriation of $9,000 be made from Real Estate 
Rentals - Unappropriated Balance to be used for the purpose of improving 
this additional parking area which is so badly needed. Upon motion by 
Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mm. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations. 

ENLARGING ENGINW~'RING LIBRARY.--Chancellor Hart reported that 
for some time the Library Committee of the College of Engineering had 
been making a study of the crowded conditions of the Engineering Library 
and conferring w~th administrative officials about this condition. The 
Supervising Architect's Office has drawn up plans for the expansion of 
the Engineering Library, involving a new library stack area in Room 202, 
Engineering Building. Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a 
recommendation by Acting President Dolley and Mr. A. Moffit, University 
Librarian, that the following changes be made: 

New Steel Stairway with cement walking surface 
(Tips Engine Works was consulted) 

Installation of the stairway and railings 
Cut hole in 2nd floor to accommodate new stairs 
New Bookstacks - 8'-3" high 

(Estimate by Chas. Musick, Co.) 
Rubber runners between new book stacks 
Change at least one radiator 
New lighting system, new convenience outlets 
Painting and patching 

i0~ Contingency Allowance 
Total 

Estimate 

$ii00.00 
200.00 
150.00 

2900.00 
175.00 
35.00 

600.00 
i00.00 

$5260.00 
526~0o 

$5786.00 

-4- 



FEB 6 1953 

Chancellor Hart further recommended that an appropriation of $5,786.00 
from the Main University Unappropriated Balance be made for the purpose 
of enlarging the Engineering Library in accordance with the above listed 
changes. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded byMr. Swenson, the Board 
approved the recommendations. 

EMPLOYMENT OF TAX ATTORNEYS FOR STUDY OF SUPPLEMENT U TAXATION, 
VARI~SR PROPERTIES .--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that it would 
be necessary to employ tax attorneys to study the question of Supplement 
U taxation of the Hogg Foundation properties acquired through dissolu- 
tion of the Varner Company. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Dr. 
0ares, the Board authorized Chancellor Hart and Chairman Sealy to select 
the counsel to be employed for this purpose. 

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 

RESIGNATION OF DR. R. L. PULLEN, DEAN OF POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL 
OF MEDICII~.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that the resignation 
of Dr. Roscoe L. Pullen, De~n ,of the Postgraduate School of Medicire, had 
been previously reported to the Board but that at that time no effective 
date of his resignation had been set. Chancellor Hart recommended that 
the Board accept the resignation of Dr. Pullen effective June 16, 1953, 
which includes an earned vacation period beginning on June i, 1953. Upon 
motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board accepted the 
resignation with regret and wished Dr. Pullen every success in his new 
endeavor as Dean of The University of Missouri School of Medicine, 
Columbia, Nissouri. Chancellor Hart also reported to the Board that in 
Dr. Pullen's letter of resignation he expressed his deepest personal 
appreciation to the Board of Regents, to the Officers and Administration 
and to the Faculty of The University of Texas, in all of its several 
divisions for their loyalty, support and friendship, and his best wishes 
for the continued growth and development of the University. 

REPORT OF THE COMF~ITTEE ON TEE STUDY OF THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL 
OF MEDICINE AND APPOINTMENT OF DR. MAVIS KELSEY AS ACTING DIRECTOR .-- 
Chairman Sealy requested Dr. Oates, Chairman of the Regents' Medical Com- 
mittee, to report for the Medical Committee on a study that was made of 
the Postgraduate School of Medicine in Houston. Dr. Oates reported that 
the Committee recommended that the Postgraduate School of Medicine be 
continued in Houston under a Director of the Postgraduate School of Medi- 
cine after September i, 1953, and that the direction and supervision of 
the Postgraduate School of Medicine be under a committee composed of the 
Director of the Postgraduate School of Medicine, the Vlce-President of 
the Medical School at Galveston, the Dean of the Southwestern Medical 
School, the Director of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, 
and the Dean of the Baylor Medical School, if Baylor desired to cooperate 
in this program, He further recommended that the request for Legislative 
appropriations to pay the operational expenses be limited to $25,000 per 
year and that the doctors would be expected to defray the other expenses. 
This plan would go into effect in the next fiscal year starting September 
I, 1953. Chairman Sealy reiterated that the Postgraduate School of 
Medicine would be continued. 

Dr. Oates further recommended that Dr. Mavis Kelsey be appointed 
as Acting Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medicine following the resig- 
nation of Dr. Pullen for the period June 17 - August 31, 1953, and that 
an appropriate expression of appreciation be sent to Dr. Kelsey by 
Chancellor Hart for the notable work he has been doing in regard to the 
Postgraduate School of Medicine. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded 
by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations. 

TOREADOR ROYALTY CORPORATION.--Chancellor Hart reported that he 
had attended meetings of the Directors and stockholders of the Toreador 
Royalty Corporation in Denver, Colorado, onFebruary 3, 1953, and in ac- 
cordance with the Charter and By-Laws, the Directors declared a dividend 
on the preferred stock held by the Board of Regents as Trustees, in the 
emount of $6,827.16, being the entire net profits of the corporation for 
the year ending December 31, 1952, Chancellor Hart stated that this 
money would be deposited in the Toreador Royalty Corporation Trust Fund 
Account. 

3,3 8 



FEB 3 1953 

ESTATE OF EDITH FLY HILDEBRAND, DECEASED.--Chancellor Hart 
reported that Mrs. Edith Fly Hildebrand of Gonzales, Texas, had died, 
Saturday, December 20, 1952. Her husband Walter Junius Hildebrand, Mo D., 
died May 19, 1919. Mrs. Hildebrand was the daughter of Judge W. S. Fly 
and an ex-student of the University, having been registered in the Col- 
lege of Arts and Sciences in 1895. Chancellor Hart further reported that 
Mrs. Hildebrand had left a will in which, after certain bequests to 
relatives, the residue of her estate was given to the Board of Regents 
of The University of Texas for the purpose of establishing "The Dr. Walter 
Junius Hildebrand Scholarship Fund". The income from the fund is to be 
used to award scholarships to male students who are regularly registered 
in "The School of Medicine of The University of Texas". The will was 
dated January 7, 19~3, at which time the only school of medicine of The 
University of TeXas was the one located at Galveston. Chancellor Hart 
reported that the gross estate will approximate $50,000 in value and 
that it further appears that the net bequest to the University will be in 
the order of $35,000 to $40,000. Chancellor Hart further reported that 
Mrs. Hildebrand designated Mr. C. D. Simmons, former Vice-Chancellor for 
Business and Finance of The University of Texas, as Independent Executor, 
and that in this capacity, ~. Simmons had accepted the estate for the 
University and had retained the services of Mr. W. W. Ellison of Gonzales 
as attorney to represent the University and offer the will for probate. 
Chancellor Hart recommended that the Board ratify and confirm the actions 
of Mr. Simmons in retaining the services of Mr. Elllson as attorney and 
also his actions in accepting the residue of the estate. He further 
reco:m~nded that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer, be authorized to 
take custody of this property and be responsible for it as the agent of 
the Board of Regents, effective as of January 20, 1953. Upon motion by 
Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommenda- 
tions. 

ADDITIONAL GIFTFROMMR. PAUL T. SEASHORE.--Chancellor Hart 
reported to the Board that Mr. Paul T. Seashore had given an additional 
gift to the Texas Memorial Museum of a NavaJo man's shoulder bl--ket, a 
NavaJo woman's dress, a Chimayo blanket and a Mexican serape. He recom- 
mended that the Board of Regents adopt the following resolution concer~ing 
this gift: 

339 

RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of Texas 
that it does hereby specifically ratify and confirm in ,1] parti- 
culars the action of James P. Hart, Chancellor of The University 
of Texas, in accepting in precise and express terms the donation 
of various items of North American Indian handicraft to the Board 
of Regents of The University of Texas in trust for the use and 
benefit of the Texas Memorial Museum, an institution of the State 
of Texas, by Mr. Paul T. Seashore, by authentic act passed before 
G. Henry Pierson, Jr., Notary Public, Orleans Parish, Louisiana, 
on the !Tth day of December, 1952, and it does hereby expressly 
accept said action as the action of the Board of Regents of The 
University of Texas. 

RESOLVED FURTHER that the Board of Regents of The Univer- 
sity of Texas does hereby expressly accept in precise and express 
terms the donation hereinahove described. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 
adopted the resolution, and instructed the Secretary to express the thRn~s 
and appreciation of the Board for this additional gift. 

MEDICAL BRANCH 

APPROVAL OF LEAVES OF ABSENCE, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart 
called to the attention of t h e  Board that the Rules and Re~ulatlons for 
pthe Government of The University of Texas, Section i, Chapter I, Part' II, 
age 16, provi~-"~-~ves o£ absen~ in'excess of two weeks with pay are 
rarely or never granted and can be granted only by the Executive Committee 
of the Board or the whole Board. This statement is not to be understood 
as excluding leaves from regular duties in order to do research with pay 
out of some research fund." Chancellor Hart then presented with his 

6 



FEB (; 1953 
approval a recommendation made by Dr. Le~e ,  that  the B o a  approve the 
following requests for leave in excess of two weeks, with pay, as follows: 

(i) Dr. C. M. Pomerat, Professor of Anatomy and Director of the 
Tissue Culture Laboratory, March ~ to April 12, 1953, to 
participate in a symposium in London sponsored by the Ciba 
Foundation and give reports on the work of his laboratory 
at the Strangeways Research Laboratory in Cambridge; to 
attend the Tissue Culture Association meeting in Columbus, 
Ohio, of which Association he is President; present the 
Shmookler Memorial Lecture at Mt. Sinai Hospital, Phila- 
delphia and other lectures at the University of Pennsylvania; 
and attend and participate in meetings in Chicago, travel 
expenses not to be paid by the University. 

(2) Dr. W. C. Hickmsm, Instructor in Radiology, February i to 
March i, 1953, to attend the session on radio isotopes 
techniques at the Institute of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge t 
Tennessee, his travel expenses to Oek Ridge and return to 
Galveston to be paid from the account for Administration- 
Maintenance, Equipment Support, Administration, Staff and 
Official Travel. 

~4 £: 
i 

I 

(B) Dr. Frank B. Engley, Jr., Associate Professor of Bacte- 
rloloE~7, June 15 to September lO, 1953, to work on immuno- 
logical problems in skin grafting and blood transfusion 
with Dr. Allgower at his laboratories in Basle, Swltzer- 
land; to attend the International Congress of Microbiology 
in Rome as well as visit laboratories and schools in 
England, France and Switzerland, travel expenses not to 
be paid by the University. 

Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board 
approved the recommendations. 

GIFT OF $20,000 FROM MR. AND MRS. ORVILLe BULLINGTON.--Chan- 
cellor Hart reported to the Board that a check in the amount of $20,000 
had been received from Mr. Orville Bulllngton, a former Regent of The 
University of Texas, and his wife, Mrs. Sadie Kell Bullington, together 
with a trust agreement for the establishment of "The William Orville 
Bullington Memorial Fund" at the Medical Branch at Galveston. This gift 
was made by Mr. and Mrs. B ~ullington in memory of their son, the late 
William Orville Bullington, who died on July 22, 1952, as a result of 
injuries received while serving in the Signal Corps of the United States 
Army as a Cryptographer at SHAEF in England. The terms of the trust 
instrument as outlined stipulate that the income from this fund is to be 
used by the Medical Branch of The University of Texas at Galveston, to 
defray the "salary of a person or persons doing research work to ascertain 
the cause and cure of Pancreatitis", and that this research work is to be 
done under the direction of Dr. Raymond Gregory and/or his successors. 
It further provides that Mr. Bullington does not want any of the principal 
used, nor any of the income used for any other purpose and the principal 
is not to be disturbed, but if and when said discover# has been made of 
the cause and cure for pancreatitis, the Board of Regents may use the 
income to ascertain the cause and cure of any other disease which is largely 
fatal in its effect, except polio or cancer. (A copy of this trust in- 
strument is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents.) 
Chancellor Hart recommended that the Board accept this gift and tk~t an 
appropriate expression of thanks and appreciation be sent to Mr. and Mrs. 
Bulllngt on. 

Upon motion duly made and seconded, .the recommendation was 
approved. 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR CHANCELLOR J~ES P. HART .-- Chancellor Hart 
notified the Board that he had been designated as one of ten delegates 
representing American Universities in the Association of American Univer- 
sities to a Congress of Universities of the British Commonwealth to be held 
in England in July, 1953, and that a grant of $1,500 had been offered to 
pay his traveling expenses provided he would stay in Great Britain not 
less than a total of one month to study British Universities. Chancellor 
Hart requested that he be granted leave of three weeks, in addition to 
his regular two weeks vacation, to make this trip, without loss of salary 
but at no other expense to the University. The Board granted this leave to 
begin July 6, 1953, and to end August iO, 1953. 

7 



FEB 8 1953 ~i 
STUDY OFT HE PARTICIPATION OFTHE UNIVERSITY INMEDICALLIBRARY, 

TEXAS MEDICAL CENTER.--Chancellor Hart reported that on January 21, 1953, 
Dr. Claude Cody, Chairman of the Library Committee for the Houston Academy 
of Medicine, and Dr. Levy conferred with him concerning the participation 
of the Institutions of The University of Texas, Baylor Medical School 
and the Houston Academy of Medicine, whose buildings are located in the 
Texas Medical Center in Houston, in one Central Librax~j to be known as 
the "Medical Library". He also explained that it was felt by Dr. Cody 
and Dr. Levy that if these institutions could merge, a consolidation of 
the financial resources could be made a~d the one library would be suf- 
ficient to take care of the needs of the institutions in the Texas Medical 
Center and the medical practitioners in Houston. Chancellor Hart then 
recommended to the Board tha~ he be authorized to confer with representa- 
tives of the Texas Medical Center, the Director of the M. D. Anderson 
Hospital for Cancer Research and the Deans of the Dental Branch and the 
Postgraduate School of Medicine, and report back to the Board of Regents 
at its next meeting. It was so directed by Chairman Sealy that Chancellor 
Hart make the necessary investigatlon. 

~f 

GIFT OF OIL PAI~ING FROM MR. AND MRS. W. L. MOODY,Ill.--Chan- 
cellor Hart recommended that the Board accept a gift from Mr. and Mrs. 
W. L. Moody, III, of an oil painting entitled "Mother and Child" by 
George DeForest Brush, together with a brochure describing the picture 
and giving facts about the artist as well as the equipment Tor lighting 
the painting. Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that a deed of gift 
of this painting had been executed by Mr. and Mrs. Moody with the condi- 
tion that it be one of the University's permanent possessions and with a 
further request that there be no publicity. The origln-] of this deed of 
gift is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents. 
Upon ~tion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board accepted the 
gift smd instructed the Secretary to convey the thanks of the Board to 
the donors. 

GRADUATE FELLOWSHIP FUND IN PURE MATHEMATICS.--Chancellor Hart 
reported to the Board that a check in the amount of $1,890.50 had been 
received from anonymous donors, and that this money is to be used to create 
a Graduate Fellowship in Pure Mathematics for the First Semester of the 
1952-53 Long Session. Chancellor Hart recommended that the Board accept 
this gift and that the fellowship be awarded as follows: 

S. Armentrout $481.50 
J. W. Evans 481.50 
N. A. Holley 927.50 

Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved 
the recommendation. 

AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER IV, SECTION 6, OF RULES AI~D REGULATIONS FOR 
T~ GOVER~.NT OF THE UNr, q~RSITY OF TEXAS t CONCERNING THE UP-OR-OUT RULE .-- 
C--~cellor B~-~resentedwithhi~-approval a recomt~ndation by Acting 
President Dolley, concurred in by President Wilson, that Chapter IV, 
Section 6, of Rules and Regulations for the Government of The Universit~ 
of Texas, concerning the Up-or-Out Rule on Academic Tenure be amended 
to read as follows: 

"After six years of full-tlme teaching at this University 
as an Assistant Professor~ the teacher will either be 
recomnendedfor promotion to Associate Professor or will 
be informed of the decision not to promote as provided 
in Chapter IV, Section 6. If promotion is not recommended, 
he will be continued as an Assistant Professor for a one- 
year terminal period. If recommended for promotion he will 
be given continuing employment." (The footnote to be deleted) 

Chancellor Hart explained that the effect of this recommended change 
~ould extend the trial period for Assistant Professors from four to six 
years. The rule as originally approved by the Board of Regents specified 
a trial period of four years for Assistant Professors. Actual experience 
indicated that this period was too short and in recognition of that situa- 
tion, the Board of Regents, on recommendation of President T. S. Painter, 

See Minutes 
of May 29, 
1953, page 
524, for 
correction 

! 

L 

-8- 



FEB ,_q 1953 

at the September, 1950, meeting, extended this trial period from four to 
six years, this extension to be on an experimental basis, and to apply 
only to appointments as Assistant Professor Beginning prior to September 
16, 1952. Chancellor Hart further stated that the ch-n=e in the academic 
salary schedule during recent years reflected the prospect that this 
change in the Regents' rule would be made perm, nent, thus the salary range 
for Instructors at present is fixed at $3500 to $3900, and the salary 
range for Assistant Professors is fixed at $4000 to $4700, the wider range 
for Assistant Professor being intended primarily to allow for the longer 
trial period of six years. Chancellor Hart recommended that the Up-or-Out 
rule be amended as indicated above and that since the rule involved is a 
Regents' Rule, that the proposed amendment be laid on the table for thirty 
days and that its approval and final passage be recommended at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board 
approved the recommended change and ordered that the resolution be laid 
on the table for the specified time. 

342 

MAIN UNIV~SITY 

GIFT TO THE ARCHITECTURAL FOUNDATION OF THE SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE, 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TFD~AS.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that Mr. 
and Mrs. David B. Barrow had made a gift to the Architectural Foundation 
of the School of Architecture, of a deed to Lot No. lO, Block A, in Bal- 
cones Park, Section No. l, Subdivision in the City of Austin, Travis County, 
Texas. Chancellor Hart explained that under the conditions of this gift, 
the deed is to be held unrecorded for the time being because the gift was 
made with the understanding that the donors would undertake to sell this 
lot, or a similar lot in the subdivision of which it is a part, at a price 
of $3,000 all in cash. In the event the lot covered by this deed is the 
one sold, the purchaser would require a deed from the Board of Regents and, 
if qome other lot should be the one sold by Mr. Barrow, he would expect 
to deliver to the University a deed covering said lot in exchange for the 
unrecorded deed on Lot No. lO. A deed would thereafter be required from 
the Board of Regents to the purchaser. Chancellor Hart then recommended 
that the Board accept this gift in accordance with the terms set out, 
subject to approval as to form and substance by Land Attorney Gaines, and 
that the Board authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute a deed to 
the property if, as, and when a purchaser who is willing to pay $3,000 in 
cash for the property is found by Mr. Barrow. 

Mr. Edward W. Smith, Assistant Director of the University Develop- 
ment Board, was instrumental in acquiring this gift for the University amd 
Mr. Smith explained that Mr. and Mrs. Barrow wished to remain anonymous 
and that no publicity be given this gift. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, 
seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the acceptance of this gift and 
instructed the Secretary to express the thanks and appreciation of the 
Board. 

REAPPOINTMENT OF FOOTBALL COACHING STAFF MEMBERS FOR 1953 CALEN- 
DAR YEAR .--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by 
Acting President Dolley~ the Athletic Council and the Regents' Athletic 
Committee, that the following members of the football coaching staff be 
reappointed at the stated salaries for the 1953 Calendar Year: 

i. Mr. H. C. Gilstrap, Coordinator of Public Relations and 
Assistant FootbAll Coach, at $8,500 per year; 

2. ~Lr. Eck Curtis, Backfield Coach, at $7,800 per year; 
3. Mr. J. T. King, Line Coach, at $7,800 per year; 
4. Mr. William T. DuBose, End Coach, at $7,300 per year; 
5. Mr. Harold N. Ju~ichel, B Team Coach, at $6,100 per year; 
6. Mr. Gover C. Emerson, Freshman FootbA11 Coach, at $5,500 

per year. (Mr. Emerson and f~m~ly will live in and manage 
Hill Hall Annex, the fl-eshman athletic dormitox~J, and will 
take their meals at Hill Hall.) 

Upon mot ion  by Mr. V o y l e s ,  seconded by Mr. Swenson, t h e  Board 
approved t h e  r ecommenda t ions .  Mr. Darden v o t e d  ";~o" on t h i s  recommenda- 
t i o n .  

l 

-9- 



FEB ~; T953 
MEDICAL BRANCH 

343 

FUNDS TO PURCHASE REMAINING FURNITURE AND EQUIPMEI~f, JOHN SEALY 
HOSPITAL.--Chairman Sealy c,11ed the attention of the Board to the fact 
that additional funds were needed to purchase the remainder of the fur- 
niture and equipment for the John Sealy Hospital. Mr. Voyles made a 
motion that the Board appropriate $250,000 out of the Available Fund for 
this project provided that the Sealy and Smith Foundation would agree to 
make not a loan, but a gift of $250,000 to match this sum. Mr. Swenson 
duly seconded the motion and it was passed. 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

COMMITTEE TO STUDY BUDGET CHANGES FOR UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT 
BOARD.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that Mr. E. W. Smith, 
Assistant Director of the University Development Board, has had an offer 
of a position from another institution and that the rate of pay was higher 
than his salary here at the University but that Mr. Smith had made a state- 
ment that he would remain at the University if a substantial increase in 
salary could be made. Chairman Sealy then made a statement to the Board 
that he had received a recommendation from Mr. George A. Hill, Chairman 
of the University Development Board, in which Mr. Hill requested more ex- 
tensive budget changes than only the one for Mr. Smith. After general 
discussion of the Board, a special committee to consider the budget for 
the Developmen~ Board and possible salary ch-_nges was appointed as fol- 
lows: Mr. Voykes, Chairman, and Mr. Sealy. This committee was instructed 
to report to the Board its recommendations at the next meeting. 

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL 

SALARY INCREASE FOR DR. GILBERT FORBES, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL 
SCHOOL .--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by 
Dr. Aagaard, Dean of~3outhwestern Medical School, that the salary of 
Dr. Gilbert Forbes, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pediatrics, 
be increased from $14,000 to an Annual rate of $15,000. The increase in 
salary is to become effective January l, 1953, $9,600 to be paid from the 
Regents' Budget of the Southwestern Medical School, and $5,400 to be paid 
out of funds from the Southwestern Medical Foundation. Upon motion by 
Dr. Oates, seconded by ~Ir. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation. 

M. D. ~/~DERSON HOSPITAL 

GIFT OF $i,000 FROM MR. JULIAN MOl,~l~OMERY.--Chancellor Hart 
presented with his approval a recommendation that the Board accept a gift 
of $1,000 from Mr. Julian Montgomery to the M. D. Anderson Hospital for 
Cancer Research. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the 
Board accepted the gift and instructed the Secretary to express the thanks 
and appreciation of the Board to Mr. Montgomery for this gift. 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TUMOR I~STITUTE, M. I~. ANDERSON HOSPITAL 
FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a 
recommendation by Dr. R. Lee Clark, jr., that the Board authorize the 
establishment of The Tumor Institute at the M. D. Anderson Hospital for 
Cancer Research. Chancellor Hart explained that this institute would be 
a part of the organization of The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hos- 
pital for Cancer Research and that it would be composed of the personnel 
of the medical staff and the basic scientists, technicians and research 
staff, and further that the research and educational functions of the 
medical and scientific staff would be combined to perform these duties as 
an organizational entity. The physical plant is so designed that it would 
lend itself readily to such a plan, as approximately one-third of the 
square footage is devoted to these functions. He explained further that 
it was understood that this medical staff would, in turn, be the same 
staff that functions in the hospital in the clinical care of the patients. 
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board approved 
the recommendatlon. 

- lO - 



FEB ,~ 1953 
MAIN ~NIVn~SITY S ~ 4 

GIFT OF GENERAL CRUDE OIL COMPANY COMMON STOCK FROM MRS. JANE 
GREGORY MARECHAL.--ChanceIIor Hart recommended that the Board accept a 
gift from Mrs. Jane Gregory Marechal of 434 Shares of General Crude 011 
Company stock (par value $2.50 per share), Certificates Nos. 20816, 
2130~, 21305, 208~9, registered in the name of the Board of Regents of 
The University of Texas, Austin, Texas, together with a trust instrument 
for the establishment of "The Frances Eg~leston Goldheck Scholarship Fund". 
Chancellor Hart explained that the principal of the fund established by 
the stock, together with any future additions thereto shall be held in 
perpetuity; and while a separate account shall be maintained, the fund may 
be grouped with others for the purpose of investment. The Board of Regents 
is given full power, from time to time, to invest and reinvest the fund 
or any part thereof in such securities or property of the kind or character 
as it may deem to be most suitable for such investment, including, but 
not by way of limitation, bonds, preferred and common stocks, mortgages, 
and real or personal property. 

The income from this fund would be used to establish scholar- 
ships for deserving and/or needy boys and girls at the Main University. 
The recipients of the awards are to be determined by the "Scholarship and 
Loan Committee" of the Main University, consisting of members appointed 
by the President of the Main University. The Committee of Award would 
have complete discretion in fixing the terms and amount of the awards, 
selectimg the beneficiaries, reinvesting the income or holding the income 
over for future awards. It is the desire of the donor that the initial 
scholarship aw~xd or awards would be made for the school year beginning 
in September, 1953, using the income that has accrued up to that date. 

Upon motion by ~Lv. Swanson, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board 
accepted the gift subject to the purposes and conditions as outlined, and 
instructed the Secretary to express the th~nks and appreciation of the 
Board for this gift. 

DIVISION OF DUTIES OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER, MAIN UNIVERSITY; MR. 
CARL J. ECKHARDT, DIRECTOR OF PHYSICAL PLANT AND PROCUREMENT AND MR. FLOY 
C. McCONNELL, DIRECTOR OF AUXILIARY AND SERVICE ACTIVITIES .--Chancellor 
Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by Comptroller Charles 
H. Sparenberg, concurred in by Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer, 
that the duties of the Business Manager of the Main University be divided 
between Mr. Carl J. Eckhardt and Mr. Floy C. McConnell. Mr. Eckhardt's 
title would be Director of Physical Plant and Procurement, effective 
January 9, 1953, at a salary of $10,800 for twe?~e months, and his duties 
would be as follows: 

( 

All Physical Plant 
Function~_] Supervision, Business Phases of Departmental Educa- 

tional and Research Activities (Other than those under 
Auditor) 

Preliminary Negotiations of, but not final approval of, Main 
University Training Contracts with Veterans Administra- 
tion and Armed Forces 

Purchasing Office 

Mr. McConnell's title would be Director of Auxiliary and Service Activities, 
effective January 9, 1953, at a salary of $9,000 for twelve months and 
his duties would be as follows: 

All Housin~ and Food Service 
Stenographic Bureau 
"Management of Business Phases of" certain "Auxiliary Activi- 

ties", including Home Economics Nursery School and Home 
Economics Home Management Houses 

University Printing Division and Other Service Activities 
Gymnasium Store until transferred to the Department of Physi- 

cal Training for Men 
Military Property Custodian 

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the recommendation. 



FEB ~'; ]953 ~ 4 5  
BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS .-- 

APPROVAL OF 'PRELIMINARY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOMEN'S 
DORMITORY, MEN'S DOR~iToRY AND CAFETERIA AND LAW-GRADUATE DORMITORY.-- 
Comptroller Sparenberg presented a recommendation by the Regents' Build- 
ing Committee, that the Board approve the preliminary plans and specifi- 
cations for the Women's Dormitory, Men's Dormitory and Cafeteria and Law- 
Graduate Dormitory, as prepared by Consulting Architect Lemmon, and that 
authorization be given to the Associate Architects previously selected for 
these projects to proceed with the working drawings after final committment 
on funds has been received from the Housing and Home Finance Agency. Mr. 
Sparenberg explained that these plans include several revisions previously 
requested by the Board and in the case of the Men's Dormitory he further 
recommended that the alternate of the flat roof be used rather than the 
hipped roof because of the higher cost of the latter. Upon motion by 
Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board approved the recommenda- 
tions. 

MEDICAL BRANCH 

APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR AN APARTME~ BUILDING AND 
THREE DORMITORIES, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Comptroller Sparenberg presented a 
recommendation by the Regents' Building Committee that the Board approve 
the preliminary plans and specifications for Residents' and Internes' 
A~artments, Dormitory for Women Medical Students, Dormitory for Nursing 
Students and Dormitory for Internes and Residents at the Medical Branch 
as prepared by Consulting Architect Lemmon and that authorization be 
given for the preparation of working drawings after final committment 
on funds has been received from the Housing and Home Finance Agency. Mr. 
Sparenberg further recommended that Mr. Cameron Fairchild of Houston be 
selected as Associate Architect on these buildings. Upon motion by Mr. 
Woodward, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation. 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR WATT~R CHEEK BRIDGES OVER 
TW~ENTY-FIRST AND TWENTY-FOURTH STR~S.--Comptroller S~arenberg pre- 
sented a reco~endation of the Regents' Building Committee that the Board 
approve the preliminary plans for the Waller Creek Bridges over Twenty- 
first and Twenty-fourth Streets as prepared by Montgomery and Williams, 
Consulting Engineers. Mr. Sparenberg further recommended that the Con- 
sulting Engineers be authorized to proceed with the final plans and spe- 
cifications in order that they may be presented to the Board for approval 
at the next meeting, before issuance of a call for bids on this project. 
Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the 
rec ommendat ions. 

MEDICAL BEANCH 

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AI~D THE CALL FOR BIDS ON 
GROUP II A~) GROUP III EQUIPMENT, THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL, 
MEDICAL BP~NCH.--Comptroller Sparenberg presented a recommendation of 
the Regents' Building Committee that the Board appoint a committee con- 
sisting of Dr. Leake, Mr. Cappleman and himself, to approve the final 
plans and specifications for Group II and Group III Equipment for The 
Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital, and that after the plans and specifica- 
tions had been approved by the committee that authorization be given for 
issuance of a call for bids for this equipment. Mr. Sparenberg reported 
to the Board that it was contemplated that approximately $15,000 extra 
~'ould be needed in addition to the $60,000 previously appropriated for 
this equipment and that if an extra amount is needed it is understoo~ 
that it can be obtained out ~0f the General Operating Funds of the Medical 
Branch Budget. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobln, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the 
Board approved the recommendations. 

°12- 



FEB ~q 1953 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 
346 

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND CALLING FOR BIDS ON 
MOVABLE FURNITURE, LAW BUILDING.--Comptroller Sparenberg presented a 
recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee that the Chancellor or 
someone designated by him be authorized to approve the plans and speci- 
fications when completed for the Movable Furniture and Equipment for the 
New Law Building at the Main University, and that after the plans and 
specifications have been approved that authorization be given for the 
issuance of a call for bids. Mr. Sparenberg explained that since there 
will not be enough time to receive bids and made a recommendation for 
awards for the consideration of the Board at the March meeting he wished 
to further recommend that a committee be appointed to consider the bids 
and award contracts for this equipment and that the action taken be re- 
ported to the Board for ratification and approval at a later meeting 
date. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved 
the recommendations. Chairman Sealy then appointed to this committee 
Mr. Voyles, Mr. Woodward and Mr. Lockwood. 

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 26, M. D. A~F/~SON HOSPITAL FOR 
CANCER RESEARCH.--Comptroller Sparenberg presented a recommendation of 
Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr.p concurred in by Chancellor Hart and approved by 
the Regents' Building Committee, that the Comptroller be authorized 
to sign Change Order No. 26 to the contract with Fcrnsworth and Chambers 
Co., Inc. for the construction of the new M. D. Anderson Hospital for 
Cancer Research. This change order involves an addition to the contract 
price of $16,53~ and is necessary in order to provide additional con- 
venience and telephone outlets which were not originally contemplated but 
are deemed necessary for the proper operation of the hospital and to pro- 
vide additional work requested by the hospital staff in assigning for 
specific purposes previously unfinished and unassigned areas. Mr. 
Sparenberg reported that the funds to finance this chan~e order are 
available in the Project Allotment Account. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, 
seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the recommendation. 

BIDS RECEIVED FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR THE NEW M. D. 
ANDERSON HOSPIT,~L FOR CANCER RESEARCH .--Comptroller Sparenberg reported 
to the Board that, in accordance "with authorization given by the Board 
of Regents, bids had been publicly opened, read and tabulated on January 
22, 1953, at lO a.m., in the Office of the Director of the M~ D. Ander- 
son Hospital for Cancer Research, Houston, Texas, in the presence of 
Mr. E. J. MacKie, Jr., Mr. R. W. Butler, Dr. Roy C. Heflebower, Mr. Joe 
E. Boyd, Jr., Miss Frances Goff, representatives of firms reeking bids 
and Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr. The call for bids had been duly advertised 
as required by law. A tabulation of the bids is as follows: 

f 

i 

t 

- 13 - 



A 
BIDDER OFFICE 

FURN. 

Abel Stationers* 102545.82 

contemporary 
I 85278.10 ..... Bouse* 
~ 

, FInger Contract 
SUllPly Co. * 82189.25 

Houston Scenic 
studios 

Joske's of 
Houston* 89586.00 

Windovkraft, Inc. 

Abel, Alt. #1 77324.12 

Abel, Alt. 112 76348.39 

F1Dger, Alt. 81794.52 

*Specifications 

B 
WUNGE 

FUBN. 

53917.05 

44209.77 

44745.87 

47147.8() 

47}37.19 

44942:/6 

42510.93 

TABULATION OF BIDS 
FUBNITUBE AND FURNISHINGS FOR THE M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH 

22 JANUARY 1953 

C D E F G H I J 
LIB.CONF. PVT. & 2-BED 4-BED RESIDENT TERRACE CAFE & CURTAmS 
& CLASS SINGIE WARDS WA!IDS BED RMS. FURN. COFFEE AND 

ROOMS PATIENT SHOP DRAPERIES 

15346.07 22371~.87 2695. 00 12545.00 544~.16 13077.54 11232.88 

12701.59 18;74.75 2505.80 101;0.64 4514.24 12271.72 9031.41 

12799.79 17799.40 2454.10 9878.44 4.383.75 11120.14 ~992.74 30138.52 

31672.00 

13413.25 19381.95 2640.00 10725.00 4782.75 8456·94 9526.00 36427.95 

10897.48 15275.20 2596.00 12605.}2 3958.86 9763.10 9495.50 

10478.05 15229.16 2596.00 12605.32 }589.09 9763.10 9495.50 

12035.20 16248.95 24~.10 9878.44 3266.00 11l20.14 9870.10 30200.49 

• _. ~ .< -' ,...--.-. ~. "".,' ~.' .-
- .~ ,-. - • > .-. .--~,~ "" .. - - ',.-. '". , ~ -', .~",-

K L M COMBINATION 
RUGS & ACCES- VERTICAL PBOPOSAL 
CARPETS SORlES BLINOO A THRU M 

INCWSIVE 

., 
fTl 

5078.13 co 

::.""l 

5613.56 to 
U1 
W 

4551.39 4491.24 234544.6} 

4624.00 8563.75 6511.50 261786.69 

5955·95 

5018.1} 

5078.13 

4551.39 4491.24 228421.50 

c,.., 
~ 
... "1 
"-



i " " i 

FEB ~ 1953 
AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR THE NEW 

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Comptroller SparenberE 
pre sen t ed  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  r e p o r t  o f  t h e  R e g e n t s '  B u i l d i n g  Committee:  

348 

The R e g e n t s '  B u i l d i n g  Committee ha~ c o n s i d e r e d  b i d s  r e c e i v e d  
January 22, 1953, for Furniture and Furnishings for the M. D. 
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research as shown on the offl- 
cial tabulation thereof and wishes to recommend acceptance of 
bids and award of contracts as follows, these awards being on 
the basis of the lowest bid received which conformed to spe- 
cifications in each group: 

Group Finger Furniture Contemporary House Joske's of Windowcraft, 
Company, Inc. Furnishings, Inc. Houston Inc. 

A $82,189.25 
B 
C 
D 17,799.40 
E 2,454.10 
F 9,878.~ 
G 4,383.75 
H 
I 
J 30,138.52 
K 4,551.39 
L 4,491.24 
M 
Amount 
of each 
contract $155,886.09 

$44,209.77 
12,701.59 

9,031.41 
$8,456.~ 

$65,9~2.77 $8,456.94 

  ,9 5.95 

$5,955.95 

It is also recommended that each contract be written so as 
to provide for deletions a~ additions at unit prices quoted 
in the bid by appropriate change order to the contract. 

It is further recommended that the funds needed in the amount 
of $236,241.75 to cover the cost of these proposed contracts 
be provided by use of the sum of $164,904.36 from the "Fur- 
niture and Equipment" account already approved by the Board 
of Regents sad the transfer of the remainder needed from dona- 
tions made by various individuals for specific memorializa- 
tion purposes, this money to be set up in a special account to 
be entitled "M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research-Con- 
struction Funds-Trust-Furnlture and Equipment". 

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 
approved the recommendations. 

PLAQUE FOR NK~W M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.-- 
Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., Director of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer 
Research, presented a drawing of a plague to be placed in the M. D. Ander- 
son Hospital building. The Board directed Chairman Sealy and Chancellor 
Hart to determine the form of the plaque, making such chenges in the form 
as they should find to be proper. 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

APPROVAL OF REVISION OF ASSOCIATE ARCHITECTS' CONTRACTS . - -  
C h a n c e l l o r  H a r t  r e p o r t e d  t h a t  a t  a s p e c i a l  mee t ing  o f  t h e  Board on J a n u a r y  
10, 1953, t h e  Board  a p p o i n t e d  Mr. Woodward as  a commit tee  o f  one t o  p r e -  
pare  a r e v i s e d  form o f  A s s o c i a t e  A r c h i t e c t s '  C o n t r a c t s .  He s t a t e d  t h a t  
Mr. Woodward had now r e v i s e d  t h i s  form and t h a t  i t  had been  r ev iewed  by  
Consu l t i ng  A r c h i t e c t  Lemmon, Endowment O f f i c e r  T a y l o r  and t h e  fo rmer  
V i c e - C h a n c e l l o r  f o r  B u s i n e s s  and F inance  Simmons. The main p r o v i s i o n  o f  
the  new p r o p o s e d  agreement  p r o v i d e s  f o r  a f e e  o f  f i v e  p e r - c e n t  t o  t h e  
A s s o c i a t e  A r c h i t e c t  w i t h  t h e  f u r t h e r  p r o v i s i o n  t h a t  t h e  C l e r k  o f  t h e  Works 
s h a l l  be s e l e c t e d  and p a i d  by  t h e  A s s o c i a t e  A r c h i t e c t  b u t  t h a t  h i s  s e l e c -  
t i o n  s h a l l  be approved  by t h e  Owner and t h e  C o n s u l t i n g  A r c h i t e c t .  Chan-  

- 15 - 



FEB [; 1953 

cellor Hart then presented a recommendation by the Regents' Building 
Committee that the Board approve this revised contract and that the 
revised form be used with the three firms already designated for the Law 
Graduate Dormitory, Men's Dormitory and Cafeteria and Women's Dormitory, 
and for other University work in the immediate future. Upon motion by 
Mrs. Tobin, seconded by M~. Swenson, the Board approved the recommenda- 
tion. 

DENTAL BRANCH 

ISSUANCE OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COM- 
PANY CONTRACT, DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING.--Comptroller Sparenberg presented 
a recou~endation by Dean J. V. Olson of the Dental Branch, MacKie and 
Kamrath, Contractors, concurred in by Chancellor Hart and approved by the 
Regents' Building Committee that the Board authorize the Comptroller to 
sign Change Order No. 2 to the contract with the Manhattan Construction 
Company which will add $25,000 to the contract for the new Dental Branch 
Building. Mr. Sparenberg explained in issuing this change order that 
authorization could be given to the contractor to purchase through his 
laboratory casework sub-contractor the necessary limba faced plywood 
veneer required for the fabrication of the casework which was omitted 
from the contract under Alternates 8(} and 9(}. He further stated that 
the architects had explained that it is necessary to cure this plywood 
veneer over a considerable period of time and the failure to authorize 
its purchase now would prejudice the timely completion and delivery 
of the casework which it was hoped could be purchased and installed 
at the time the building is ready for occupancy. The $25,000 is to be 
charged against the Allotment Account of the Dental Branch. Upon motion 
by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommenda- 
tion. 

LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS .-- 

EASEMENT NO. 553, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Endowment Officer 
Taylor presented the following report of the Land Committee which was 
approved upon motion by M~. Darden, seconded by Mr, Warren: 

The Land Committee has considered an application from 
Phillips Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement 
covering 3,374.2 rods of lO..inch pipe line across Uni- 
versity T..ands in Upton County, Texas, with a considera- 
tion of $3,374.20 for a ten-year period beginning January 
i, 1953. The proposed easement is on the University's 
standard form, has been approved as to form by the Univer- 
sity Land Attorney, and is at the standard rate. Payment 
in full of the consideration involved has been tendered 
by the company. 

The Committee recommends that the Board grant the ease- 
ment and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign 
the agreement. 

EASEMENTS NOS. 554 and 555, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Endow- 
ment Officer Taylor presented the following reports of the Land Committee: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application 
from Humble Pipe Line Company for renewal of pipe llne Ease- 
ment No. 189 covering 105.8 rods of 6-inch pipe line across 
University Lands in Crane County, Texas, which expired December 
31, 1952. The new easement is for a ten-year period beginning 
January i, 1953, with rental at the rate of $0.50 per rod, pay- 
able in full at the beginning of the ten-year period. A check 
for $52.90, representing the fn11 consideration involved, has 
been t e n d e r e d  with the application. 

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application 
from Humble Pipe Line Company for the renewal of pipe line 
Easement No. 190 covering 2,26~.92 rods of 4-inch pipe line 
across University Lands in Reagan County, Texas~ which expired 

349 

-16- 



FEB ,'3 1953 

December 31, 1952. The new easement is for a ten-year period 
beginning January i, 1953, with rental at the regular University 
rate of $0.29 per rod, payable in full at the beginning of the 
lO-yeer period. A check for $966.23, representing the full con- 
side~ation .involved, has been tendered with the application. 

The CommzLttee recom~nds that the Board grant these easements 
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreements, 
which have been approved as to form by the University Land 
Art orney. 

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board 
approved the reports. 

EASEMENT NO. 556, MA3NOLIA PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Endowment 
Officer Taylor presented the following report of the Land Committee 
which was approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren: 

The Lend Committee has considered an application from the 
,Magnolia Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement covering 
2,500 rods of 6-9/8-inch pipe line and 1,901 rods of 8-5/8- 
inch pipe line across University Lands in Andrews County, 
Texas, with consideration of $3,376.00 for the ten-year period 
beginning February i, 1953. The proposed easement is on the 
University's standard form, has been approved a s  to form by 
the Univera~ ty Land Attorney, and is at the standard rate. 
Payment in full of the consideration involved has been tender- 
ed by the c~pany. 

The Committee recommends that the Boazd grant the easement 
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement. 

EASEMENT NO. 557, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY.--Endowment 
Officer Taylor presented the following report o f  the Land Committee: 

The Land Committee has considered an application from the 
Phillips Petroleum Company for a pipe line easement covering 
142.5 rods of $-i/2-inch pipe line in Section 22, Block ii, 
University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for t h e  ten-year 
period beginning February l, 1953. Full consideration in 
the amount of $71.25 has been tendered with the application. 
The proposed easement has been approved as to form by the 
University Land Attorney and is at the standard rate. 

The Commit tee  recommends t h a t  t h e  ea semen t  be  g r a n t e d  and t h a t  
t h e  Chai rman o f  t h e  Board  b e  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  s i g n  t h e  i n s t r u m e n t .  

Upon m o t i o n  b y  Mr. Darden ,  seconded  b y  Mr. War ren ,  t h e  Board  
approved  t h e  r e p o r t .  

EASEMENT NO. 558, SOUTHWESTERN BELL T~mm~HOEq~ COMPANY.--En- 
dowment Officer Taylor presented the following report of the Land Com- 
mittee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. 
Warren: 

The Land Committee has considered an application from South- 
western Bell Telephone Company for a telephone llne easement, 
covering 1,662 rods in Block 12, University Lands in Andrews 
County, Texas, for e ten-year period beginning December i,. 
1952. The standard rate for the proposed easement is 2-1/2 
cents Per rod per year with the consideration of $415.50 for 
t h e  t e n - y e a r  p e r i o d  h a v i n g  b e e n  t e n d e r e d  i n  f u l l  b y  t h e  com- 
pany .  The p r o p o s e d  e a s e m e n t  i s  on t h e  U n i v e r s i t y ' s  s t a n d a r d  
fo rm and h a s  b e e n  a p p r o v e d  a s  t o  f o r m  b y  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Land 
A t t o r n e y .  

The Co.,aittee recormnends that the Board grant the easement and 
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement. 

350 

-17- 



FEB ',; 1953 

EASEMENT NO. 559, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY.--Endowment 
Officer Taylor presented the foll~ing report of the Lend Co~,~ttee: 

The Land Co~m~ittee h a s  had u n d e r  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  
of Phillips Petroleum Company for the renewal of its Camp Site 
Easement No. 18~ covering five acres in Section 31, Block i0, 
University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, which will expire 
February 26, 1953. The consideration in the amount of $50.00 
for the new ten-year period beginning February 26, 1953, has 
been tendered with the application. 

The Committee recommends that the renewal of the camp site 
easement be granted and that the Chairman of the Board of 
Regents be authorized to sign the instrument, which has 
been approved as to form by the University Lend Attorney. 

Upon m o t i o n  by  Mr. Da rden ,  seconded  b y  Mr. War ren ,  t h e  Board  
approved  t h e  r e p o r t .  

S~IPPI~ TO F~4ENT NO. 550, EL PASO NA~YRAL GAS C0~[PANY.-- 
Endowment Officer Taylor presented the following report of the Land 
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. 
Warren: 

The Board of Regents at its meeting on December 5, 1952, 
approved the recommendation of the Land Committee that an 
easement be granted to the E1 Paso Natural Gas Company on 
a plot of land containing approximately 0.744 acres in 
Section 34, Block 9, University Lands in Reagan County, 
Texas, for the purpose of installing and operating a micro- 
wave station in connection wlth the operation of the com- 
Pany's pipe line, such easement being for a ten-year period 
beginning December i, 1952, the rental for the period being 
$i00.00. (Easement No. 550). 

The company has now requested that paragraph 8 of Easement 
No. 550, which reads as follows, "Lessee shall not assign 
this lease nor sublet the whole or any part of said premises 
without the written consent of Lessors" be changed to read 
as set out below: 

"Par. 8. Lessee shall not assign this lease nor 
sublet the whole or any part of said premises 
without written consent of Lessor, except that 
the Lessee herein may assign this lease and its 
leasehold rights hereunder to trustees under any 
Indenture of Mortgage, which Indenture includes 
all, or substantially all, of Lessee's pipe line 
system and other properties." 

A supplement to Easement No. 550 has been prepared by the Uni- 
versity Land Attorney to effect the above amendment to para- 
gra~ 8. 

The Commit tee  recommends t h a t  t h e  s u p p l e m e n t  t o  t h e  e a s e m e n t  
be  g r a n t e d  and t h a t  t h e  Chai rman o f  t h e  Board  be  a u t h o r i z e d  
t o  s i g n  t h e  i n s t r u m e n t .  

EAS~ NO. 560, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COM~ffSSlON.--Endowment 
Officer Taylor presented the follo~ report of the Land C~m4ttee: 

The Land Co~nmlttee has had under consideration a request from 
the Texas State Highway Co-~eslon for a road right-of-way 
easemen t  f o r  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  and  m a i n t e n a n c e  o f  F .  M. Highway 
No. 1214 a c r o s s  c e r t a i n  t r a c t s  o f  l a n d  i n  Pecos  Coun ty ,  T e x a s ,  
cover1~ a total of approxi~tely 54,8(~ acres of land, more 
or less, of which approximately thirty acres are in the present 
existing County ~ad right-of-way. 

351 

Y 

-18- 

} 



FEB ,3 1953 

The Committee recommends t h a t  an easement  as  o u t l i n e d  above 
be g r a n t e d  f o r  a nomina l  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  $1 .00 ,  w i t h  a 
p r o v i s i o n  i n  t h e  easement  t h a t  t he  road  w i l l  be f enced  on 
both sides with suitable sheep-proof fencer and that the 
Chairman o f  t h e  Board  o f  Regents  be  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  s i ~  an  
a p p r o p r i a t e  i n s t r u m e n t  which has been  p r e p a r e d  by  t h e  Uni -  
v e r s i t y  Land A t t o r n e y .  

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board 
approved the report. 

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 57, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--En- 
dowment Officer Taylor presented the following report of She Land Com- 
mittee which was approved upon m orlon by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. 
Warren: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request 
from the Texas State Highway Com~'ssion for a c~liche 
permit in Pecos County, the caliche and other rmad build- 
ing material to be used in connection withthe construction 
and maintenance of F. M. Highway No. 1214 across certain 
tracts of land in Pecos County, Texas, said plat containing 
5.510 acres, more or less. This caliche Permit is contin- 
gent upon the granting of the application for a road right- 
of-way easement for said highway. 

The Committee recommends that a ca!iche permit be granted 
and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign 
an appropriate instrumant, which has been prepared by the 
University Land Attorney. 

EASEMENT NO. 561, CITY OF CRANE.--Endowment Officer Taylor 
presented the following report of the Land Committee: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application 
from the City of Crane, Texas, for a city dump grounds site 
easement out of Section 43, Block 30, University Lands in 
Crane County, Texas, for a period of twenty years, beginning 
February l, 1953. The rental for the use and occupancy of 
the ten-acre tract involved is set at an annual rate of 
$I00.00 par year, said payments to be made in advance annually. 

The Committee recommends that the Board grant the easement as 
outlined above and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign 
the agreement, which has been approved as to form by the Uni- 
veraityLand Attorney. 

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board 
approved the report. 

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 58, HUGH MC~TLLAN.--Endowment Officer 
Taylor presented the following report of the Land Co~mlttee which was 
approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren: 

The Land Comm~t~tee recc~nends that the Board of Regents 
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign a permit to 
Hugh McMillan for the removal of 17,197 cubic yards of 
caliche for road building purposes from University Lands 
in Section 3, Block J, Hudspeth County, Texas, at the 
rate of $0.25 per cubic yard. The total consideration 
of $4,299.25 has been tendered by the applicant. The 
permit has been approved as to form by the University 
Lend Attorney. 

3 5 2  - i 

° 19 - 



FEB ~ 1953 

CALICHE PEI~IT NO. 99, NO~T.~ HOLT.--Endowment Officer Taylor 
presented the following report of the Land Ccmnnittee: 

The Land Committee recommends that the Board authorize the 
Chairman of the Board to sign a permit to Noble Holt for 
the removal of 1,000 cubic yards of oaliche for road build- 
ing purposes ~rom University Lands in Section 19, Block ii, 
Reagan County, Te~s, at the rate of $0.25 per cubic yard. 
The total consideration of $250.00 has been tendered by 
the applicant. The permit has been approved as to form 
by t~e University Land Attorney. 

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board 
approved the report. 

SD?PI~ TO EASEMENT NO. 931, LONE STAR PRODUCING COMPANY.-- 
Endowment Officer Taylor presented the following report of the Land 
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. 
Warren: 

The Board of Regents at its meeting held on October 4, 1952, 
approved a recommendation of the Land Committee covering an 
application from the Lone Star Producing C~mpamy for a pipe 
line easement covering 802 rods of 4-inch pipe line, 2,190 
rods of 4-1/2-inch pipe line, and 908 rods of 6-1nch pipe 
line across University Lands in Crane and Upton Counties, 
Texas, with consideration of $1,976.90 for the ten-year per- 
iod beginning August i, 1992, being tendered with the appli- 
cation (Pipe Line Easement No. 931). The 908 rods of 6-inch 
pipe line was erroneously figured at $0.79 per rod when the 
University's standard scheduled rate for this size of line is 
$0.90 Per rod, making a difference in the full consideration 
of $227.00, the correct amount due from the applicant being 
$1,749.50. 

The Land Committee recommends that a supplemental agreement 
to Pipe Line Easement No. 931 providing for a refund of 
$227.00 due Lone Star Producing Company and correcting the 
amount in the easement to $1,749.50, be approved by the 
Board and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to 
sign the supplemental agreement, said supplemental agreement 
having been prepared by the University land Attorney. 

CANCELLATION OF EASEMENT NO. 499, GENTRY AND LYI~.--Endowment 
Officer Taylor presented the following report of the Land Co~nittee: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration the cancellation 
of Business Site Easement No. 499 to Gentry and Ly!es, said 
lease being for a ten-year period beginning December i, 1951, 
with annual rental of $180.00 per year, ~eyable in advance on 
or before December 1 of each year. The annual payment due 
December i, 1952, has not been tendered by the Lessees. 

The Commit tee  r e c o n n e n d s  t h a t  t h e  Board  a p p r o v e  t h e  p r o p o s e d  
c a n c e l l a t i o n  o r d e r  p r e p a r e d  b y  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Land A t t o r n e y  
and t h a t  t h e  Cha i rman  o f  t h e  Board  be  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  s i g n  t h e  
instr-~nt. 

Upon m o t i o n  b y  Mr. D a r d e n ,  seconded  by  Mr. War ren ,  t h e  Board  
approved  t h e  r e p o r t .  

LEASE NO. ~ 0 ,  R. L. WALKER AND HARRIS G. FASTHAM, J R . - - E n -  
dowment O f f i c e r  T a y l o r  p r e s e n t e d  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  r e p o r t  o f  t h e  Land 
Committee which  was a p p r o v e d  upon m o t i o n  by  Mr. Darden ,  s econded  by  Mr. 
Warren: 

The Land Commit tee  h a s  had u n d e r  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  • r e q u e s t  
f rom Mr. R. L.  Walker  o f  F o r t  S t o c k t o n  f o r  a S t o c k  Farm 

353 

-20- 



FEB ,q, 1953 

Lease in Blocks 18 and 20 on University Lands in Pecos County, 
Texas. Mr. Walker now owns Grazing Lease No. 558 o~ 3~.500.4 
acres of this land at an annual rental of 27~ per acre, the 
lease expiring June 30, 1995. His request involves assign- 
ment of 3,061.5:acres of this grazing lease to him and )~. 
Harris G. Eastham, Jr., as a Stock Farm Leese. Your Co-~ttee 
feels that such a Stock Farm Lease could be granted to Messrs. 
Walker and Eastham on the baQis of a straight annual rental of 
35# per acre for the ten-year per~tod on the 3,061.5 acre tract 
plus an annual rental of $2.50 per acre on all land in culti- 
vation for the first five years and an annual rental of $5.00 
per acre on all land in cultivation for the second five years 
of the lease. 

The Committee recommends that a Stock Farm Lease as outlined 
above be offered to .Messrs. Walker and Eastham and, if accepted, 
that the Chairman of the Board of Regents be authorized to sign 
an appropriate instrument which would be prepared by the Uni- 
versity Land Attorney. 

FINANCE CO)~41TTEE MATTERS.-.. 

PURCHASES FOR THE PEP~tNENTUNIV~ITY FUND.--Endowment Officer 
Taylor presented to the Board the following report of the F~-nce Commit- 
tee which was approved upon motion by ~. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swanson: 

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases 
for the Permanent University Fund since the report of January 
I0, 1993: 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT BONDS PURCHASED 

Purchase Yield Principal 
Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost 

Treasury 2-i/4s, 
due 6/15/55-52 $ 6c0,000 100.03125 2.15@* $ 6oo,187.5o 

Treasury 2-1/2s, 
due 3/15/70-65 6OOt000 96.06250 2.80 # 576~3~5.00 

Date of 
Purchase 

212153 

212153 

Total U. S. Treas- 
ury Bonds Purchased ~1,200,000 $1,176t562.90 

*Yield to June 19, 1953, next call date. 
#Yield tomaturity. 

We ask that these transactions receive the approval of the Board. 

PURCHASES ANDS~T~-e FOR TRUST AED SPECIAL FbqTDS.--Endowme.nt 
0fficerTaylor presented to the Board the following report of the Finance 
Con~ittee: 

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases 
and sales for Trust and Special Funds since the report of 
December 5, 1952: 

Date 

l/5/53 

PURCHASES 
Security 

$25,000.00 par value U. S. Treasury 2-1/2% 
Bonds due December 19, 1972"67, purchased 
at 9~.8~375 net to yield 2.77~ ~omaturity 

(Archer M. Huntington }.~seumFund) 
$20,000.00 par value, Ditto 

(Walter Henry Scherer ~kmd for Dentistry) 

Total Cost 

$23,960.94 

19,168.79 

i I  5/53 $I0,000.00 par value Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company First and Refunding Co. 3-3/8~ Bonds, 
due December I, 1985, purchased st 104-1/8 
net to yield 3.18~ to maturity i0,412.50 

354 

- 21 - 



?, 

Date 

FEB G 1953 

PURCHASES 
(Continued) 
Security Total Cost 

355 

i I  51 3 $I0,000.00 par value Gulf States Utilities Co. 
3-1/8% Mortgage Bonds, due December i, 1982, 
purchased at 99-7/8 net to yield 3.12% to 
maturity $ 9,987.50 

11 7/53 $i0,000.00 par value Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Co. 3-1/8~Debentures, due May 
i, 1983, purchased at 101-1/8 net to yield 
3.07% to maturity 

(Walter Henry SchererFund for Dentistry) 
10,112.90 

i00 Shares General Electric Company Common 
Stock, purchased at 73-I/4 per share 

(Funds Grouped for Investment) 
7,358-33 

i00 Suares Standard Oil Company of New 
Jersey Capital Stock, purchased at 78-5/8 
per share 
100 Shares Union Carbide and Carbon Corpora- 
tion Capital Stock, purchased at 72-1/4 per 
share 

7,87z.34 

7,258.23 

 /61 3 i00 Shares Philip Morris and Company, Ltd., 
Common Stock, purchased at 48-1/8 per share 4,843.31 

1121153 I00 Shares National City Bank of New York 
Capital Stock, purchased at 52-3/4 net per 
share 

(Walter Henry SchererFund for Dentistry) 
5,275.00 

Date 
SALES 

Security Net Proceeds 

 /22/53 300 Rights of Commonwealth Edison Co. to 
subscribe for Company's $1.40 Convertible 
Preferred Stock at rate of 12 rights plus 
$31.00 per share, sold 

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. HoggFund) 
$ 84.o3 

1116153 20/lOOths Share Gulf Oil Co. Capital Stock 
(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund) 

i0. i0 

11171 3 lO/20ths Share Colgate-Palmolive-Peet 
Company Common Stock 

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund) 
22.15 

We ask that these transactions receive the approval of the Board. 

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 
approved the report. 

LEASE ON VACANT PROPERTIES, HOGGFOUNDATION-VARNERPROPERTIES.-- 
Endowment Officer Taylor presented to the Board the following report of 
the Einance Ccmmittee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, second 
ed by Mr. Swenson: 

Your Finance Committee has reviewed the Hogg Foundation assets, 
including the Varner Properties. There exists at this time the 
following vacancies: 

1102 Capitol Avenue, Houston, Texas (River Oaks Building) 
1106 Capitol Avenue, Houston, Texas (River Oaks Building) 
2123 Travis Street, Houston, Texas (Sternenberg Leasehold) 

22 - . ~ i t ~  . 



FEB O 1953 

It is recommended by your Committee that the Endowment Officer 
be authorized to make leases for the Hogg Foundation reel es- 
tate between meetings of the Board of Regents. It is also re- 
commended that the following resolution be adopted, a former 
similar resolution for Mr, Carroll D. Simmons having been 
adopted by the Board: 

"RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of 
Texas, Trustee of the HoggYoundation, that Mr. Jack 
G. Taylor, Endowment Officer, be authorized to nego- 
tiate leases on real estate of the Hogg Foundation, 
and that the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Board 
of Regents and the Secretary of the Board be, and 
they hereby are, authorized to execute and deliver 
such leases, subject to the approval as to form by 
Mr. Scott Gaines, University Land Attorney, and as 
to substance byMr. Taylor." 

356 

REMOVAL OF PROPERTIES FROM ADVALOREMTAXROTT~, HOGGFOUNDATION- 
VARNER PROPERTIES.--Endowment Officer Taylor presented to the Board the 
following report of the F~n-nce Commlttee: 

In connection with a review of the Hogg Foundation assets, 
your FinAnce Committee recommends that the Endowment Officer 
with the assistance of the University Land Attorney be autho- 
rized to remove the Varner Properties o~ned in fee from the 
a~ valorem tax rolls beginning January i, 1953. 

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 
approved the report. 

PROPOSED SALEAND/ORLEASE OF HOGGFOUNDATIONVARNER BUVT~ING.-- 
Endowment Officer Taylor presented to the Board the following report of 
the Finance Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Darden, 
seconded byMr. Swanson: 

In connection with a review of the Hogg Foundation assets, 
your Finance Committee has given particular attention to 
the vacancy of the fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth 
floors which will exist beginning February 28, 1993, when 
the Great Southern Life Insurance Company lease contract 
expires. It is recommended by your Committee that the En- 
dowment Officer be authorized to advertise the VarnerBuilding 
for sale and/or lease and to llst it with agents on a nonex- 
clusive basis at a price of $800,000.00, all offers tobe 
submitted to the Board of Regents for consideration. 

DR. WALTER JUNIUS HILDEBRAND SCHOLARSHIP FUND.--Endowment 
Officer Taylor presented to the Board the following report of the Finance 
Committee: 

Th~ Finance Committee has reviewed the assets of the Edith Fly 
Hildebrand Estate used to establish the Dr. Walter Junius 
Hildebrand Scholarship Fund which was turned over to the Board 
of Regents as trustee by the Independent Executor as of January 
23, 1953, as detailed below. The total assets of the estate are 
appraised at $64,339.80. Assets approximating $29,056.80, less 
direct bequests, taxes, an@administrative expenses, are still 
to be turned over to the Board of Regents. 

Real Estate 
299 acre Farm, more or less, 
a part of the Jonathan Cottle 
League and E. Kelly Survey, 
situated in G~zales County, 
Texas. 

Homestead (Lots 4 and 5 in 
Block 49, City of Go~zales, 
Texas) 

Estate Approximate 
Valuation Annual Income 

=$23,92o.oo $~9.oo 

10,000 tOO none 

- 23 - 



FEB S 1953 

Other Property 
1939 (or'1938) Plymouth 
Four-Door Sedan 

Furniture end other Personal 
Items (Less items specifi- 
cally granted to others), 
approximately 
Jewelry - miscellaneous items 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Estate Approximate 
Valuation Annual Income 

$ 300.00 none 

5 1 8 . 0 0  none 
. ,  500.00 n o n e  

$35, 283.oo $999.oo 

Your Committee rec~uds that ~he Endowment Officer be 
authorized to liquidate by auction sale, negotiated sale, 
or otherwise, and to give possession and to transfer title 
to the automobile, Jewelry, furniture end other personal 
items listed above. It is also recommended that the En- 
dowment Officer be authorized to offer for sale the home- 
stead by negotiation or otherwise, provided that all offers 
for the homestead shall be submitted in advance to the 
Board of Regents for consideration. It is further recom- 
mended that all expenses in connection with the sale of 
the property shall be paid from the proceeds of the sale. 

Upon motion byMr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approvedthe report. 

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASEFROMCUMMINHANDMORANTOBANES COMPANY, 
INC. (COTTON ADDITION).--Endowment Officer Taylor presented to the Board 
the following report of the Finance Committee which was approved upon 
motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swanson: 

The Finance Committee has an application from C~mm~ns and 
Mcran, holders of a lease on a tract of 4.354 acres of 
out of the Cotton Addition to the City of E1 Paso, Texas, 
for permission to assign the lease to the Banes Company, 
Incorporated, of New Mexico, in connection with a promissory 
note owed that company by Cummins end Moran. At the October 
4, 1952, meeting the Board of Regents appro~v@d an ~e~Ig~ment 
of this same lease from Cummins and Mor~n'~to the State'National 
Bank of E1 Paso in connection with a loan from that bank. This 
second assignment carries the provision that it is secondary 
and inferior to the first assi~ent made to the State National 
Bank. 

The Co~ittee recommends that permission be given for the pro- 
posed assignment and that the Chairman of the Board of Regents 
be authorized to sign an appropriate instrument which has been 
approved as to form by the University Land Attorney. 

OIL AND GAS LEASE TO J. H. WOODS, JR. (W. J. MCDONALD 
OBSERVATORY FUND).--Endowment Officer Taylor presented to the Board the 
following report of the Finance Con~nittee which was approved upon motion 
by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swanson: 

Your F i n a n c e  Commi t t e e  h a s  c o n s i d e r e d  a n  o f f e r  b y  Mr. J .  H. 
Woods, Jr., of Dallas, Texas, who is assembling a block of 
leases for the Seaboard 0il Company in Red River County, 
Texas. Mr. Woods states that he has been authorize~ by 
the Seaboard 0il Company to make a firm offer of a cash 
bonus of $1,200.00 for an oil end gas lease on the two 
eighty-acre tracts of land in Red River County, in one 
of which (80-acre tract in J. W. Harville Survey) the 
University has an undivided one-half of the mineral in- 
terest r e t a i n e d  when t h i s  t r a c t  was s o l d ,  a n d  t h e  o t h e r  
of which (80-acre tract in B. H. Epperson Survey) is 
owned by the University in fee simple, both properties 

357 

- 24 - 



FEB 6 1953 

being held for the W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund. Such 
a lease is to be for a five-year period with the usual 
1/8 royalty provisions and calling for a delay rental of 
$1.0O per acre per year. Mr. Woode is also willing to 
include a provision in the lease agreement calling for 
its forfeiture unless on or before July i, 1953, a test 
be commenced within two miles of the boundary line of 
the University tracts and drilled sufficiently deep to 
test the Smackover Formation, unless paying production 
is found at a lesser depth. 

358 

The Finance Committee recommends that the above offer 
be accepted and that the Chairman of the Board be 
authorized to sign the lease agreement when approved 
by the University Land Attorney as to form end by the 
Endowment Officer ae to content. 

STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY TO CITY OF AUSTIN ON BRACKENIRIDGE TRACT.- 
Endowment Officer Taylor presented to the Board the following report of 
the Finance Committee: 

As you know, at its meeting held on December 7, 1951, the 
Board of Regents granted to the City of Austin permission 
to construct e street on the east side of the Brackenridge 
Tract from Enfield Road to Lake Austin Boulevard. The re- 
quest by the city was for a 66-foot right-of-way. The 
right-of-way was to be located entirely on the Brackenridge 
Tract and would permit the extension of Exposition Boule- 
vard southward from Enfield Road to Lake Austin Boulevard, 
the extension of the street being necessary for the opera- 
tion of the new Junior h~gh schocl, the construction of 
which is soon to be completed. 

At the intersection of the proposed new street and Lake 
Austin Boulevard is located a large oak tree which would 
have to be destroyed if the street runs in a straight 
line. Based upon an on-site inspection, it was determined 
by the City Manager and the Endowment Officer of the Uni- 
versity that the tree could be saved by curving the street 
slightly to the east of the tree as the street approaches 
Lake Austin Boulevard. A drawing of this revised location 
has been studied by the Finance Committee and is on file in 
the Endowment Office. From a traffic and engineering view- 
point, the city requests that the right-of-way remain as 
originally granted. The curve to the east would be accept- 
able to the city, though a second choice. The curve to 
the east of the tree would also have mater~al effect on 
the commercial site planned on the Brackenridge Tract at 
that intersection. 

The Committee recommends that the right-of-way remain 
straight down the east side of the golf course as requested 
by the City of Austin. 

Upon motion by Mr. Dsrden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 
approved the report. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES, REGDqAR MEETING OF DECEMBER 5 end 6, 1952, 
A~D SPECIAL MEETING OF JANUARY i0, 195B.--Chairman Sealy presented to the 
Board for approval the Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board on 
December 5 and 6, 1952, and the Minutes of the special meeting of the 
Board on Januar7 i0, 1953, in the form in which they had been m~meographed 
and distributed by the Secretary. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded 
by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the Minutes as presented. 

ADJOURNMENT.--The Board adjourned at 5:15 p.m., until the next 
meeting of the Board on ~4arch 20 and 21, 1953. 

¢ 

{ 

~aryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary 

- 25 - 



FEB 8 1953 

THEUNIVERSITYOF~YJ~S 
Office of the Chancellor 

Austin 

J-nuary 31, 1953 

rO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS OF 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 

Mrs. Tobin ~nd Gentlemen: 

I am enclosing, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets from the 
following component institutions of The University of Texas submitted by 
the heads of the respective institutions: 

Main University 
Texas Western College 
Medical Branch 
Dent~l Branch 

M. D. Anderson Hospit~_l for 
Cancer Research 

Southwestern Medical School 
Postgrcduate School of Medicine 

359 

k I 
! 

i , 

These materials ~ for your consideration at your meeting of February 6 and 
7, 1953, in Austin. 

I further recommend your approval of the following items: 

Office of the Board of Re~ents 
i. Appoint Mrs. Claire B. Howerton to the unfilled position of Secretary at 
$2s0~2 for twelve months effective January 5, 1953. 

Office of the Chancellor 
~. Extend the appointment of Mrs. Helen S. MacAyeal, Senior Secretary a t  
$2,400 for twelve monthst through August 31, 1953. 

i3. Increase the ~ccount for Institutional Membership Dues by $700 from the 
~Unappropriated Balance of the Available University Fund. 

4. Create an account for Texas Educational Television Conference in the amount 
of $300 from the account for Development Expenses - Office of the Chancellor. 

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITYAPPROPRIATIONACCOUh~S ON STATE CGMPTROT~RR'S BOOKS: 
To carry out the Regents T Budget for 1952-53~ the State Comptroller of Public 
Accounts has been requested to make the following transfers: 

R-I155 - Salaries - Regular 
R-I156 - General Adminis%ratlve Salaries 

$45,408.30 
175~o0o.o0 

$220,40~.30 

To: 
R-I159 - Genera l  OperatimgExpenses $220, ~08.3o 

f Such transfers are authorized under the terms of the appropriation bill and I 
recommend your official ratification and approval. 

0~T OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-of-state 
trips as indicated, the expenses to be paid from appropriations s~zwn: 

1. Chancel lor  James P° Hart, Februa ry  14 th rough  16 t o  a t t e n d  t he  meet ing 
of the Association of American Universities in New York, expense8 to be paid 
from the budget for the Office of the Chancellor; also Febx.~-~y 2 and 3 to 
attend the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Toreador Royalty Corpora- 
tion in Denver,  Colorado.  

2. Mr. Bert R. Haigh, Supervising Geologist, University Lands, Geology, to go 
to Los Angelesp California to attend the annual meet~ of the American Insti- 
tute of Mining and Meta13urgical Engineers to be held February 19 to 22~ 1953, 
his expenses to be paid from the budget for University Lands. 



FEB G 1953 

AUTHORITY TO LI~IDA~ INVESTMENTS HEID FOR I~. ~TAL BRANCH PLANT I~NDS: 
Some months a~o, you authorized ~ the purchase of $~O,O00"United States 
Savings Notes, Series A as a temporary investment for Dental Branch Plant 
Funds. It was expected that the Notes would be liquidated as and when 
cash was needed for tha payment of Co~rac~or's estimates and architect's 
fees. I recommend you authorize the liquidation of these securities as 
need ariaes and that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer, be authorized 
to endorse any or all of the Notes for reaemption as and when requested to 
do so by the Comptroller in connection with the need for funds with which 
to  make payments  on t h e  D e n t a l  B ranch  1 ) ro~ec t .  

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE FRANCES EGGLESTON GOLD~ECK SCHOLARSHIP ~6ND: Mrs. J a n e  
Gregory Ms~chal of Houston has given'the f~ll6wing shares of stock to es- 
tablish the Frances Eggleston Goldbeck Scholarship Fund: 

360 ! ? 

Certificate No. Shares C_.~.~n~ 
Pax Value 

21304/5 164 General Crude Oil Company $2.50 
20849 50 " " " " per 
20816 220 " " " " share 

The principal of the fund established, ~ogether with any future additions 
thereto~ shall be held in perpetuity; ~'~d while a separate account shall be 
maintained, the fund may be grouped wit,~ others for the purpose of invest- 
ment. The Beard of Regents is given i~,~l power, from time to time~ to 
invest and reinvest the fund or any part thereof in such securities or 
property of the kind or character as it may deem to be most suitable for 
such investment, including~ but not by way of limitation~ bonds, preferred 
and common stocks, mortgagesp and real or personal property. 

The income from this fund shall be used to establish scholarships for de- 
serving and/or needy boys and girls at the Main University. The recipients 
of the awards shall be determined by the "Scholarahip and Loan Committee" 
of the Main University, consisting of members appointed by the President of 
the Main University. The Co~,ittee of Award shall have complete discretion 
in fixing the terms and amount of the awards, selecting ~he beneficiaries, 
reinvesting the income or holding the income over for future awards. It 
is the desire of the donor that the initial scholarship award or awards 
shall be made for the school year beg~--~n~ in September, 1953, using the 
income that has accrued up to that date. 

I recommend your acceptance of this gift, the establishment of the Scholar- 
ship Fund, and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent Mrs. 
Marechal by the Secretary. 

ADDITIONAL GIFT FROM MR. PAUL T. SEASHORE: Mr. Paul T. Seashore of New 
Orleans, La. has glven the following articles to the Texas Memorial Museum: 

i i ii'~ 

(i) Navaho man's shoulder blanket, chief pattern; marked and 
identified with tag bearing Seashore Collection No. A-I 

(2) NavaJo woman's dress (2 piece) marked and identified with 
tag bearing Seashore Collection No. A-3 

(3) Chimayo b~-n~et; marked and identified with tag bearing 
Seashore Collection No. A-4 

(4) Mexican serape; marked ~d identified with tag bearing 
Seashore Collection A-IO. 

The appraised value of these items is $2,100. This is a third gift from 
Mr. Seashore. 

A document entitled "Act of Donation by Paul T. Seashore to Board of Re- 
gents of The University of Texas for the Use and Benefit of Texas Memorial 
Museum" has been executed by the Chancellor. I recommend your acceptance 
of this addition-3 gift and the ratification and execution of the above 
document.  I further recc~nd that the Secretary o f  t h e  Board  forwar~ t o  
Mr. Seashore three copie s of the Act of Donation and exten=l the thanks of 
the Board for these additional items to the M-seum. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(/, .. i), 

~j" Ch~_nr-e~L~or 



' ~ ' :  UNI'P'J~SlT~ OF TEXAS 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  

Main 17~tverolt~ 
Austin F E B G 1953 361 

February 6, 1953 

Chancellor James P. Hart 
M. B. 212 
The University 

Dear Chancellor Hart: 

I am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and Extramural 
Divisions for the meetin8 of the Boar~ of ReEents to be hell in pour 
office ~e~ruary 6 aml 7, 1993. 

1951-92 BQdget 
Prints La~or~tor~ 
i. Appoin t  Mr. Mack Hendr i cks  as  Technical Staff Assistant I, effective, 
August 8, 1992, at $19~.00 per month. 

Research in CL~nlcal Ps~cholo~ 
2. Appoln--~ Mr. M. E. Bitterman as Research Psychologist (Faculty) at 
$588.88 per month, effective AUgUSt 20, 19/32. 

1952-53 Budget 
Office of ~--~ President 
~ Accept the reslgnatdon of Mrs. Mavis ~Reynolds, Administrative Secretary, 
at $3,048.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business January 22, 
1993 • 

Office of Non-Aca~emlc Personnel 
2. App~n~ Mrs. Lucia M. Mitchell to the unfilled position of Clerk- 
Typist at $1~gbJ&.00 for twelve months, effective September I, 1952. 

Office of Government Sponsore d Research 
3. Appoint Mrs. Lucy C. Miller to the unfilled position of Senior Clerk 
at $2,6~0.00 for twelve months, effective December ii, 1952o 

4. Appoint Mrs. Myrtle K. Peak as Accountlng Clerkab $2,160.00 for 
twelve months, effective November 20, 1952, funds to come from unfille~l 
position of Accounting Clerk at $2,640.00. 

Office of the Auditor 
Accountln~ Division 
5. Tr~-fer Mr. Graves W. lamdrum from position of Assistant ~llverslt~ 
Auditor at $6,98~.00 for twelve months to position of Aud/tcr at $8,500.00 
for twelve months, effective January 13, ijc~3, vlue Mr. Sparenberg, trans- 
ferred. 

6r Transfer Miss Dilla Louese Enochs from position of Accountant i at 
$3,900.00 for twelve months, to position of Accountant IE at $~,284.00 
for twelve months, effective Jauuary i, 1953, vice Mr. Newton, resigns@. 

7. Transfer Mrl Willard Yates Ferrlck from posltic~ of Accountant I at 
$3,900.00 for twelve months to unfilled position of Accountant II at $4,28~, 
effective December i, 1992. 

8. Transfer Mr. Basil Anthor~7 Phillips, Accountant I at $3,528.00 for 
twelve months, into position from which Mr. Ferrick was transferre&, the 
new twelve months' rate of Mr. PhiLlips to He $3,720.00, and the t~A~fer 
effective December i, 1992o 

9. Al~olnt Mr. Leonel J. Simms, Jr., as Accountant I at $3,720.00 for 
twelve months, effective December I, 1952, vice Mr. Phillips, tra--ferre~l, 
additional fum~e necessary to come from Uzallocated Salaries. 

I0. Accept the resignation of Miss Be~erl~ ,.To Jacks, Acoountlm~ Clerk at 
$2,~00.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 23, 
1952. 

M-I 



Office of the Audlt~ (continued) FEB 8 1953 
Account~-n~Division (contlnue~) 
ii. Transfer Mrs. Doroth~ S. Brod~frompositionofAccountlz~Clerk 
at$2,280.00fortwelve months to positlonat $2,400.00fromwhich 
Miss Jacks resigned, transfer effective December X, 1952. 

12. Transfer Mrs. Dorot~7~Oaffey from position of Aooountin~ Clerk 
at$2,160.0Ofor twelve months to poeitionfromwhlchMrs. Brodd was 
trmusferred at $2,280.00, transfer effective December i, 1952. 

13. Appoint Mrs. Shirley K. Cramer as Accounting Clerk at $2,160.00 
for twelve months, effective December~, 1952j vice Mrs. Caffey, tra,,. 
fenced. 

362 

14. C~-~e the status of Miss LaVerne Frances Moerbe from Accounting 
Clerk (Trainee) at $2,052.00 for twelve months, to Accounting Clerk 
at $2~160.00, effective December I, 1952j additional f,m~a to come from 
Unallocate~ S~_laries. 

15. Chan6e the status of Mrs. Peggy Underwood Baur from Accounting 
Clerk (Trainee) at $2,052.00 for twelve months, to Accounting Clerk at 
$2,160.00, effective December !~ 1952, additior.~l funds to come from 
Unallocate~. Salax~Aes. 

16. Ch~e the status of Mrs. Margaret Alvarez Stahl from Accounting 
Clerk (Trainee) at $2,052.00 for twelve months, to Accounting Clerk at 
$2,160.00, effective December I, 1952, additional f~a- to come from 
Unallocated Salaries. 

17. Chan~e the status of Mrs. Alice CooE~rownfrom Accountin~ Clerk~ 
(Trainee) at $2,052.00 for twelve months, to Accounting Clerk at $2,160.00 
effective December i, 1952, additional fund~ to come from Unallocated 
Salaries. 

18. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joyce G. Reiley as Senior Secretary 
at $2,6~0.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 
30, 1952. 

19. Create two new positions of Accounting Clerk at a twelve months' 
rate of $2,160.00 each, effective November 20, i~32, necessary fun~s to 
come from Una!locatedSalaries. 

20. Appoint Mrs. Jennie W. Shafer to one of new posit~ons of Accounting 
Clerk at $2,160.00 for twelve months, effective December 5, 1992. 

Payroll Division 
21. Increase the salary rate of Mr. mlm~ R. Gilley, Supervisor, from 
$4,284.00 for twelve months, to $4,500.00, effective December i, 1952, 
additional funds to come fromUnallocatedSalaries. 

22. Create a new position of Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelv~ mo~ths~ 
effective November 20, 1952, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries, 
and appoint Mrs. Shirley F. Norris to this position effective November 2~ I 
1952. 

Tabulating Services Division 
23. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Wallace Harold Carlson, Tabulating 
Equipment Operator If, from $3,528.00 for twelve months to $3,720.00, 
effective December i, 1952# add/tional funds to come from U~11ocated 
Salaries. 

24. Effective November I, 1952, transfer Mrs. Mary Jo M. Burkhead from 
position of Hey Punch Operator at $2,400.00 for twelve months to same 
title position from Which Mrs. Hough resignecl at $2,520.00. 

25. Effective November l, 1952, transfer Mrs. M~ Beth M. Jones from 
position of Key Punch Operator at $2,160.00 for twelve months to same title 
position from which Mrs. Burkhea~ was transferred, the new salary rate 
for Mrs. Jones to be $2,280.00. 

26. Effective November l, 1952, transfer Mrs. Cecil T. Thomas from 
position of Clerk-Typist at $1,9~d~.00 for twelve months, to position of 
Key Punch Operator at $2,160.00~ vice Mrs. Jones, transferred° 



FEB 8 I°53 

Auditor's Office (continue~) 
Tabu'lati~ ~ Services Division (continued 
27. Appoint Mrs. Don~ H. McLean as Clerk-Typist at $1,9~.00 for 
twelve months, effective Nove~er l~ 19~ vice Mrs. ~homas~ t~uleferred. 

363 

Stenographic Bureau 
28. Increase-~-~alary rate of Miss Frances Irene Israel, Clerk- 
Typist, from $1,9~.00 for twelve months t o  $2~052.00, effective ~ovember i, 
1952, fur~Is to come from unused salaries. 

29. Appoint Mrs. wa~en Mary Johnson as Secretary at $2,400.00 for t w e l v e  
months effective November 17, 1952, fuud~ to come f r o m  unuse(l, salary in 
position of Senior Secretary from which Mrs. Sawyer resi~ed. 

Office of the Registrar 
~. Change ~he s~tus of Miss Frances Oliver from Office Supervlscr at 
$4,500.00 for twelve months to Assistant Registrar at $4,728.00, effec- 
tive December 1, 1952, additional fu~- to come from unused salaries 
and/or Unallocate~ Salaries. 

31. Accept the resignation of Mrs. S oph i e  F. Craig, Clerk-Typist at 
$1,944.00 for twelve mo~ths, effective at close of business November 15, 
1952. 

32. Appoint Mrs. Lois M. ~mn as Clerk-Typist at $1,9~.00 for twelve 
months, effective November 17, 1952, vice Mrs. Craig, reslgme~. 

33. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dolares K. Moore, Clerk-Typist at 
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business December 17, 
1952. 

3~. Accept the res~tlon of Mrs. Luella Jean Wheeler, Clerk at $2,280.00 
for twelve months~ effective at close of business December 31~ 1952~ 

35. Transfer Mrs. Maril~n Pitman from position of Clerk at $2,0~2.00 
for twelve months to position of Clerk at $2,280.00 from which Mrs. 
k~eeler resignetl, transfer effective January i~ 1953. 

36. Transfer Mrs. Margret J. Holland from position of Clerk at $1,944.00 
to position of Clerk at $2j052.00 from which Mrs. Pitman was transferred, 
transfer effective January I, 1953. 

37. Appoint Miss Mary Louise Gilmour as Transcript Examiner, effective 
December I, 1952, at a twelve momths full-tlme rate of $2,6~0.00, her 
services to be on a full-time basis December I, 1992 - January 31, 1953 
and June 1 - August 31, 1953, an~ ome-fo~ah time February I - May 31, 
1953, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. 

Student Life Staff 
3 .-~~-~e ~-e-Office an~ Traveling Expenses, Dean of Women, account 
by $163.~0 from Unallocatea Maln~rAnce n~ Equipment. 

Student Health Canter 
Outpatient Division 
39. Appoint Mrs. Mary Louise Caraway to a new position of X-Ray 
Technician at $2,6~0.00 for twelve months~ effective November I0, 1952, 
fun~s to come f r o m  U__n~_ l l o c a t o d  Sa3~rles. 

Inpatient Division 
40. Appoint Miss Betty Louise Goodell as Staff Nurse ~art-tlme) 
(24 hours per week), effective December i, 1952, at a part-time twelve 
months, rate of $I,~0.00, vice Mr. Dol~ t resigned.. 

Teacher Placement Service 
• " l /~ ' [ '~C'm~e t h e  June I-I~, 1993 appointment of ~r. Hob G~ay, Director, 

from three-fourths time to full-tlme thus m,~ his service as Director 
full-time far the period June 1 - August 31~ 1953, at $666.66 per m~alth. 

S~hool of Architecture 
• ~A~int Mr.-Charlas Granger as Instructor fur the perio~ 

November 3-22, 1952, at a total stipend of $225.00 for the periocl, 
fu~. to c~me from unused salaries an~/c~ U n a l l o c a t e ~  Salaries. 



FEB ,.,q 1953 
School of Architecture (oontinue~) 
. ~ ' ~ " ~  n~ Mr. Louis  F.  S o u t h e r l a n i  as  Y ~ s ~ u c ~ -  f o r  ~ e  p e r l e d  
November 2~, 1952 - Janusr~ 17, 1953, at a TotaO. stIpem~ of  $~50.00, 
funds %o come from Unused salaries sx~/or U~alloo~ Salaries. 

364 

Collese of Arts ar~ Sole nces 

44. Appoint Mr. Milo W. Weaver as Instructor for the Seoon~ Semester 
at a nine months rate of $3~900.00, f~- to come from unuse~ salaries. 

Bacteriology 
~9. Grant Mr. C. E. Lenkfor~, Associate Professor at $9,700.00 for 
nine months, a leave of absence without P~7 for the peric~ January 18 - 
March 17, 1953. 

Che~tst~ 
~6, C~e the appointment of Mr. R. C. A~erson# Associate Professor 
at $9~6C0.00 for nine months~ to half-time for the Secon~ Semester. 

~7. Set up a Special Equipment account in the amount of  $I,I00.00, 
funds to come from Unallocate~l Maintenance ~ Equipment. 

English 
.~8~-~-ppoint Mr. Mo~y Boa~ri6ht as C ~  for the Sectm~ Semester, 
vice Mr. Harrison, absent on lea~e. 

~9. G~ant Mr. Joseph Jones, Associate Professor at $5,~00w00 for nine 
months, a leave of absence without, P~7 for the perio~ February i - 
June i~, i~3o 

50. ~,~m~e the appointment of Mr. FranE H. LTell~ Assistant Professor 
at $~,600.00 for nine months, to Associate Professor at $~,800.00, 
effective February i, 19~3. 

~I. Appropriate to the Maintenance a~ Equipment account from Un- 
~llocated Maintenance ar~ Equipment the sum of $663.00 which is 
approximately the lapsed portion of the $I,000 prov~e~ in the 1951-52 
budset for the publication costs of the i~2 Texas S~ud/es in English, 
which studies were not co~plete~ until efter ~e-----~~ of this 
fiscal year. 

~2. Appropriate to the Maintenance an~ Equipment account the sum of 
$150.00 from Unallocate~ Maintenance n nd Equipment To cover the Depart- 
ment's part of the cost of the Renaissance Conference April 2~-25~ 1953. 

53. C~ant Mrs. Myra R. Nichols, Senior Secretary at $2,~00.00 for 
twelve months, a leave of absence without p~y fur the perio~ Janusry 2 - 
Februar~ 14, 1953. 

Geology 
5 .-~'--~point Mr. James Virgil Barnes as Special Instructor (1952-53 
only) for the perlo~ October 4, 1952 - June 15, 1953, at a nine months' 
rate of $3,600.00~ funds to come from unuse& sa/~ries and/or Unallocate~ 
Saleries. 

Govei~ent 
55. C r e a t e  a line-item position of Secretary (hslf-time), at a full- 
time salary rate of $2,160.00 for twelve monthsj effective November 17, 
1952, the $852.00 neoessary for the re-~1~der of the fiscal year to be 
taken from Unallocate~ Salaries. 

Home Economics 
Appoint Mrs. Mary Alice Cone Arnol~ as Special Instructor for the 

Secon~ Semester (1952-53 only) at a nine months rate of $3,600.00~ fun~s 
to come from unuse~ salaries and/or Unallocate~ Salaries. 

Journalis~ 
57, Increase the Teaching Fellows az~ Assistants account by $2,288.49, 
$1,801.~O from unuse~ salary of Mr. Price, absent on leave Second Semester, 
an~ $487.09 from Unallocate~ Maintenance an~ Equipment account. 

i 



FEB ~ 1953 
365 of Arts and ~ien~as (oontinu~) 

~ e  the appointment of Mr. E '~ene ivash from Special Tn~t~uct~ 
at $~,000.00 for nlre m~nths to Assistant Pries.s or ~.same sa~^~te~ 

effective ~ur~MM~ l • l~ ° 

Psycholo~ 
59. Increase the salary rate of I~ M. E. 3ittermn, Associate 
Professur, from $9,~00~00 for nine months to $9,800.00, effective 
September 16~ 195~ adclition~1 funds to come from unusod an~/or Unallocate~ 
Salaries • 

60. Appoint Mr. William Colbert ~-m-on as Lecturer -~ Consultant for 
the Second Semester at a total stipenl of $800.00, fu~d~ to come from 
u. s. ~ u b l / c  ~ealth Grant ~ 5355-03. 

61. Establish a Special Equil~ent account in the amount of $12,580.00, 
funds t o  o o ~  f rom available an~ ,zm-llocate~ plant funds. 

oint Mr. Theodosius Dobzhans~ as Visiting Distin@uishod Professur 
for the Second S~mester at a nine months' rate of $9,600.00, funds to 
come from Unallocate~ Salaries. 

Office of the Dean of the. Colle_~ of Arts ~a Sciences 

Secretary at $3,0~8.00 for twelve months, effective at close of buslness~ 
December 31~ 1952. 

College of Business Administration 

64. Chan~e the appointment of Mr. L. @. BlackstocE, Professor at 
$6,200.00 for nine months~ from full-time to two-thirds time for the 
Second Semester. 

Finance, Insurance an~ Real Es~_~ 
.~Gz~nt Mr. ~a~e~ ~. ~-lley, Professor of Ban~n~ and Investments 
without salary from the Department, a leave of absence without salary 
for the Second Semester. 

66. Grant Mr. ~-~is E. Wal~er, Assistant Professor at $4,500.00 for 
nine months, a leave of absence without salary far the Secom~ Semester. 

67. Appoint Mr. Horace Rhea Brock as Lecturer (one-thlr~ time) for the 
Second Semester at a total salary of $583.33, funds to come from unuse~ 
salaries an~/~ U~!looatc~l Salaries. 

68. Appoint Mr° Frank Alonzo Ross as Lecturer (one-thir~ time) fur the 
Second Semester at ~ total salary of $583.33, funds to come from unusecl 
salaries and/or Unallocate~ Salaries. 

College of Fxlucation 
~r---i-~lum -~ Instruction. 
69. Chan~e--t~e ~p~ointment of Mr. J. W. Baldwin, Associate Professer; 
Sponsor of the J. L. Henderson Collection, at $5,200 far nine months, 
to modified service basis effective Februar~ i, 1993 at a nine manths' 
rate of $2,366.25. 

Eiucatio~l Adminls~ation 
70. Transfer from D~nallocate~ Salaries the sum of $2,737.00 to Account 
i~o. 3183 - Payment to the Austin Schools. 

Eiucational Psychology 
71. Chan~e the appointment of Mr. Gcr~on V. Anderson from Lecturer 
without salary from the Department to Associate Professor without 
salazT, effective February i, 1953. 

72. Increase the Maintenance an~ Equipment account by $231.00 from 
Umal!ocate~ Maintezmnce an~ Equipment. 

Physical a~i Health Education 
~"~rease the account for Teachin6 Fellows and Assistants bE 
$832~C0 ~ Unallocate~ S a l a r i e s .  

i 



FEB £,, 1953 :' 
~ m'g, ineer~r~ 

Aeronautical Eng~.neering S 6 ~ I 
74. Accept ~e resignation of Mr. Robert C, McWherte~, lustruct~ 
absent on military leave, effective at close of business November 30, 
195~. 

Ceramic Engineering 
75. Create a SpecialEgui~ account in the amount of $7,~35.50 from 
Unallocate~ Maintenance an~ Equipment. 

Chemical ,Er~in, e e r i n g  
76. Change t h e  appointment of Dr. E. A. Kobe, Professor at $7,900.00 
for nine months, to twoothirds t.~me for the Second Semester. 

77. Increase the Special Unit Operatio~ Equipment F--a No. $320 by 
$i00.00 from Unallocatod Maintenance and Equipmento 

Civil Engineering 
7 .-~'-'Appoint Mr. Ernest Charles Harris as Lecturer (one-t~1~ time) for the 
Seco~ Semester at a total salary of $833.33, funds to come from unused. 
salaries a~/or Unallocate~ Salaries. 

E~ec~cal ~neer~ 
79. ~ e  the appointment of Mr. U. H. Mitchell from Technical Staff 
Assistant II~ ~half-time) at $1,950.00 for twelve months to Technical 
Staff Assistant IV (half-tlme) at $2,250.00 for twelve months, effective 
December I, 19~, additional f,na~ to come from unused salaries an~I/or 
Unallocate~ Salaries. 

80. Appoint Mr. Victor Alton Grant a~ Tech~Ical Staff Assistant II 
(temporary) for the period November 16, 1992 - January 31, 1953, at a 
twelve months' rate of $2j772.00, furOR to come from unuse~ salaries 
an~/or Unallocate~ Salaries. 

81. Grant Mr. C. K. J~mleon, Technical Staff Assitant II at $3,20~.00 
for twelve months w a leave of absence without pay for the period 
No~ember 11-15, 1952, an~ accept his resignation at close of business 
December 6, 1952. 

82. Appoint Mr. Ra~vmor~ W. Bryant as Technical Staff Assistant II at 
$2,772.00 for twelve months for the period December i, 1952 - February 
28, 1953, his service for December to be on a half-time basis nna f~e 
for appointment to come from unuse~ salary of Mr. JRm~son, resignel. 

Mechanical E~ineerir~ 
83. Create a position of Tecbnlcal Staff Assistant I (half-time) for 
the month of December, I~c~2; at a total stipen~ of $ii0.00, funds to come 
from Teaching Fellows and Assistants accoun% an~ appoint Mr. Ra~ 
W. Bryant for the period. 

Office of the Dean 
.~Ap~i~ Mr. W. Ro Hudson, Executive Assistant~ at $4,320.00 f o r  
nine months on a half-tlme basis far the period June 16 - August 31~ 
1993, at $600.00 for the period, funas to come from unusel salaries 
and/or Unallocated Salaries. 

College of Fine Arts 
~rama 

• ~.---Accept the resignation of Mr. Ralph C. MCC~=miO, Assistant Professor 
on leav,~, effective at close of business Decemb~_9, 1953. 

86. Trannfer from the position of Pianist the balance of $176.76 to 
the Teaching Fellows and. Assistants account. 

Music 
~Orant M~. A~gel Reyes, Guest Professor (three-fo~ time) at 
$4,725.00 far nine months, a leave of absence without loss of pa~ for the 
period December 4 - ~, 1952, ,ha JAn,,ary 4 - 8, 1953, to act as 
soloist with the San AntOnio STml~hCX~V, the El Paso Symphony, az~ the 
Havana Philharmonic. 



i ~ '~ 

FEB ~t 1953 
School of Law 
~. App~in-~-Dr. Leo Blackstock as Professor (cne-thir~ time) for the 
Secor~ Semester at $1,033.33, fund~ tc come from Unallocate~ Salaries. 

367 

89. Accept the resi~natlon of Mrs. Barbara Wri6ht, Secretary at 
$2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 7~ 
1952. 

90. Appoint Mrs. Ina Dell Sellers as O.~c~etary at $2,160.00 for twelve 
months, effective December 8, 1952, i~,~-~ %c c~ ~om unuse~ salaries. 

College of Pharmacy 
91. Appoint Dr. William R. Llo~&, Assoolate Professor, as ~ssistant Dean 
for the 1992-93 Long Session. 

92. Continue the appointment of Mr. Simon P. Yotive as Special Instruc- 
tor through the Secon~ Semester at a total stip~ of $1,690.00 for the 
period, fnr~, to come from unuse~ salaries anl/or Unallocate~ Salaries. 

Graduate School of Social Work 
93° Grant--~ ~nne~e~,, Professor e~d Supervisor of Field Work ~t 
$6,200.00 fur nine months, a leave of absence without sal~ "-,r the 
perio~ December I, 1992 - May 31, 1953. 

9~. Appoint Miss Selby FI~ as Associate Professor, Dire~ of Fiel~l 
Work, for the peric~ December I, 1952 - Ms~7 31, 1993, at a total stipend 
of $3,600.00, vice M4ss WilEene, absent on leave. 

99. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jay T. Shurley as Lecturer (one-t~ 
time) at $i,000.00 for nine months, effective at close of business 
November 22, 1952. 

96, Appoint I~. Anthony P. Rouses as Lecturer (part-time) for the~porlo~ 
November 23, 1952 - Januar~ 31, 1953, at a total stipen~ of $291.85. ~'~ 

97. Approve the appointment of the followln~ as Fiel~ Supe~lsors for 
the perio~ December i, 1992 - Ma~ 31, 1993, without compensation fr~ 
the University: 

Miss Loyce MarJc~ Bonner 
Mr. Edwin P. Bradley 
Miss Susanne B. Bunn 

Mrs. Lcrena P. Coates 
~s. Marie S. Miller 
Mr. Glen W. Rollins 

98. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Doroth~ N. Fields, Secretary at 
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 
21, 1952. 

99. Appoint Mrs. Betty J. L~d~ey as Secretary at $2,092.00 for twelve 
months, effective November 22, 1952, vice Mrs. Fiel~s, resi~e~. 

Universit~ Research Institute 
I00. Transfer from Account No. 4319, Allotment account, the sum of $2,000 
to The University of Texas Press as a subsld.7 for printing of Renaissance 
Dictionaries by Professor D. T. Stamps. 

i01. Transfer from ACCOUnt No~ ~315, Allotment, to Project No. 370 
(Account No. 4~59) the sum of .$9.90. 

Bureau of Business Research ~ 
I--~. I~ease the M~n~e and Equipment by $1,207.00 from t~al- 
locate& Mainte~R~ne su0d Equipment. 

Cooperative Program in Eaucational Administration 
103. Create a new ac'count entitle~ Payments to Institutions for Salaries 
of Persounel in the amount of $1,884.42, transferre~l from Account No. 
7153, Replacements of Faculty Members on Project Assignments. 

104. Transfer from Account No. 7152, Allotment Account, to Acoount No. 
7197, Travel Expense the amount of $75Q.00, ~ to Account No. 7193, 
Salaries, the amount of $336.85. 

:i iili! 

M-7 



FEB 6 1953 

Research Labm-a to~  i n  Oersmics 
109. Accept the resi~natlun of Mr. Roll L. M~gdal~ Research Scientist 
Ill at $~,28~.00 far twelve mo~t~s, effeotive at close of business 
December 19, 1952. 

368 

Bureau of Engin~ Research 
Y~7-, ~ ~ ~ E ~ - E - ~ f  Mr. aa~s -. ~ e ~  ~ ~ c ~  
Staff Assistant III (half-time) at $1,950.00 for twelve months, to 
Technical Staff Assistant IV at $2,250.00, effective December l, 1952, 
additional fu~ to oo~e from Unallocate~ Salaries. 

107. Create a line-item position of Secreta~ ~-time) for the 
period October I, 1952 - M~7 31, 1993, at a total stipend of $~68.00, 
fun~s to come from unuse~ salaries a~/er Unallooate~ Salaries. 

Texas Petroleum Research C@.--~ttee 
Continue the leave of absense of I~. George H~ Fanohe~,Directmr, 

through January 31, 1953, 

109. Continue the appointment of Mr. Robert L. Whitin~ as Act ing Direc1~o~ 
(pert-tlme) through Januar~ 31, ~953. 

Universi~ of Texas Press 
ii0. Accept'- et~s~-~ion of Mrs. Mary 0~. Noton, AcCounting Clerk 
at $2,90~.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business 
Novembe~ 30, 1992. 

ILl. Appoint Mrs. Arlyn Jeanne Merrill as Acoounting Clerk at a 
twelve months' salary rate of $2,160.00, effective December 8, 1952, 
vice Mrs. Noton~ resigned. 

112. Appoint Mr. Richar~ Ge !~erwood to unfillod position of Adviser 
to Universl%4 Publications at a twelve months' rate of $5,~8~.00, 
effective November 1% 1952. 

113. Appoint Mrs. Marie J. Watklns to the unfilled position of 
Secretary to the Advisor at a twelv~ months' rate of $2,052.00, 
effective November 17~ 1952, this char~r~ the effective beglnnin~ 
date of the appointment as orlgimal~ set up. 

iI~. Transfer to the Publication account $i,500.00 from Main University 
Unappropriate~ Balance to provide in part the cost of publishi~ an 
edition of I000 copies of the first textbook written in Ame~ioa by 
Dr. Erancisco Cervantes de Salazar in 15~. 

Division of Ex~alon 
Extension Teachin~ ~ Field Service Bureau .: 
J~l~. Accept the resi~--~ ~-~--~-. Mi~. Weaver, Special Ins~ruo1~c~ 
in Al~11e& Mathematics at $3,900.00 for nine ~ths, e f f e c t i v e  at close 
of business January 31, 1953. 

Industrial and Business Train~n~ Bureau 
116. Accept---the resignation of ~--'~---Mary M. Myers, Senior Seuretar7 
at $2,~00.00 for twelve months, effective at close of bus1-~Bs 
November 23, 1952. 

117. Appoint Mrs. Bet~ Huff G~een ~s Senl~ Seo~etsry at $2,~00.00 
for twelve months, effeotive November i0, 1952, vice }ire. Myers__reslgned, 
funds for the period November I0-23, to oome from Acoount No. 7826, 
Vocatxonal-lnaust~lal Clubj Clerical Assistants. 

118. Appoint Mr. Arnol~ V. ~ u ~  as Specialist in Butane Training 
(Traini~ Specialist I) at $4,28~.00 for twelve moz~t~s, effeotive 
December I, 1952, vice Mr. Ad/cLus, resigne~. 

119. Appoint Mr. Dudley E. Bledsoe as S~lallst in Automotive Training 
(Trainin~ Specialist I) at $4,500.00 for twelve months, effective 
Deoember I, 1952, funds to come Trom unused salaries A~/~ UnaJlocated 
Salaries, the salsr7 to be reimburse~ 79% from funds of the Sta~e Board 
for Vocational E~ucation. 

120, Accept the  r e s i ~ t i c n  o f  Miss Daroth~ .~nn Thiele~ Clerk-T~pis t  
a t  $2j280.00 far twelve mQntl~ t e f f e c t i v e  a t  c lose  of  bus iness  
De,inlet- 31, 1952. 

~.'~ 

f~ 

i 



i!i • 

< :i:}? FEB ~ 1953 

Division of Extension (continued) 
Iraustrial argl Buslness Training Bureau (continued) 
121. G~ant-~. Sterling S. SPeakep~cialist in Retail Training and 
Retail Credit (Training Specialist II) at $4,968.00 for twelve months, 
a leave of absence without salary for the period February I - 
August 31, 1953. 

122. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Clark CTamer, Specialist in Retail 
Training (Drug Store)(Tralnlng Specialist II) from $9,220.00 for twelve 
months t0.$9,484.00,, effective December i~ 19521 funds to come from 
unused salarles aria/or Unallocated Salaries, with 7~ reimbursable from 
funds of Texas Education Agency. 

123. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Cl~de Bennett, Specialist in 
Supervisory Training (Grocery) (Training Specialist 77) from $4,968.00 
to ~,220.00 far twelve months, effective December i, 1992, furgs to 
come from unuse& salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries, with 75% 
reimbursable from funds of Texas F~ucation Agency. 

124. Increase the ClerlcalAssistant fund by $1,200.OOfromthe 
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account. 

Office of the Dean 
~---~---.A~ept tR-~esignation of Mrs. Anna JeanMacDonald, Informational 
Writer at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business 
December 31, 1952. 

126. Create a line item position of Informational Writer I (30 hours 
per week) for the period February i - May 31, 19~3, at a monthly salary 
of $150.00, funds to come from the Revolving Printing Fund of the 
Industrial and Business Training Bureau. 

Librar~ 
127. Approve the appointment of Miss Bonnie Joan Millo as Clerk-Typist 
at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective November 29, 1992, funds to 
come from Unallocated Salaries. 

128. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Tomm~e L. Miller, Clerk-Typist at 
$1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business December 5, 
1952. 

129. Appoint Mrs. Clarolyn C. Harris as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 
for twelve months, effective December lO, 1992, wlce Mrs. ~[iller, resigned. 

130. Appoint Mrs. ?Tangos Terrazas as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for 
twelve months, effective November lO, 1992, vice Mrs. Jenks, resigned. 

131. Change the appointment of Mr. Dwight L. Hubbart, Library Assistant 
from three-fourths time at $1,620.00 for twelve months to full time at 
$2,160.00, effective January l, 1953, additional funds to come from 
unused salaries and/or Unallocated SalarJ~:~ 

132. Accept the resignation of Mrs./Nancy J. Byars, Library Assistant 
at $2,160.00 for twelve months, eff,~ctive at close of business Januar~ I~, 
1953. // 

Physical Plant 2 
1--33. Appoint Mr. Robert !. Wor%ey to the unfilled position of Electrical 
Distribution Foreman at $~,284~00 for twelve months, effective September 
I, 1952, additional funds to come from Other Operating Staff, 
effective November i, 1952, change appointment to Assistant Electrical 

Engineer at $4,728.00, ad/itional funds to come from Department of 
Utilities . Electrical - Others. 

Radio House 
Ap-~-~nt Mr. E. R. Norris as Television Production Manager without 

salary from Radio House. 

135. Approve the appointment of Mrs. Mary Jean Jaynes as Senior 
Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective OCtober 29, 1952, 
Vice Miss HeiSt, resigned. 

M-9 

369 
I 1 



FEB S 1953 
Testin~ and Guidance Bureau 
136. Gr~'t Miss Eliza~--~Ann Keating, C~ief Psychometrist at $2,6A0.00 
for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period 
January 5-11, 1953. 

Intercolle~.iate Athletics 
137. Accept the resi~tion of Miss Polly Chenault, Administrative 
Secretary at $2,904.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business 
January 22, 1953. 

138. Appoint Mrs. Mavis A. Reynolds as Administrative Secretary at 
$3,048.00 for twelve months, effective January 23, 1953, vice Miss 
Chenaul~ additional funds from Unallocated Salarles. 

Division of Housin~ and Food Service 
139. Appoint Mr. Ro~t~c--/~ Ross as Supervisor of Food Service at 
$6,348.00 for twelve months, effective December i, 1952, funds to come 
from unused salaries. 

140. Appoint Miss Irma L. Segers as Food Service Supervisor ILl at 
$3,360.00 for twelve months, payable $260.00 per month plus 2 meals 
estimated at $20.00 per month, appointment effective October i, 1952. 

141. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Janice P. Hau6hn, Food Service 
Supervisor III at $2,808.00 for twelve months, plus meals estimated at 
$240.00 per year, effective at close of business November 30, 1952. 

Container Research 
142. Appoint Mr. Eugene A. Ripperger as Research Engineer (Facu~ity) 
(7/12 time) at $324.07 per month, effective December i, 1952. 

Corrosion Research Laboratory 
143. Appoint Mr. Philip S. Bailey as Research Scientist (Faculty) 
(3/26 time) at $60.00 per month for the period October i - November 30, 
19~2. 

Defense Research Laboratory 
1-~hange the appointment of Dr. C~arles Paul Boner, Director (Faculty) 
to half-time for the period Jur~ 16 - July 15, 1953, at a monthly salary 
of $516.66, end Jul~ 16 - August 31, 1953, to three-fourths time at a 
salary of $774.99 per month. 

14~. Change the appointment of Mr. Eugene A. Ripperger to Research 
Engineer (Faculty) (Consultant) without salary, effective December 1, 1952. 

146. Appoint Mr. C!a~r Eugene Abraham as Research Scientist (Mathematics) 
(Faculty)(3/4 time) at $300.00 per month, effective December I, 1952. 

147. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Julian R. ,r~ .~ Research Engineer 
IVj from $480.00 per month to $555.00, effective January l, 1953. 

148. Chan~e the appointment of Mr. Lester C. Holly from Research 
Engineer II at $325.00 per month to Research Engineer 771 at $457.00, 
effective January i, 1953. 

149. Change the appointment of Mr. Larry L. Hugsins from Research 
Engineer II at $341.00 per month to Research Engineer llI at $435.00 
effective January I, 1953. 

150. Charge the appointment of Mr. Spurgeon E. Smith from Research 
Scientist (Mathematics) Ill at $394.00 per month to Research Scientist 
(Mathematics) IV at $457.00, effective January I, 1953. 

151. Chmn~e the appointment of Mr. Robert M. Adams from Research Scientist 
(Mathematics) III at $375.00 per month to Research Scientist (Mathematics) 
IV at $435.00, effective January I, 1953. 

152. Appoint Mr. August F. Wittenborn as Research Scientist (Physlcs) W 
at $700.00 per month, effective January 2, 1953. 

370 

:// 

i: ~ ~--~ ~ 



FEB 6 1953 

Defense Research Laboratory (continue~) 
153. Change ~he salary of Mr. Herbert V. Hillery, Research Scientist 
(Physics) If!, from SB41.OOper month to $~14.00, effective December I, 
1952. 

194. Accept the resignation of Mr. Rolan~ A. Fargy, Research Scientist 
(Physics) II at $294.00 per month , effective at close of business 
November 18, 1992. 

155. Appoint Mr. Loyd D. Hsm~tonas Rese~ Scientist (Physics)l at 
$220.OOper month for the period September 1-18, 1952, and effective 
December I, 1952, appoint him as Research Scientist (Physics) II at 
$32~.00permonth. 

156. Increase the salary rate ofMr. Robert L. Batey, Jr., Technical 
Staff Jmsistant III, from $325.00per month to $357.00, effective 
December 19, 1992. 

197. Change the appointment of Mr. Tom A. Walker, from Technical Staff 
Assistant II at $267.0Opermonth to Technical Stalf Assistant III 
at $310.00, effective December i, 1952. 

158. Change the appointment of Mr. Ellge L. McBee from Technical Staff 
Assistant I at $210.00 per month to Welder at $267.00, effective December I, 
1952. 

371 

159. Appoint Mr. Charlie G. Fulkes as Technical Staff Assistant I at 
$180.00 per month, effective December 13, 1992. 

160:. Accept the resignation of Mrs. WandaR. Birdsong, Clerk-Typist at 
$162.00 per month, effective at close of business December 15, 1952. 

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratar~ 
161. Char4~e the appointment of Mr. George P. DuBose, Jr., from Research 
Engineer ! at $242.00per month to Research Engineer 77 at $294.00, 
effective January I, 1953. 

162. Appoint Mr. Robert G. Rogers as Research En~ineer IIl at $457.00 
per month for the period October 1 - December 31, 1952. 

163. Appoint Mr. Morgan A. BorK~yasResearchEngineer II at $325.00 
per month, effective October 30, 1952. 

164. Appoint Mr. Jack McGraw as Technical Staff Assistant II at $231.00 
per month, effective December l, 1992. 

16~. ~ange the effective termination date of appointment of Mr. Barry 
R. Smith, Technical Staff Assistant I at $190.00 per month, from 
November 12 to November 14, 1952. 

Gene Research 
I-K6. Change the sppointment of Mr. Felix Levers Haas from Research 
Scientist IV at $480.00 per month to Research Scientist V at $582°00, 
effective December I, 1952. 

• Heating and Cooling Research 
~ Remove from budget Mr. RsOlnond W. Bryant, Technical Staff Assistant 
II at $231.00 per month, since he is being assigne~ half-time service. 

l•OrientationProJect . Termlnate~-e appointment of Dr. Philip Worchel, Directar (Faculty) 
at close of business December 14, 1992. 

Milltar~ Physics Research Labarato~ V 
169. Change the appointment of Mr. Allen q. HuttonfromResearch 
Scientist III at $414.00per month to Research Scientist IV at $435.00, 
effective December I, 1952. 

170. Change the appointment of Mr. Joseph B. ~nne, Jr., framResearch 
Scientist I at $242.00 per month to Research Scientist II at $280.00, 
effective November 16, 1952. 

! 



FEB ~ 1953 

171. PP Y • Technical Staff Assistant II at 
$231.00 per month, effective November 17, 1992. 

172. Change the appointment of Mrs. Rosemary B. Clow~ fro~ Senior Clerk- 
Typist at $200.00 per month to Administrative Clerk at $242.00, effective 
December I, 1992. 

372 

Nuclear Physics Laboratory 
i73. Appo--~Mr. Leo W. Rod~ers as Scientific Instrument Maker I at 
$29h.00 per month, effective November i, 1952. 

Primate Laboratory 
ITT. Approve~--e followlr~ appointments: 

Name Position Monthly Rate 
Effective 
Beginning 
Date 

William H. Melching 

Herbert Reed 

C!eo :~¢.~ (Mr.) 

Robert Reed 

Mrs. Rachel J. Fryer 
Fillmore T. Bloomquist 
John O. Smelser 
William W. Lucas 
John Massingill 
James Worley Bro~u'zing 

Res. Sci. IV 
(Psycholo~) $414.oo 12/1/52 
Tech. Staff 
Assistant z 162.00 12/8/52 
Tech. Staff 
Assistant I 162.00 11/24/52 
Tech. Staff 
Assistant I 162.00 i1~18/52 
Clerk-Typist 171. OO 12/10/52 
c-uara lYl .  oo 11L3/52 
Cuar~ lTl.OO n/3/.~e 
Guard 171.O0 11/17/92 
cuara lTI.00 12/9/92 
Guard 171.00 11/26/52 

Research in Clinical Psycholo~ 
17~. Appoint Mr. M. E. Bittermau as Research Psychologist (Faculty)(1/~ 
time) at $161.11 per month, effective December i, 1992. 

176. A~point Miss Stella Traweek as Research Scientist (Faculty)(Statistics) 
(1/4 time) at $122.22 per month; effective Novembar 12, 1952. 

Research in Medical Bacteriology 
~77. Appoint Mr. Charles E. Lankford as Director and Research Scientist 
(Bacteriology) full time for the period January 18 - March 17, 19~3, at 
a salary of $633.33 per month. 

Research in Nuclear Chemistry 
178. Appoint ~ Leon O. Morgan as Director (I/4 time) at $133.33 per 
month, effective January i, 1953. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRI~ BY FACUI~TY ~24BERS: I recommend approval of the 
use of the following textbooks written by facult~ ~ members: 

I. The Rinehart Book of Short Stories, edited by Professor C. L. Cline, 
pub!Ished by Ri~-~ and Compa~, Ino., New York City which sells for 
65 cents, with 2 cents royalty. 

2. Some Fundamentals of Good Letter Writing, by Professor W. P. Boxd, 
publis-~--ed by He~p~ill ~ b ~ i ~  ~--om~,, ~ich BeLTs for ~ . 7 5  with 
15% royalty to the author. 

3. Good Form and St~le in Repc~ Structure, by Professor Boyd and Assislm 
ant ~--ofessor B. T. JoneBV, pu--~hed by Hemphill Publishing Compam2, re- 
tailir~ for 65 cents with 15 ~ royalty to the authors. 

4. Gram-~ of American .En61ish , by Associate Professor Ralph B. Long, 
to be l~~phe4 to re~il arouzzl $3.50, with no royalty, to the author. 

5. The following written b~ Professor F. L. Cox, published by Hemphill's, 
with 19~ royalty to the author: 

~ of the Law of Contracts, retailing at 80 cents 
B~ h~e Law of S~al6s and Negotiable Instruments, retailing at 

o c~-~ 
of Commercial Law, retailing at $3.50. 

r 1 
,)i 

M-12 



FEB 6 1953 
GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at 
th-R~-Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and 
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors: 

i. Dr. Karl M. Dallenbach has sent a check in the amount of $2,500.00 
to be added to the John Wallace Dallenbach Fellowship Fund. 

2. Checks from Messrs. Archibald R. Lewis, Walter P. Webb, and Lemuel 
Scarbrough in the amount of $100.00 each, and from Queen Theatre - 
working fund - in the amount of $25.00, have been received and depos~ed 
to "History Students Travel Fund - Various Donors." 

3. A check in the amount of $200.00 has been given by a donor who 
wishes to remain anonymous to the Lemuel Scarbrough Foundation - English 
Department Travel Fund. 

4. A check in the amo~Aut of $500.00 has been received by a donor who 
wishes to remain anonymous to be credited to the Texas Journalism 
Scholarship Fund. 

5. As a result of archaeological research in the Falcon Reservoir 
(Starr and Zapata Counties), the citizens of that area have donated 
$102.50 for further research, these new funds to be deposited in an 
account entitled "Lower Rio Grande Project." 

6. Mr. G. M. Knebel of Ne~ York has sent a check for $100.00 as a con- 
tribution for the purchase of books for the Geological Department Library. 

7. Dr. Henry L. Hilgartner has given a book bearing a dateline of 1859 
entitled "Elements of Geology." 

8. Mr. Walter F. Woodul has sent a check in the amount of $500.00 to 
establish the Walter F. Woodul Loan Fund. 

9. The Gulf Oil Corporation has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 to 
provide the stipend for the Gulf Oil Corporation Fellowship in Chemical 
Engineering for 1952-53. 

i0. Mr. J. L. Dellinger has sent a check in the amount of $500.00 to 
be credited to the Kappa Kappa G~mma Donna Dellinger Dramatic Scholar- 
ship Fund. 

ii. Mr. M. Weldon Brewer has sent a check in the amount of $i0.00 to be 
added to the Paul J. Thompson Appreciation Fund. 

12. The Shell Oil Company has written that their fellowship grants in 
the fields of Geology and Petroleum Production Engineering will be renewed 
for the 195B-54 Long S~ssion. :~ 

lB. The Standard Oil Company of California h~s written that it will 
continue its graduate fellowship in Chemical Engineering for 1953-54,' 
the stipend to be increased to $1,500.00 plus tuition if the recipeint 
is an out-of-state student and not eligible for G. ~I. benefits. The 
Company has indicated further that a supplemental grant equal to the 
non-resident tuition (if the recipient is a non-resident) will be 
provided for unrestridi~d~e by the department. 

14. A television set has been presented for the use of the School of 
Journalism, by the Executive Committ~ of the Journalism Building War 
Memorial. A campaign to raise funds, as a part of the Journalism 
Building dedication, was conducted through a committee of 21 Journalism 
exes and the television set is presented as a War Memorial for 22 fellow 
students killed in the war. Small contributions were made by some 
250 ex-students totaling approximately$1,400.O0. 

15. The Texas Women's Press Association has made a scholarship award 
in the amount of $75.00, and Miss Greta Nissen has been named recipient. 

16. Mrs. Harry C. Hanszen has sent a check in the amount of $5,000.00 
as a contribution to the Hogg Foundation - Mike Hogg Memorial Fund, the 
proceeds of this particular check to be expended by the Board of Regents 
"for such purposes of the University as they in their best judgment and 
discretion may choose." 

373 
: i 

I 

M-I3 



FEB 6 1953 
GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued) 
1--7. The E. I. duPont deNemours and Company has indicated that it will 
award for the 1953-54 school year a post-graduate fellowship in chemistry 
and a post-graduate felllowshlp in chemical engineering. The stipend for 
each fellow will be $1,500 if unmarried and $2,100 if married. A grant 
of $1,200 to the University will accompany each fellowship. The duPont 
Company will pay tuition alld educational fees, but not laboratory fees 
and research expenses, which are to be charged to the grants. Any 
balance of each grml%t may be used by the department involved to further 
research and graduate study in any way that it chooses. 

18. Armour and Company has sent a check in the amount of $1,600 to be 
credited as follows: $1,hO0 %o Pharmaceutical Foundation of the College 
of Pharmacy, Armour and Company Fellowship Fund; SZO0.O0 to Pharmaceutical 
Foundation of the College of Pharmacy, Armour and Company Fellowship 
Tuition and Supply Fund. 

19. The Resistance Welder Manufacturers' Association has sent a check 
in the amount of $3,500.00 to provide a research fellowship to be known 
as the Seam Welding Fellowship of the Resistance Welder Manufacturers' 
Association, the grant to be administered through the Department of 
Mechanical Engineering. 

20. Mr. and Mrs. Gus Wortham have sent a check in the amount of $3,090.00 
to provide graduatescholarships in home economics, to be known as the 
Lyndall Finley Wortham Scholarship, Not more than $1,200.00 is to be 
payable to any applicant in any one school year. 

21. The Texas Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution has 
sent a check in the amount of $30.00 to be credited to the principal of 
the University of Texas Daughters of the American Revolution Scholarship 
Fund. 

22. The S. E. Massengill Company of Bristol, Tennessee, has sent a check 
in the amount of $2,000.00 to be credited as follows: $1,500.00 to the 
Pharmaceutical Foundation of the College of Pharmacy, S. E. Massengill 
Company Fellowship Fund; $500.00 to the Pharmaceutical Foundation of the 
College of Pharmacy, S. E. Massengill Company Fellowship, Tuition and 
Supply Fund. 

OUT-0F-STATE TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following out-of-state 
trips, without loss of pay, by the staff members listed below, expenses 
to be paid as indicated: 

i. Mr. T. A. Rousse, Professor of Speech, December 27, 1952 - January I, 
1953, to attend the Speech Association of America National Convention 
at Cincinnati, Ohio, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment 
and Travel account of Radio House. 

2. Dr. Theophilus S. Painter, Distinguished Professor of Zoology, Novem- 
ber 29 - December 4, 1952, to Memphis, Tennessee to attend the meeting 
of the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, expenses 
to be paid from Miscellaneous Ad~%nistrative Expenses of the Office of 
the President. 

3. Dr. William R. Spriegel, Dean of the College of Business Administra- 
tion, December 27 - 29, 1952, to attend the American Economic meeting 
in Chicago, lllinois, expenses to be charged to the Dean's Office and 
Travel account. 

4. Dr. J. V. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College Educa- 
tion, November 30 - December 3, 1952, to Memphis, Tennessee, to attend 
the meeting of the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary 
Schools, expenses to be charged to Account No. 3203, Office of the Dean, 
College of Education, Junior College Consultant. 

5. Dean L. D. Haskew, of the College of Education, December i - 4, 1952, 
to attend the meeting of the Southern Association~of Colleges and 
Secondary Schools in Memphis, Tennessee, expenses to be charged to 
Account No. 3200, Office and Travel account of the Dean's Office. 

il  

374 

M-14 



FEB G 1953 
OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS (continued) 
~. Dean W.R.-Woolrich, Professor Byron Short, and Associate Professor 
B. F. Treat, of the College~fEngineering , October 17 and 18, 1952, 
to attend a conference on Atomic Energy Education at Albuquerque, New 
Mexico, the trip to be made by University car, charged to Account No. 
3466, and personal expenses to be paid from Bureau of Engineering 
Research Travel and Publications Fund, Account No. &l18. 

7. Mr. William Lester, Associate Professor of Art, January 29 - 31, 
1953, to attend the annual meeting of the College Art Association in 
Cleveland, Ohio, expenses to be charged to the travel fund of the Office 
of the Dean of the College of Fine Arts. 

8. Dean E. W. Dory of the College of Fine Arts to attend the National 
Association of Schools of Music in Chicago, Illinois, November 24 - 
December l, 1952, expenses to be paid from the Dean's travel account, 
College of Fine Arts. 

9. Dr. W. Gordon N.~aley,Professor of Botany and Acting Associate Dean 
of the Graduate School November 2B and 2~, to represent the Graduate 
School at the Conference of Deans of Southern Graduate Schools in New 
Orleans, Louisiana, November 23 and 2~, 1952, expenses to be paid from 
the Office of the Graduate Dean travel account. 

i0. Associate Dean L. L. Click, of the College of Arts and Sciences, 
January 5 - 10, 1953 to attend the meeting of the Association of 
American Colleges and Conference of Academic Deans in Los Angeles, 
California, expenses to be paid from Office and Traveling Expenses, 
Office of the Dean of the College. 

ii. Mr. VanCourtright Walton, Production Manager, University of Texas 
Press, to attend a session of the Chicago and Midwestern Book Clinic 
December 2 and 3, 1952, in Chicago, Illinois, his expenses to be paid 
from University Press Account No. 6637. 

12. Mr. R. J. Kidd, Director, Bureau of Public School Service, 
December 29 and BO, 1952, to Cincinnati, Ohio, co attend a meeting of 
the Committee on Discussion of Debate Materials of the National Uni- 
versity Extension Division, and January 1 and 2, 1953, to attend the 
meeting of the Executive Officers of the State High School Athletic 
and Activities Associations at Kansas City, Missouri, expenses to be 
charged to the University Interscholastic League fee funds. 

13. Mr. Jack L. Wiggins and Yr. R. E. Williams, both of the Industrial 
and Business Training Bureau, to go to Okalhoma City, Oklahoma and 
vicinity, December 8 - lO, 1952, to develop a short course, expenses to 
be paid from the revolving fund for out-of-state travel. 

14. Mr. Roy Crawford and Mr. Jack Herber, of the lmdustrial and Business 
Training Bureau, to go to New Orleans, Louisiana to attenda training 
institute which The United Motors Service Company is holding beginning 
January 26, 1953, for four days, expenses to be paid from Maintenance, 
Travel and Equipment account of the Bureau. 

15. Dr. Robert L. Sutherland, Director of the Hogg Foundation, to visit 
University of Southern California at Los Angeles and the headquarters 
of the Ford Foundation in Pasadena, Jsnuary 5 - 8, 1953, per diem 
expenses to be charged to the Hogg Foundation. 

16. Dr. Gilbert Ayres, Professor of Chemistry, and Mr. Max H. Booth, 
Research Scientist II, Research in Analytical Chemistry, December 3 - 6, 
1952, to attend the Southwest Regional meeting of the American Chemical 
Society in Little Rock, Arkansas, expenses to be charged to Contract 
AT (h0-1)-lOB7 , Communications and Travel account. 

17. Dr. C.E.Lankford, Associate Professor of Bacteriology, December 
l0 - l~, 1952, to go to Chicago, Illinois, for conference at University 
of Chicago relative to problems concerned with research on Contract 
DA-18~O6k-CML-1852, travel expenses to be charged to Travel expense 
account of the Contract. 

375 

M-15 



FEB ~ 1953 
0UT-0F-STATE TRIPS (continue~) 
18. "Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology, December 26 - SO, 1952, to 
present a paper before the Society~r Industrial Microbiologists and 
attend meetings of the A.A.A.S. in St. Louis, Missouri, expenses to be 
charged to Account No. 7110, Carnegie Grant - Laboratory of Algal 
Physiology. 

19. Mr. Cullen M. Crain, Associate, Professor of Electrical Engineering, 
December 15-17, 1952, to go to Wright Field, Dayton, Ohio, in con- 
nection with contract on Airborne Refrectometers, expenses to be charged 
to Air Force contract funds. 

20. Mr. M. J. "Thompson, Professor of Aeronautical Engineering, Novem- 
ber 20 - December ll, 1952, to attend the Bumblebee Aerodynamics Panel I 
in San Diego, California, with an inspection trip to the Guided Missiles 
Division plant of Consolidated Vultee Aircraft Corporation in Pomona, 
California, expenses to be charged to Defense Research Laboratory. 

21. Dr. L. A. Jeffress, Professor of Psychology, November Ii - 19, " 

1952, to go to San Diego, California, to attend the meeting of the 
Acoustical Society of America, expenses to be paid from Defense Research 
Laboratory funds. 

22. Mr. M. V. Barton, ~esearch Engineer, Defense Research Laboratory, 
to attend the annual L=eting of the American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers in New York City December 2 - 2, 1952, expenses to be paid 
from funds of the Defense Research Laboratory. 

23. Dr. R. C. Anderson, Research Chemist, Defense Research Laboratory, 
December ~ - 6, 1952, to attend the Southwest Regional meeting of the 
American Chemical S~ciety in Little Rock, Arkansas, expenses to be paid 
from Defense Research Laboratory. ~i 

22. Mr. Jens Jacobsen, Assistant Director, Defense Research Laboratory 
and Office of Government Sponsored Research, to go to Washington, D. C.. 
for conferences with Naval Ordnance Laboratory December 15 - 17, expenses 
to be paid from funds of the Defense Research Laboratory; and Decem- 
ber 18 and 19, 1952, to Baltimore, Maryland, to represent the Univer- 
sity at a conference of industrial research and educational organizations 
to be held at Air Research and Development Command Headquarters, 
expenses to be paid from funds of the Office of Government Sponsored 
Research. 

25. The following trips to be paid from funds of Intercollegiate 
Athletics: 

(z) Approximately 19 University of Texas ~ Basketball team members 
and others to go to Knoxville, Tennessee for Tennessee - Texas 
basketball game on December 18, 1952; to Nashville, Tennessee 
to play Vanderbilt University on December 20, 1952; and to 
play University of Oklahoma at Norman, Oklahoma on December 22, 
1952. 

(2) 

(3) 

(~) 

Approximately 19 University of Texas Basketball team members 
and others to go to play the University of Arkansas at 
Fayetteville, Arkansas on February 14, 1953. 

Marshall Hughes, Freshman Basketball Coach, to go to Norman, 
Oklahoma to scout the University of Oklahoma vs. University 
of Iowa Basketball game, December 6, 1952. 

Three scouts to go to Nashville, Tennessee to scout University 
of Tennessee vs. Vanderbilt University football game, Novem- 
ber 29, 1952, and to Durham, North Carolina and to Tuscaloosa, 
Alabama to visit coaches, November 30 - December 3, 1952. 

Athletic Chairman, Gus M. Hodges; Athletic Director, D. X. 
Bible; and six Varsity football coaches (Edwin B. Price, Eck 
Curtis, Howard C. Gilstrap, J. T. King, W. T. DuBose, Harold 
N. Jungmichel) to go to the N. C. A. A. meeting at Washington, 
D. C. on January 5 - iO, 1953. 

M-16 



FEB G 1953 
OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS (continued) 
26. The following trips paid from funds of the Committee on Attendance 
at Meetings of Learned Societies: 

(i) Mr. Thomas D. Horn, Associate Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruction, to present paper at the meeting of American Ecuca- 
tional Research Association, Atlantic City, New Jersey, 
February 16, 1953. 

(2) Mr.H.J~ Leon, Professor of Classical Languages, to attend the 
meeting of Archaeological Institute of America, in Cleveland, 
Ohio, December 28 - SOt 1952. 

(3) Mr. Charles H. Lange, Assistant Professor of Anthropology, to 
attend meeting of the American Assoclation for the Advancement 
of Science, St. Louis, Mo.,'December 26 - B1, 1952. 

(~) Mr. S. Leroy Brown, Professor of Physics, to attend meeting of 
the American Physics Society at Pasadena, California, December 
29 - 30, 1952. 

(5) Mr. Robert H. Williams, Professor of Romance Languages, to attend 
the Annual Convention of the Modern Language Association in 
Boston, December 27 - 29, 1952. 

(6) Mr. C. E. Ayres, Professor of Economics, to attend the meeting 
of the American Economic Association, Chicago, Ill., December 
27 - 29, 1952. 

(7) Mr. O. W. Reinmuth, Professor of Classical Languages, to attend 
meeting of the American Philological Association, Cleveland, 
Ohio, December 30, 1952. 

(8) Mr. J. W. McFarland, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruction, to present paper at the 37th Annual Convention of 
the National Association of Secondary-Schcol Principals in 
Los Angeles on February 21 - 25, 1953. 

(9) Mr. W. p. Lehmann, Professor of Germanic Languages, to present 
paper at meeting of ~he Linguistic Society of America, Boston, 
Mass., December 27 - 28, 1952. 

(lO)Mr. Albert E. Johnson, Assistant Professor of Drama, to present 
papers at meeting of the American Educational Theatre Association, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, December 29 - 31, 1952. 

(ll)Mr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry, to present paper 
at meeting of #merican Chemical Society, Los Angeles, California, 
March 15 - 19, 1953. 

(12)Mr. H. S. Wall, Professor of Pure Mathematics, to present pa;er 
at a meeting of the American Mathematical Society, S t. Louis, 
Mo., December 27 - 29, 1952. 

(13)Mr. W T. Guy, Jr., Assistant Professor of Applied Mathematics 
and Astronomy, to present a paper at the meeting of the American. 
Mathematical Society and the Mathematical Association of 
America, December 27 - 30, 1952. 

(14)Mr. J. T. Sneed, Associate Professor of Law, to present paper 
at the annual meeting of the Association of American Law Schools 
in Chicago, Illinois, December 28 S BO, 1952. 

27. Mr. Eugene V. Ivash, Special Instructor in Physics, November 26 - 
December l, 1952, to attend a meeting of the American Physical Society 
in St. Louis, Mo., expenses to be paid from Contract AFBB(O38)20681. 

28. Dr. A. W. Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Research 
Laboratory, December 29 and BO, 1952, to visit the Bureau of Standards 
at Boulder, Colorado, expneses to be paid from contract funds. 

377 

r ~  

M-17 



FEB G 1953 
0UT-OF-STATE TRIPS (continued) 
29. Dr. J- Anderson Fitzgerald, Consulting Dean of the College of 
Business Administration, to go to Chicago, Illinois to attend the 
meeting of the American Economic Association and the American Associ- 
ation of University Teachers of Insurance December 27 - 29, 1952, 
expenses to be charged to College of BUsiness Administration Special 
Account No. 8664, Supplemental Expense Form. 

30. Dr. Henry T. Owen, Professor of Insurance, to attend the annual 
meeting of the American Association of University Teachers of Insurance 
in Chicago, December 27 - 29, 1952, expenses to be paid from the fund 
established from the Texas Life Convention grant. 

378 

B1. Dr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service , February 1B - 20, 
1953, to attend the annual meeting of the National Teacher Placement 
Association in Atlantic City, New Jersey, expenses to be paid from the 
Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies and Travel fund of the Teacher 
Placement Service. 

32. Dr. E° F. Haden, Professor of Romance Languages, to attend a con- 
ference in Washington, D. C. January 15 and 16, 1953, on the Role of 
Foreign Languages in American Schools, expenses to be paid from 
Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses, Office of the President. 

33. Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, to attend the A. A A. S. 
meeting in St. Louis, Missouri, December 25 - 29, 1952, expenses to be 
paid from Research in Bacteriology Account No. 3950. 

34. Mr. Jens Jacobsen, Assistant Director, Defense Research Laboratory, 
February 14 - 23, 1953, to go to Washington, D. C., to confer with 
representatives of the Navy Bureau of Ordnance and the Bureau of 
Ships, and the Applied Physics Laboratory, expenses to be charged to the 
Defense Research Laboratory. 

35. Dr. Archie Jones, Professor of Music, January 26 - 29, 1953, to 
New York City to plan for the 1952-53 and 1953-54 Cultural Entertainment 
Committee Series, expenses to be charged to Account No. 9914. 

36. Dean Page Keeton, of the School of Law, December 28 - 30, 1952, 
to attend the meeting of the Association of American Law Schools in 
Chicago, Illinois, expenses to be paid from the office and Traveling 
Expense Account, No. 3540, Dean's Office, School of Law. 

37. Messrs. Corwln Johnson, Keith E. Morrison, Jerre S. Williams, 
Gray Thoron, and W F. Fritz, of the School of Law, to attend the 
Association of J~erican Law Schools in Chicago, Illinois, December 28 - 
B0, 1952, transportation expenses to be paid from the John Charles 
Townes Foundation Account No. 6813, Traveling Expenses of the Faculty, 
$600.00 to be transferred into this account from the Unallotted Account 
of the Foundation. 

38. Dr. ~xthur E. Lockenvitz, Director, Military Physics Research 
Laboratory, January 12 - 26, 195B, to go to Dayton, Ohio and New York 
City on matters pertaining to Air Force Contract, expenses to be paid 
from Military Physics Research Laboratory Funds. 

B9. Mr. James Moll, Department of Drama, to go to Cincinnati, Ohio 
to attend the American Educational Theatre Association during the 
Christmas holidays, expenses to be charged to Account No. 3526, Office 
and Travel of the Office of the Dean of the College of Fine Arts. 

40. Dr. F. E. Brooks, Jr., Assistant Director, Electrical Engineering 
Research Laboratory, January 12 - February 16, 1953, to supervise a 
field trip to the San Francisco area, expenses to be paid from 
N0rd 9195 contract f,~uds. 

41. Mr. Fred Folmer, Associate University Librarian, February 2 - 7, 
1953, to represent the University at the Midwinter Conference of the 
American Library Association in Chicago, Illinois, expenses to be 
charged to the Maintenance, Travel and Rebinding account of the Library. 

42. Dr. George Krise, Jr., of the Primate Laboratory, to go to The 
0katie Farms, Prltchardville, South C~rolina, and on to Washington, D. C. 
January h - 10, 195B, approximately, expenses to be charged to the 
Primate Laboratory. 

M-18 



FEB G 1953 
0UT-OF-STATE TRIPS (continued) 
43. Mr. DudleY Bledsoe, of the Industrial Education Department of the 
Industrial and Business Training Bureau, to attend a training program 
given by the Carter Carburetor Corporation in St. Louis, Missouri, 
February 2 - 21, 1953, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance, 
Equipment and Travel account of the Bureau. 

44. Miss Bethel I. Fox, of the Industrial and Business Training 
Bureau, to attend the meeting of the National Association of Cleaners 
and Dyers in Cleveland, Ohio, February 13 - 15, 1953, expenses to be 
paid from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account of the Bureau. 

45. Mrs. Henrietta Jacobsen, Executive Assistant, Office of Government 
Sponsored Research and Defense Research Laboratory, February 14 - 23, 
1953, to confer with representatives of the National Science Founda- 
tion, Office of Naval Research, and other Washington agencies, and with 
Air 5esearch Development Command in Baltimore, Maryland, expenses to 
be paid from Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account oZ Office of 
Government Sponsored Research. 

46. Mr. Charles W. Roberts, Jr., Director of Student Employment Bureau; 
Co-ordinator of Religious Activities, to attend the national convention 
of the National Association of Student Personnel Administrators in 
Eost Lansing, Michigan, April 6 - 9, 1953, expenses to be charged to 
Student Life Staff, Office and Traveling Expenses. 

47. Mr. Oliver Hoyt Williams, Director of University Veterans Advis 
Service, April 3 - 12, 1953, to attend the National Association of 
Student Personnel Administrators in East Lansing, Michigan, expenses to be 
charged to University Veterans Advisory Service - Maintenance, Equip- 
ment and Travel fund~ 

48. Mr. Joel F Hembree, Research Scientist V, Cotton Merchandising 
Research, December lO - 13, 1952, to attend the meeting of the Cotton 
Utilization Panel in New Orleans, Louisiana, expenses to be charged 
to Wages, Travel, Testing, Administration, Maintenance, Equipment and 
Supplies Account No. 6285. 

49. Mr. C° W. Horton, Associate Professor of Physics, January 12 - 16, 
1953, to go to Washington, D. C on a matter related to work at Defense 
Research Laboratory, expenses to be paid from that Laboratory. 

50. Dr. John T. Lonsdale, Director, Bureau of Economic Geology, 
February 3 - 6, 1953, to go to Tulsa, Oklahoma, to attend a meeting 
of the Arkansas-White-Red River Basins Interagency Committee, expenses 
to be paid from Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation and 
Equipment account of the Bureau. 

SHORT LEAVES: I recommend the following short leaves of absence with- 
out loss of pay by the staff members listed below, expenses to be paid 
as indicated: 

i. Dr. A. W. Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Research 
Laboratory, to go to Ft. Worth, Texas, December 15, 1952 for discussions 
with Convair Aircraft, expenses to be paid from oontract funds. 

2. Mr. H. Y. McCown, Registrar and Dean of Admissions, to go to 
Dallas February 26, 1953, to attend College Night at Sunset High School, 
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account of the 
Registrar. 

3. Mr. W. D. Blunk, Assistant Dean of Student Life, to represent the 
University at the Cotton Bowl game on January i, 1953, expenses to be 
paid from the Student Life Staff--Offlce and Traveling Expenses. 

~. Dean L. D. Haskew, of the College of Education, November 19 - 21, 
1952, to serve as lecturer and consultant to the annual meeting of the 
Texas Congress o~ Parents and Teachers in Wichita Falls, Texas; amd 
November 27 - 29, 1952, to E1 Paso to represent the College Gf Education 
at the Texas State Teachers Association meeting, expenses for both 
trips to be charged to Account No. 3200, Office of the Dean, Office and 
Travel Expense. 

i 



FEB G 1953 
, :SHOETL~..V~S,(continued) 

5. Mr. M. V. B a r t o n ,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  A e r o n a u t i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g ,  t o  D a l l a s  
December ii, 1953, to meet with the managers of the Chance-Voight 
Corporation, expenses to be charged to travel budget of the Office of 
the Dean of the Graduate School. 

380 

6. Dean W. R. Woo]rich, of the College of Emglmeering, December h and 
5, 1952, to Ft. Worth, Texas, to meet with faculty members of Texas 
Christian University to review the Arts-Engineering Cooperative Course 
of Instruction, expenses to be charged to Dean of Engineering Car 
Account No. 3466; and December 13 and l~, 1953, to Dallas to attend 
the conference on Universities and World Affairs under the sponsorship 
of the Carnegie Endowment and Southern Methodist University, trans- 
portation expenses to be charged to Office and Travel account of the 
Dean's g~fice. :~ 

7. Messrs. E. W. Hough, Frank Jessen,~C. W. Larkam, J. P. Roston, and 
H. H. Power, of the Department of Petroleum Engineering, December 5 
and 6, 1952, to conduct the senior students on a field trip to the 
Corpus Christi area, expenses to be charged to Maintenance, Equipment 
and Travel funds of the Department. 

8. Mrs. Mariana K. McAllister, Visiting Lecturer in Library Science, to 
attend the.~annual conference of the National Council for the Social 
Studies in Dallas November 27 - 29, 1952, expenses to be paid from 
travel funds of the Graduate School of Library Science. 

9. Mr. J. Lloyd Mecham and Mr. Joe Neal, of the Department of Government, 
to attend the conference in International Affairs in Dallas December 12 - 
14, 1953, transportation expenses to be paid from Account No. ~184, 
Maintenance, Ecuipment, Printing and Travel of the Institute of Latin- 
~erican Studies. 

i0. Dr. Lewis Hanke, Director, Institute of Latin-American Studies, and 
Mr. Bruce S. Meador, a graduate student, to go to Dallas November 29 
and 30, 1952, for a meeting of committee regarding history textbooks, 
Dr. Hanke's transportation and per diem expense, amd Mr. Meador's trans- 
portation not to exceed $15.00, to be paid from Account No. 4184 of 
the Institute. 

ii. Miss Elsie Dotson, Counselor-Psychologist, Testing and Guidance 
Bureau, December 12 .- 14, 1952, to attend the Southwest Reading Con- 
ference at Texas Christian University in Ft. Worth, expenses to be 
paid from the Office and Travel fund of the Bureau. 

12. The following members of the Texas Union Board of Directors and 
the Union Activities Council to attend the Regional Conference of the 
Association of College Unions at College Station, Texas, December 6 and 
7, 1952, expenses to be paid from Texas Union budget allotment for 
travel expenses: Mrs. Marguerite C. D illee, Mrs. Bruce L. Taylor, 
Mr. Ed Notestine, Miss Shirley Kline, Miss Charlotte Carlisle, Mr. 
Stanley Warburton, Mr. Harold C. Dillee, and Mr. Charles Joslin. 

lB. Messrs. H. K. Snell, Sam Leifeste, and Mr. R. B. Thompson, all of 
the Department of Marketing, Resources, and Transportation, to present 
papers at the meeting of the Texas Academy of Science in Ft. Worth, 
Texas, December 6, 1952, transportation expenses to be paid from the 
funds of the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies. 

14. Dr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, to address the 
Anderson Coumty School Executives in Frankston, January 15, 1953, 
expenses to be charged to the Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies 
and Travel fund of the Teacher Placement S@rvice. 

15. Dr. John W. McFarland, Department of Curriculum and Instruction, 
January 20-22, 1953, to serve as a consultant and speaker for a con- 
ference on mental hygiene in Port Arthur, Texas, expenses to be paid 
by the Hogg Foundation. 

16. Mr. Corwin W. Johnson, of the School of Law, to address the City 
Attorneys' Association of the League of Texas Municipalities in Dallas, 
mileage allowance to be paid from the Traveling Expense account of the 
John Charles Townes Foundation. 



FEB 0 1953 
SHORT LEAVES (continued) 
17. Mr. W. D. Blunk, Assistant Dean of Student Life, to go to A & M 
on November 20, 1952, to plan for the football game on Thanksgiving 
Day, and December 31, 1952 and January l, 1953, to attend the Cotton 
Bowl game in Dallas as a representative of the Office of the Dean of 
Student Life, expenses to be pald from the Student Life Staff -- Office 
and Traveling Expense. 

18. Mr. Charles ~. Roberts, Jr., Director, Student Employment Bureau, and 
Mrs. Lillye B Stamper, Placement Secretary, November 13 and l~, 1952, 
to attend the annual meeting of the Southwest Placement Officers Associ- 
ation in San Antonio, expenses to be paid from Student Life Staff -- 
Office and Traveling Expenses. 

19. Mr. Calvin Cleave Nolen, Director, Texas Union, December 6 and 7 to 
attend the regional conference of the Association of College Unions in 
College Station, Texas, expenses to be charged to the travel account 
of the Union. 

20. Mr. Mody C. Boatright, Professor of English, to E1 Paso, Texas, 
December 22, 23, 1952, to present a paper at the meeting of the Americm~ 
Folklore Society, transportation expenses to be paid from funds of the 
Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies. 

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCRCL~_~SHIPS: The foll~wlngfell~wships and scholar- 
ships have ~een awarded on reeommm~ndation of the appropriate committee: 

i. Mr. Felix West Fenter has been awarded the Douglas Aircraft Company 
scholarship in the amount of $600.00. 

2. Miss Mary I.ou Sanders of Austin has been awarded the Austin Alumnae 
Chapter of TheZa Sigma Phi scholarship in the amount of $150.00. 

¢' 3. Miss joyce M. Jackson of Bartlett, Texas, has been awarded the 
Marjorie Darilek Memorial Scholarship in the amount of $100.00. 

4. Mr. Robert Nash Pierce has been awarded the Texas Journalism 
Scholarship in the amount of $200.00. 

5. Mr. Robert Wayne Kenny has been awarded the Cabot Educational Grant 
in Journalism in the amount of $250.00. 

6. Mr. William Irvin McReynolds from Donna, Texas, has been named 
recipient of the Sigma Delta Chi Scholarship Award in the mmount of 
$50.00. 

7. Miss Thelma Collins and Mr. William Johnson have been swarded a 
$100.00 scholarship each, the scholarships given by the Brovn Foundation 
for Exceptional Children to the Department of Educational Psychology. 

8. Miss Barbara Jean Brown has been awarded the Borden Home Economics 
Scholarship in the amount of $30C.00. 

9. The Will Rogers Scholarship in the amount of $200.00 to Miss Ruby 
Lois Marburger has been cancelled since she did not enroll in the 
University. - ; - -  

lO. The following have been awarded Non-resident Graduate Student 
Scholarships (Teaching Fello'~s) for the First Semester: 

Country or Teaching ~:~. .. 
Name Department__ State 

Cho, Alfred 
Guzmsa-Rivas, Pablo 
Shafer, Ann Dyke 
Thornton, Wilmot A. 
Wasserman, Marvin 

Award 

# 

Physics China $12.;J 
Geography Philippines 87~0 
Music Connecticut 87f~0 
Zoology Connecticut 12.50 
Zoology New York ~ 125.50 

/ / 

;.I) 
t'Y / ~ i ;  r 

,$ 
Q 

% 

M-21 



FEB G 1953 

FELL~!SHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued) 
Ii. Miss Ailsa Jean Galvin has been awarded the Texas Federation of 
Women's Clubs' Scholarship for 1957--53. 

12. Cancel the Will Rogers Scholarship awarded to Mr. Harry J. Logan 
for the Second Semester in the amount of $100.00. 

13. Cancel the Home Economics Club Scholarship awarded to Mrs. 
Patricia Avery for 1952-53. 

lb. The following students have been awarded Student Property Deposit 
Scholarships for the Second Semester, each scholarship in the amount 
of $100.00 cash: 

15. 
been 

Armsworth, Cynthia 
Barton, Tom K. 
Berry,William A. 
Brooks, Glenn Ellis, Jr. 
Brooks, Tom J. 
Cooper, Ray Earl 
Decherd, George Michael, IV 
Dillon, Patricia Jane 
Eager, James L. 
Hierholzer, Diane 
Johnson, Amy Ione 
Kneip, Eleanor Jane 
Mahaffey, Joe. 

Masters, Ralph L. 
Newlin, Bobby Jean 
Peters, Omar W., Jr. 
Petty, Margaret Texanna 
Poland, Helen 
Romotsky, Jerry 
Smith, ~!ms. Onmy Burke 
Stephens, Bettie Jo 
Taylor, Charles E. 
Temple, Nancy Lou 
Walker, Gene C. 
Wright, William Emerson 

Wilbur S. Dsvidson Scholarships in the amount of $100.00 each have 
awarded to the following: 

Cole, Henry David Fisher 
Harrell, Patrlcia Louzan 
Hoefle, John Patrick 

Johnson, Nicholas 
McClellan, Patricia 
van Geldern, Harold Maximilian 

16. The following have been awarded Texas Gulf Sulphur Scholarships 
in the amount of $50.00 each for the Second Semester: 

Anderson, George C. 
Batey, Dorothy Marie 
Buckingham, Robert Bruce 
Claybrook, David Leo 
Cocke, Diane Frances 
Craig, Donald R. 
Davis, Permy D., Jr. 
Dickerson, Jo Ann 
Edwards, Robert Harry Davis 
Gavenda, John David 
Haws, Dorothy June 
Jackson, Joyce Merrill 
Jung, Helen Heise 
LMnch, Gene C. 

Melton, Carolyn Anne 
Naven, Joan 
O'Bannon, Ethel Elizabeth 
Olson, Oscar Julius, Jr. 
Plummet, Leonard B., Jr. 
Prasatik, Virginia Rae 
Sickles, W. S. 
Simpson, John Edwin 
Smith, Bennie Ruth 
Strauss, JoanDe Glover 
Swales, Sharon Louise 
Taylor, Joan C. 
Uzzle, John Larry 
Wooldridge, Clark E. 

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DOTES: I recommend that the following staff be 
permitted to undertake the duties outlined below, the work to be so 
arranged as not to conflict with University assignments: 

1. Mr. E. W. Steel, Professor of Sanitary Engineering, to act as con- 
sulting engineer to the City of Dallas in connection %~th the water 
supply shortage, compensation to be at the rate of $1CO per day for 
actual time spent. 

2. Mr. Roland G. Roessner, Associate Professor of Architecture and 
Planning, to design an Austin residence. 

3. Miss Jill Bailiff, Assistant Professor of Music, to play wlth the 
Austin Symphony Orchestra for the 1952-53 season at the approximate total 
stipend of $~00.003 and also with the San Antonio Symphony, when needed, 
for $20.00 per concert. 

M-22 



FEB G 1953 

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES (continued) 
4. Mr. V. A, Green, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy, to work part- 
time at Highland Park Pharmacy for approximately ten hours per week, 
compensation to be at the rate of $1.75 per hour. 

383 

5. Mr. James W. Macon and Mr. Edwin W. Nedbalek, of the Bureau of 
Economic Geology,to do some drafting work on a fee basis throughout the 
year, total compensation for each man to be approximately $200.00. 

6. Mr. E. J. Mathews, Dean of Admissions Emeritus, to spend approximately 
one month as consultant to the Registrar at Texas Southern University 
in Houston, for which he will receive an honorarium. 

7. Mr. Joseph Blankenship, Assistant Professor of Music, to play with 
the Austin Symphony during the current season at an approximate total 
stipend of $466.00. 

8. Dr. J. Alton Burdine, Professor of Government, to serve on the 
Southern Regional Committee of the Ford Foundation's Fund for the Advance- 
ment of Education which administers the Faculty Fellowship Program, for 
which service an honorarium of $50.00 a day is paid. 

NON-ACADEMIC CLASSIFIED PAY PROGRAM: I recommend the following changes 
in the non-academic classified-pay program: 

1. Create a new class of 2320, Assistant Pharmacist, with a 
salary range of $267-341; ~ intermediate steps; range number 
26 

2. Create a new class of 4160, Supervisor of Food Service, with 
a salary rahge of ~457-582; 4 intermediate steps; range number 

37 

3. Create a new class of 0055, Assistant Registrar, with a ~$1ary 
range of $325-~35; 5 intermediate steps, range number 30 

4. Change the title for class 0051, from Chief Transcript Examiner 
to University Examiner. 

. Increase the salary range of 031% Tabulating E~uipment 
O~erator II, to $242-310; h intermediate steps; range number 
24. 

. Change the first sentence in Section VI, Overtime, in the 
Policies and Rules Relating to Appointment, Compensation and 
Working Conditions" of Non-Academic Employees, as set out below: 

Present Reading New Reading 

3.a. An employee working in a 
class assigned to salary range 
number 26 and below shall re- 
ceive equivalent time-off in 
oompensation for overtime 
worked. 

:B.a. An employee whose salary 
is below the minimum monthly 
salary for an instructor shall 
receive equivalent tlme-off in 
compensation for overtime worked. 

Reason: To raise the salary ceiling under which overtime can be 
claimed. 

ALTERING AND EQUIPPING CHEMISTRY BUILDING 2: I recommend that $2,500.00 
be appropriated from the Main University Unapproprlated Balance to 
provide for the altering and equipping of Chemistry Building 2 to serve 
as an instrumentation laboratory, whlchwill serve both teaching and 
research functions. There has been a need for such a laboratory for 
so=e time, but only now has space been made available with the moving 
of the College of Pharmacy from the Chemistry Building. The work will 
be done by employees of the University. 

PROPOSED HANGING OF OIL PAINTING OF ~SS ANNA JANZEN IN THE FOYER OF THE 
UNIVERSITY COMMONS: Friends of Miss Anna Janzen request permission to 
hang a portrai~ of Miss Anna Janzen on the south wall of the foyer of 
the University Commons, Funds to have the portrait painted, framed and 
hung will be raised from private sources and no University money will 
be required. I reccmmend a~;roval. 



,!~ FEB G 1953 

BIDS ON SALE AND REMOVAL OF HOUSES LOCATED AT 2502 WICHITA, 25C4 
'~'~I~, 205 EAST 22nd, 2508 SPEEDWAY, 2207 TOM GREEN, AND 20~k~ITIS: 
Listed below are the high bids received for these houses: 

High Bid 
Curtis Howard: 

Proposal No. i, 2502 Wichita $ 650.00 
Proposal No. 2, 250~ Wichita 750.00 
Proposal No. 3, 205 East 22nd 350.00 

Mobilized House Movers, Inc.: 
Proposal No. ~,2--~5~ Speedway 1,255.50 

E. M. Chote, Jr.: 
Proposal No. 5, 2207 Tom Green 1,215.00 

Charles Carlow: 
Proposal No. 6~ 2600 '~hitis 

Total High Bids 

412.00 

$4,632.50 

I recommend acceptance of these bids and that the proceeds of the sale be 
deposited to the credit of Account No. 9352, Real Estate Rentals - 
Sale of Houses. 

PAYMENT OF CLAIM FOR D~/MAGES TO 19h9 DODGE TRUCK: A 1949 Dodge Truck 
owned by the University and operated by the Department of Buildings and 
Grounds Operation, was considerably damaged by a truck driven by a 
representative ofthe Dezendorf Marble Company. A claim for damages 
to the truck was filed by the University with the A. B. Hastons Claim 
Service, Inc., and a check in payment of this claim for damages in the 
amount of @600.00 made to the University was received. On receipt of 
the check, a release, approved by Judge Scott Gaines, was executed by 
Mr. J. G. Taylor, Business Manager. I recommend approval of this action 
in the settlement of the claim. 

RESEarCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been negotiated by 
the Office of Government Sponsored Research and have been signed by the 
Chancellor upon the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, 
the Executive Director of the Office of Govermment Sponsored Research, 
the Acting President, and the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance. 
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures: 

i. Research Grant NSF-G259, by which the National Science Foundation 
grants the sum of $10,000.00 for research on the physiology of blue- 
green algae. The grant is effective for t~oyears beginning on or after 
December 15, 1952. The research is to be directed by Dr. Jack Myers, 
Professor of Zoology and Director, Laboratory of Algal Physiology. 

2. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. AF 19(60~)-494, by which the 
Department of the Air Force, Cambridge Research Center, incorporates the 
Main University's current overhead rate of 43.68~ of salaries into the 
contract. The research on measurement and analysis of index-of- 
refraction of the atmosphere continues under the direction of Dr. A. W. 
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director, Electrical 
Engineering Research Laboratory. 

3. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. AF 19(60h)-183, by which the 
Department of the Air Force, Cambridge Research Center, incorporates 
the Main University's current overhead rate of ~3.68% of salaries into 
the contract. The research on instrumentation for the direct measure- 
ment of heat flux in the soil continues under the direction of Dr. 
A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director, 
Electrical EDglneering Research Laboratory. 

h. Modification No. 3 to Contract No. AF 19(604)-183, by which the 
Department of the Air Force, Cambridge Research Center~ extends the 
period of performance through 30 June 1954~ assigns additional tech- 
nical work, and adds $12,780.00 to the operating ~ands. The research 
is conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory, 
directed by Dr. A~ W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering. 

384 

M-24 



FEB G ;953 

RESEarCH CONTRACTS (continued) 
5. Modification M2 to Contract No. AF 33(616)-63, by which the 
Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, extends 
the time of performance through 2~ September 1953, and provides for 
submission of additional progress reports during the period of the 
extension. No other changes are made. The research on threshold 
for discrimination of target form as a function of perimeter con- 
tinues under the direction of Dr. M. E. Bitterman, Associate Profes- 
sor of Psychology and Director, Research on Form Perception. 

385 

6. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-20390, 
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Develop- 
ment Command, incorporates the Maln University's current overhead 
rate into the contract. No other changes are made. The research 
on Schoch glow discharge continues under the direction of Dr. E. P. 
Schoch, Professor of Chemical Engineering and Director, Bureau of 
Industrial Chemistry. 

7. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. AF 18(600)-430 , by which the 
Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command, 
substitutes a new expenditure order number in the contract. No 
other changes are made. The research on acetylene and related com- 
pounds continues under the direction of Dr. R. C. Anderson, Associate 
Professor of Chemistry and Director, Combustion Kinetics Project. 

8. Supplemental Agreement No. $3 to Contract No. AF 18(600)-113, by 
which the Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, 
adds $12,50C 0 to the operating funds, extends the ending date 
through 30 June 1953, and requires additional technical services. 
The work on developmemt of recording microwave refractometers continues 
under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical 
Engineering and Director, Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory. 

9. Contract AF 18(600)-483, by which the Department of the Air Force, 
Air Research and Development Command, provides $27,750.00 for the 
period 1 November 1952 through 31 October 1953. Research and analytical 
studies in supersonic aerodynamics and mathematical physics will be 
conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory, under the immediate 
supervision of Dr. M. J. Thompson, Professor of Aeronautical Engineering 
and Associate Director of the Laboratory. 

i0. Contract No. AF 33(600)-32582, by which the Department of the 
Air Force, Air Material Command, provides the sum of $100,000.00 for 
one year beginning 2~ November 1952, for research on electromagnetic 
effects. The program is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory, 
directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics, and Director, DRL. 

ll~ Contract No. AF 33(616)-313, by which the Department of the Air 
Force, Wright Air Development Center, provides $80,000.00 for one 
year starting 18 September 1952, for research on radar countermeasures. 
The program is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory, directed 
by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics~ and Director, DRL. 

12. Amendment No. ii to Contract NObsr-53267, by which the Department 
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, provides one bathythermograph for use 
under ~le comtract. The research in underwater acoustics is directed 
by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics~ and Director, DRL. 

13. Amendment No. 13 to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the Department 
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, broadens the approval authority of the 
Resident Navy Representative with respect to certain purchases with 
contract funds. The program continues in the Defense Research Laboratory. 

ih. Amendment No. 13 to Contract NObsr-52367, by which tLe Departmont 
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, incorporates the current Defense Research 
Laboratory overhead rate into the contract. No other changes are made. 
The work continues under the direction of Dean C. P. Boner, ?rofessor 
of Physics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory. 

15. Amendment No. i0 to Contract NOrd-10639, by which the Department 
of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, adds $50,000.00 to the current operating 
funds. No other changes a r e  made. T h e  research in underwater mechanisms 
is directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics and Director, 
Defense Research Laboratory. 



FEB G 1953 
RESEARCK CONTRACTS (continued) 
Tb. Amendment No. 19 to Contract NOrd-9!95, by which the Department 
of the N~vy, Bureau of Ordnance, extends the ending date to ~i May 1953 
and adds $190,000.00 to the operating funds The research on guided 
m~ssiles is directed by Dean C. p. Boner, Professor of Physics and 
Director, Defense Research Laboratory. 

17. Amendment No. 5 to Task Order No. 1 to Contract N123s-6736B, by 
which the Department of the Na%q, USN Purchasing Office at Los Angeles, 
adds ~!2,000.00 to the operating funds. The research on guanidine 
nitrate is directed by Dr. George W. %;att, Professor of Chemistry and 
Director, Research on High Nitrogen Compounds. 

18. ~endment No. 5 to Task Order No. 2 to Contract N123s-67363, by 
~hich the Department of the Navy, USN Purchasing Office at Los Angeles, 
adds ~i0,000.00 to the operating funds. No other changes are made. The 
research on formation of hydrazlne is directed by Dr. George ~4. %[att, 
Profess~r of Chemistry and Director, Eosearch on HiEh Nitrogen Comnounds. 

19. Supplemental Agreement No. Z mo Contract No. DA-~B-O72-OHD-~IG, 
by which the Department of the Army, Ordnance, extendsthe period of 
performance through 31 October 1953 and adds $10,221.00 to the 
operating funds. The research on kinetics of surface reaction of 
metal is continued under the direction of Dr. Norman Hackerman, 
Professor of Chemistry and Director~ Corrosion Research Laboratory. 

20. Modification No. 2 to Contract No. DA-18-O6k-CML-1852, by which 
the Department of the Army, Chemical Corps, extends the period of 
performance through 31 October 195k, adds $26,000.00 to the operating 
funds, and incorporates an inproved overhead article. Current ver- 
sions of several standardized contractual paragraphs are incorporated 
in the contract. The research on infectivity and Virulence of Vibrio 
cholera is conducted by Dr. Charles ~E. Lankford, Associate Professor 
of Bacteriology and Director, Research in Medical Bacteriology. 

C0~IRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of the 
University by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratifica- 
tion of signatures: 

1. Ordar No. 1 to Contract DA kl-133 AIV 987, signed by Mr. J. G. 
Taylor, Business Manager, setting out in detail the charges for instruc- 
tion of Lt. Col. William G. Sullivan for the 1953 fiscal year. 

2. Orders No. i and 2 to Contract DA 41-133-AIV-501, signed by Mr. 
J. G. Taylor, Buslness Manager, setting out in detail the charges for 
instruction of Lt. Col. George E. Deshon and Major Ralph H. Mengel for 
the 1953 fiscal year. 

3. The following Navy Training Contracts for 1952-53, signed by Mr. 
J. G. Taylor, Business Manager, all of the contracts providing for a 
tuition fee of $12.47 per student credit hour, exclusive of Naval 
Science courses: 

(1) Contract No. N600s-p-28172, covering 127 Naval Reserve Officers 
Training Corp Trainees 

(2) Contract No. N600s-p-28173, covering three Five-Term Program 
Trainees 

(3) Contract No. N600s-p-2817~, covering four Naval Aviation College 
Program Trainees. 

~. The follo~zing elevator service contracts, signed on beb~!f of the 
University by Mr. J. G. Taylor, Business Manager: 

(i) Service contract with Otis Elevator Company on one Monarch 
Passenger Elevator located in the New Journalism Building, fcr a 
period of one year beginning November l, 1952, at the rate of 
$24.50 per month, payable monthly. 

(2) Service contract with Hunter-Hayes Company on one Monarch 
Freight Electric Elevator located in the Pharmacy Building, for 
a period of one year beginning November l, 1952, at the rate of 
$20.90per month, payable monthly. 

4-26 



FEB (~ 1953 
CONTRACTS (continued) 
Elevator service contracts (continued) 

(3) Service contract ~rlth Hunter-Hays Company on four Electric 
Sed6-wick Dumbwaiters and two Electric Warsaw Freight Elevators 
located in the Service Building, for a period of one year begin- 
ning November l, 1952, at the rate of $75.60 per month, payable 
monthly. 

5. Contract with the American Petroleum Institute, signed by Chancellor 
J. P. Hart, providing for research work under the direction of Dr. Norman 
Hackerman, the period of the contract being from July l, 1953 to June 30, 
1954, and the total amount of the grant-ln-aid $20,050.00 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ON PHARMACY BUILDING: Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice- 
Chancellor for Business and Finance, has made the following report on 
these contracts. I recommend ratification and approval of the issuance 
of change orders and payments under the various contracts: 

"'Following is a summary statement of the final amount of the 
Laboratory Equipment Contract with the Laboratory Furniture Company, 
Inc., and the Refrigeration Contract with the Jud Plumbing and Heating 
Company on the Pharmacy Building: 

Laboratory Furniture Company, Inc., 
Laboratory Equipment Contract 
Original Contract Award 
Addition to Contract Approved by 

Board of Regents 

Less other Chanze Orders 
Final Contract Price 

$186,547.00 

3,278.55 
$189,825.55 

301.80 
$189,523.75 

Jud Plumbing and Heating Company, 
Refrigeration Contract 
Original Contract Award 
Change Orders 

Final Contract Price 

$659.00 
0.O0 

~.00 

"The final contract prices of these two contracts together with 
the final figures on other construction contracts for the Pharmacy 
Building (reported at December meeting) including the reserve for 
pending claim by Thermal Engineering Company, total $1,O52,h89.98. 

"It is recommended that the remaining balance in the Laboratory 
Furniture Company contract over ~nd above the final net total as listed 
above be transferred to Account No. 9525 -- Pharmacy Building Project 
Allotment Account for possible use for additional equipment and other 
expenses properly chargeable to this account. 

"It is al&o recommended that any additions necessary to be made~ 
the accounts for architects' fees in order to cover architects' fees on 
the total of these contract prices be taken from Account No. 9525 -- 
Pharmacy Building Project Allotment Account. Please note that the 
architects' fees as recommended/be set up at this time include fees on 
the pending claim by Thermal Engineering Company, as it is felt that 
the best policy would be to set up the full amount for architects' 
fees which would be due should this total claim be allowed." 

SERVICE BUILDING CONTRACTS: All items in the Electrical Contrac~ with 
Paul Wright Electric Company, Inc., on the Service Building Contract 
have been settled and Change Orders in the amount of $902.00 have been 
issued to cover costs. I recommend that this amount be transferred 
from Account No. 9555, Service Building Project Allotment Account to 
Account No. 9561, Service Building - Electrical Contract - Paul Wright 
Electric Company, Inc. 

CLASSROOM BUILDING CONTRACTS: Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Cher~cellor for 
Business and Finance, has furnished the following s,~mary statements 
on the Classroom Building Project: 

387 



t *  

CLASSROOM BUILDING CONTRACTS (continued) FEB 1953 
._____--- 

Electrical Contract with Paul Wright Electric Company, Inc. 

388 

Electrical Contract per Auditor's Books, 
Account No. 9576 

Net Final Contract Price 

Less f~ount Credited Back to Account No. 
9566, reported at October meeting 

Net Additional. Credit 

$226,210.00 
224,465.68 

1,744.32 

704.57 
B 

Architects' contracts 

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect 
Fee Originally Set Up on Books 
Net Final Fee ~e 
Net Credit 

Staub and Rather, Associate Architect 
Fee Originally Set Up on Books 
Net Final Fee D~e 
Net Credit 

$ 12,453.30 
.. 12~184.68 

268.62 

$107,317.55 
103,873.61 

$ 2,443.94 

The net credits as listed above are to be credited back to Account No. 
9566, Three Classroom Buildings Project Account. 

CLEARANCE OF OVF~RDRAFTS: The following overdrafts have arisen because 
of differences in the amounts of the invoices as presented for payment 
and the amounts of the purchase orders as originally written, due to 
postage charges and delivery of extra amounts of material which the 
department wished to retain for future use: 

Account No. 9312, Experimental Sciences Building - 
Special Equipment $62.26 

Account No. 9632, University Lab Unit - Casis 
School - Building and Equipment li.75 

I recommend the following appropriations to cover: 

$62.26 to Account No. 9312 from Available University Fund 
Unappropriated Balance 

$11.75 to Account No. 9632 from Account No. 9685, Reserve for 
Lapsed Balances - New Construction 

CHARGES AGAINST UNALLOCATED SALARIES: In the following appointments 
in the NovemBer, 1952, docket, charges should have been shown against 
Unallocated Salaries account as indicated: 

Accounting Division - Office of the Auditor 
Mrs. Joyce G. Reiley $ 5.81 

School of Architecture 
Harold E. Jessen 450.00 

Engineering Mechanics 
Mrs. Laura Harris 120.00 

Industrial and Business Training Bureau 
William K. Powell 2,1~8.OO 

CORRECTIONS TO NOVEMBER DOCKET: 

M-14, Item 230 - Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau 
Miss Elfrieda W. Kasper - change appointment 
period to September 1 - 22. 

u 

M-17, Item 285 - Radio House - Mr. Frank T. Wyatt, twelve months' 
rate should be $1,524.00 

M-19, Item B00 - Division of Housing and Food Service - Mrs. Roselle 
King Bezant - effective date to September 2 

M-21, Item 317 -Mrs. Virginia Jo Jones, Clerk-Typist is in 
Division of Housing and Food Service. 

1-28 



FEB 6 1953 

GEOLCGY SPECIAL FIELD COURSE FEES FOR SUMMER OF 1953: I recommend 
approval of the following Special Field Course Fees for Field Geology 
courses during the Summer Session 1953: 

$50.00 (instead of $45.00 in 1952) for Geology 66Ors 
$50.00 (instead of $45.00 In 1952) for Geology 661is 
$20.00 (instead of $15.00 in 1952) for Geology 377 

The Field Expense Fees are to remain the same as for the Summer Session 
of 1952 unless housing and/or food prices for the separate courses 
should increase. 

389 

/1 Sincerely yours, 

,. , AJ~iSGCpreDOsldl~Y t k J  

M-29 



FE B O 1953 

TE]~%S WESTERN COLI~GE 
of The Univezsity of Texas 

Austin, Texas 

390 

January 21, 1953 

Chancellor James P. Hart 
Tht. University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Chancellor Hart : 

I am subrcitting herewith a docket for Texas Western College for consid- 
eration of th~ Board at the meetir~ February 6 and 7. 

Af t  
! ,  Terminate the employment of Mr. grbici Soler, Assistant Professor, 
sJ:~ce h~ died on January 16, 1953. 

H+alth and PhTsical Education 
2. Accept thu r~si~nation of Mr. Roland Nabors, Instructor at a salary 
of $3,800 for nine months, effective January 31, 1953. 

3. Appoint Mr. Wayn~ Hansen as Instructor for the period February 1 
thro.~gh May 31, 1953, at a salary of $250.00 per month. 

?hysical Plant 
4". Appoint Mr. Edward Gioson as Carpenter at a salary of $300.00 per 
month, effective J~mary l, 1953, to be paid from the unused portion of 
th~ budgeted salary for the Carpenter. 

Imprcvements and Re~airs 
5. Accept the bid of Grubbs Plumbing Co., E1 Paso, Texas, for installa- 
tion of approximately ll0 feet of 6-inch sewer line, manholu, and neces- 
sary connections on the Campua for the sum of $475.00 to be paid from the 
budgeted Physical Plant appropriation for Improvements and Repairs. Other 
bidder= were as follows: 

Brown-Olds Pluubind Co. - ..... $814.37 
Metropolitan Plumbing Co. - .... No bid 

Student Union 
~. Terminate the appointment of Mr. James R. Kitts, Manager of the Stu- 
dent Union, since he died on December 13, 1952, and approve payment of 
his salary to include three days vacation allowance. 

7. Appoint Mr. Laurence G. Parker as Acting Manager of the Student 
Jrdon at a salary of $350.00 p=r month, effective December 15, 1952. 

Intercollegiate Athletics 
8. Authorize the payments of commissions on Football Program advertising 
sold for the 1952 football season as follows: 

Dale B. Waters $358.13 
Ross Moore 358.13 
Wallace E. Snelson 150.O0 

0UT-OF-STATE TRIPS: Approve the following out-of-state trips for staff 
members as listed below, th=ir expenses to be paid as indicated: 

i. Mr. W. L. Shepherd, Instructor in Mathematics, to go to State College, 
New Mexico to attend a meeting of the Southwest Section of the Mathemati- 
cal Association of America, held on January 2-3, 1953, on the campus of 
New Mexico A. & M. College, to present a paper entitled "Elimination of 
Variables From Systems of Equations As An Aid in Unifying Freshman Mathe- 
matics." His expenses are to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment 
account, Department of Mathematics and Physics. 

I-1 



391 
"FEB t9 ,3 

2. Miss Margare~ Jameson, Dean of Women, to go to Chicago, Illinois to 
attend a meeting of the National Association of Deans of Women, and the 
meeting of the Personnel and Guidance A~sociation, March 29 to April 2, 
1953, her expenses to be paid from Office Expenses, Office of the Dean 
cf Women. 

3. Mr. Eugene M. Thomas, Dean of Mines and Engineering, to go to Los 
Angeles, Califurnia to attend the annual mueting of the American Insti- 
tut~ of Mini~ and Metallurgical Engineers, February 14-19, 1953, his 
~x~nses to be paid from Office and Traveli~ expenses, Office of the 
Dean of Mines and Engi:~ering. 

Sincerely yours, 

Wilson H. Elkins 
President 

~i ~rh~ ~ ~U 

-2 



FEB (; 1953 3 9 2  I 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH 

Galveston, Texas 

January 21, 1953 

chancellor James P. Hart 
The University of Tex~s 
Austin 12, Texas 

Dear Chancellor Hart: 

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeti~ of the Board of Regents 
to be held in Austin February 6 and. 7, 1953. 

your approval of the following items is respectfully recommended. 

Business Office 
I. Change the ~ of Mr. Raymond K. Winsett, Chief IBM Operator, ineorrect~v 
shown as Kelly Wiasett. 

Medical Photography 
2. Transfer the sum of $2,150.00 to the appropriation Assistants and 
Technicians from Unappropriated Surplus effective January 9, 1953. 

Attorneys' Fees and Exl~nses t Estate of A. C. McLau~hlin t Deceased 
3. Transfer the sum of $i0,O00.OO to the appropriation Attorneys' Fees from 
Unappropriated Surplus effective Novamber 13, 1952. 

horize payment of $25.00 to Dr. F. J. L. Blasingame, Lecturer without 
salary, from Maintenance, Equipment and Support. 

Anesthesiolo~ 
5. Change the status of Dr. Harvey C. Slocum from Professor at a salary of 
$6,600.00 for twelve months to Professor without salary effective February i, 
1953. Dr. Slocum will enter military service on this date and Dr. charles 
R. Allen, Associate Professor, will serve as Chairman of t~he Department during 
the absence of Dr. Slocum. 

Bacteriology/ and Parasitology 
6. Appoint Dr. William Nolte Lecturer in Micro-Biology without s~1=vy 
effective January i, 1953. 

7. Supplement the salary of Dr. Edwin A. Johnson, Assistant Professor (part- 
time), by $112.O0 for the month of December 1952 for research duties performed, 
the $11~.00 to be paid from Ap.~istante and Technicians account in the 
Department of Dermatology and Syphilology. 

Biochemistr~ and Nutrition 
8. Increase the salary of Dr. Harry J. Lows, Assistant Professor, frca $5,000.00 
to $5,400.OO for twelve months effective December i, 1952, the $299.98 to be 
transferred from the vacant position of Assistant Professor formerl7 occupied 
by Dr. Kenneth P. McConnell. 

9. Increase the salary of Dr. Lothar L. Salomon, Instructor, from $4,500.00 
to $5,000.00 for twelve months effective December i, 1952, the $124.~ to be 
transferred frca the vacant position of Assistant Professor former~V occupied 
by Dr. Kenneth P. McConn~ll. 

i0 Accept the resignation of Dr. O. N. Miller, Assistant Professor, at a 
salary of $5,400.00 for twelve months effective December 31, 1952. 

G-I 



FEB ~ 1953 393 

ii. Increase the salary of Dr. Melville Sahyun, Lecturer, by $150.00 to be 
charged to the Current Restricted Fund - American Medical E~ucation Foumla- 
t i on  - Expenses o f  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  and Teachers  who Con t r ibu t e  t o  t he  
Medical Effort . . . .  

Internal Medicine 
i 2 .  Correct ~he s,l-~y of Dr. J. W. McKibben, Jr, Instructor, from $~,800. 00 
to $5,100.00 for twelve months effective September i, 1952, the $300.00 to 
be transferred from the Unapproprinted Surplus. 

13. Chanse the  s t a t u s  o f  Dr. James B. Stubbs from I n s t r u c t o r  wi thou t  Sa la ry  
to  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $1 ,500.00 f o r  twelve months e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1952, the $1,500.00 t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unappropri&ted Surp lus .  

1~. Create  t he  posi '~ion o f  I n s t r u c t o r  o~d appo in t  Dr. Shih  Ytu~n Tsa i  a t  a 
salary of $5,100.00 for twelve months effective January I, 1953, th~ $3,~00.00 
to be transferrcS from Unappropri&ted Surplus. 

15. Appoint Doctors John V. Olson, Roscos L. I~P I l ~n e~d George N. A ~  
Lecturers ~f~hout s~1-~y effective January I, 1953- 

16. Change the name of Dr. George R. Herrlann, Professor, incorreetl7 shown 
as Dr. George H. Herrmann. 

Neurology and Psychiatry 
17. Grant Dr. Israel Schulema~, Assistant Professor at & salary of $6,000.00 
for twelve month~ a leave of absence without salar7 to enter Lilltary service 
February i0, 1953~ 

Obstetrics and G~necology 
18. Appoint Dr. William H. Tinsley Instructor at a salary of $4,8~O.00 for 
tvelve months effective Jul~ i, 1953, the $800.00 to be transferred from the 
Unappropriated Surplus. 

19. Accept the resignation of Dr. Menelaus caravageli, Instructor without 
salary, effective September i, 1952. 

0to-Rhino-I~zTngology 
20. Appoint Dr. J e s se  D. G c l i l l i o n  t o  t he  p o s i t i o n  o f  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  $1 ,200.00 
for twelve months effective January i, 1953. The position of Instructor was 
created effective October I, 1952 (see item 34 of the December 1952 docket). 

Pathology 
21. Accept the resignation of Dr. A. C. Broders, Lecturer without salary, 
effective November 30, 1952. ;" 

22. Supplement the  s a l a r y  o f  Dr. O. T. Kirksey ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  by  $1 ,200.00 f o r  
twelve months effective November i, 1952, the $1,200.00 to be pai~ fr~ the 
U. S. Public Health Service Grant CT 5046 (C-2). Dr. Kirksey is paid $3,750.00 
for twelve months from the Department of Pathology bud@et and $3,000.00 for 
twelve months as  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  t he  Department o f  S u r p r y .  

23. Supplement t he  s a l a r y  o f  Dr. Gwendol~n Crass ,  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  s ealnury o f  
$5,000.00 f o r  twelve months, by $900.00 f o r  twelve  months e f f e c t i v e  N ~ r  1, 
1952, the $900.00 to be paid frcl the U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 
CT .5046 (C-2 ) .  

24. Inc rease  the  s a l a r y  o f  Dr.  R. Taher  Qureshi ,  Tesching  =-~ Research Fel low 
at a salary of  $2,~00.00 for twelve months, by $50.00 per month effective 
September i, 1952, the $600.00 to be paid fr~ the U. S. Public Health Service 
orant wo. CT 50~ (c-2). 

G-2 



394 i 
FErJ ~ 1953 

25. Authorize ~he payment of $32.00 to Mr. Eugene Thiem, CuzRtor at a salary 
of $3,300.00 for twelve months, the $32.00 to be paid from the Ma~mte~ce~ 
Equipment, Support, Travel, Clinic Expense ana Publications ~ppr~riation 
of the Post-Graduate Tr~ir~m8 Pre~mmbu~get. 

26. Appoint Doctors Sumter S. Armlmaml WilllsmJ. KasboumLecturers 
Without ssla~, effective Jauuary I, 1953. 

pediatrics 
27. Extend the period of the appointment of Dr. Art Bell Boelsche; Instructor 
at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months, from June 30, 1953 to August 31, " 
1953 and increase her salary for this period to $5,100.OOper3n~ar; the additional 
sum of $850.00 to be transferred from the appropriation for Assistant 
Professor formerly occupied byDr. Walter R. Hepner. 

Pharmacology and Toxicolo~ 
28. Transfer the sum of $3,000.00 tothe appropriation for Maintemsace, 
Equipment and Support effective Jamuary i0, 1953, the funds to be derived 
from the following: 

UmappropriatedSurplus 
Pharmacology and Toxicology 

Assistant Professor 
Randolph Clements 

$i, 500.00 

29. Authorize the payment of $75.00 per month to Mr. Joe B. Nash, Instructor 
at a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve momths, for the l~riodSeptember i, 1952 
to February i, 1953, the $375.00 to be paid from the Current Restricted - 
Saudoz Chemical Works Grant to Dr. G. A. Emerson. 

30. Appoint Dr. Paul 9,11~r Lecturer without salary effective Jamuary I, 1953. 

Physiclogy 
31. Appoint Dr. Edwin L. Smith Lecturer without salary effective Jamuax 7 i, 1953. 

Surgery 
32. Create the position of Instructor and appoint Dr. Joseph G. Klotz at 
a salary of $2,~00.00 for twelve months effective January i, 1953, the $1,600.00 
to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus. 

Universit~ of Texas School of NursiDg 
33. Transfer the sum of $137.00 to Assistants and Technicia-- account from 
the unfilledposition of Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursin~effeetive 
January i, 1953. 

34. Change the name of Mrs. May Mooreiand, Instructor, incorrect~7 reported 
as Mrs. May Moreland. 

John Seal 7 Memorial Clinical Research Laborator~ 
35. Correct the nam~ of Miss Mitsu Koba~1~shi, Research Assistant, incorrect~7 
shown as Kobayshi. 

.Laborator7 of Medical P~TSiCS 
36. Delete the marne of Dr. Kenneth P. McConnell, Director, due to his 
resignation. 

Virus Research Laborator~ 
37. Transfer the sum of $2,600.00 from Um~ppropriated Surplus effective 
February i, 1953 to be alloc~ted as follows : 

Assistants and Technicians $i, 750.00 
Maintenance, Equi~-~nt and Support 850.00 

~2t60o.oo 

G-3 



FEB S 1953 3 9 5  

Tissue Metabolism Research Labora,~or~ 
38. correct item 73 of the December docket to show the transfer of $1,200.00 
to the MainteDance, Equipment and Support account am~ the transfer of $3,560.00 
to the Assistants ~d Technicians account. 

39- Transfer the sum of $3,500.00 to the Mainte~nce, Equil~ment an~ Support 
account from Unappropriated Surplus effective Januar~ 6, 1953. 

Medical Branch Libraz 7 
~0. Accept the resignation of Miss Ruth Bodansky, Assistant Librarian, at a 
salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective December 31, 1952. 

Hospitals 
~I. Trs~sfer the sum of $5,000.00 to Technicians, Clerks and Assistants in 
Radiology Service effective January 12, 1953, funds to he derived frca the 
following appropriations in the Radiology Department, Medical College bud@ets 

Instructor 
Elmer  Helmbigner 

Instructor 
Bernard Rosen 

$3,081.66 

1; 718.34 
~tooo.oo 

SAIE OF STATE OWNED AUTOMOBILES : It is respectfully recommended that you 
approve the sale of the following state owned automobiles on November 3, 
1952 to the following high bidders: 

Vehicle 

1950 Chevrolet, License XS-2731 

1951 Chevrolet, License XS-3169 

1950 Chevrolet, License XS-2992 

Highest Bidder 

Dorsett Motors 

Dorsett Motors 

Dorsett Motors 

Amount of Bid 

$1,007.00 

i, 167. O0 

1,026.00 

1949 Chevrolet Station Wagon, 
License XS-2432 L. H. Seawrlght 875. 00 

1946 Ford, License XS-1854 C. A. Thumas 287.50 

It is also respectfully recommended that you approve the trading-in of the 
remaining passenger cars on trucks to be used by the physical plant which 
will be purchased throu@h the State Board of Control. 

INST~TTATION OF PEHMARERT Imm~R_~ CTRCU_TTS TO OUT-PATIERT BUILDIRG ARD 
CHILDREN'S H~PITAL: It is respectful~ rec~mnde~ that you a~p~o.= an 
appropriation of $11,000.00 to be transferred frca Unappropriated Surplus 
to an account captioned "insta11Atlon of Permanent Feeder Circuits to Out- 
Patient Building and Children's Hospital" and authorize the Business Manager 
to advertise for bids and awar~ a contract to the best bidder on this project. 

SCHOLARSHIP AWARD : Miss Benita Herrera has been awarded a scholarship in 
amount of $22.00 by the Scholarship Co,/tree of the University of Texas School 
of Nursing from the John Seal~ College of Nursing Scholarship ~na, a Current 
Restricted Fund. 

.TP~FER OF UI~RY~R.~ FUNDS OF NATIONAL V!~PA~. FOUNDATION GRANT TO. THE TULARE 
UNIVERSITY: " ' I t  i s  r e s p e c t f U l ~  r e q u e s t e d  t h a t  t h e  B u s i n e s s  Manager  b e  a u t h o r i . e d  
to transfer the sum of $1,504.35 to the Business Manager of the ~,1,,~ University, 
New Or l eans ,  L o u i s i a n a .  T h i s  sum i s  amount  o f  t h e  unexpended  b a l a n c e  o f  t h e  
Na t i cma l  V i t a m i n  F o u n d a t i o n ,  I n c .  G r a n t  t o  Dr .  O. N. M i l l e r  who h~s a c c e p t e ~  
an appointment at T -1-~e University. It is the request of the Natiomal Vitamin 
Foundation, Inc. that this transfer be made in this man~er. It is respectful~ 
requested that the books purchased for the research project supported by thi~/ 



FEB G 1953 

5r~nt be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Tulan~ U r ~ e r s i t ~  where Dr. M i l l e r  i n t ends  t o  
continue h i s  r e s e a r c h  e f f o r t .  Equi l~en t  and u n u e d  supplJ.es t h a t  were 
purcbssed wi th  t he  ~ a n t  ~l~:~lS a r e  t o  be re ta ined i n  the Department o f  
~iochomls'~rY and Nutrition. 

396 , 

GIFTS ARD GRAFf8: The fo l lowln~  g i f t s  and ~ ran t s  ba~e been r e c e i v e d  a t  t he  
Medical Branch. your  accep t ance  o f  them i s  r e s p e c t f u l l ~  r e c c ~ e M e d  and i t  
is  reques ted  t h a t  t he  thanks  o f  the  Board be s en t  *.~e ~onors .  

i. The stun of $i~000.00 from Mr. & Mrs. Rolan~ K. Blu~er~ of Se~Li~ Texas 
to the H. H. Weiner t  ~ f o r  Cs.rd.~oyaJle~ Research under t he  d ~ e e t £ o n  o f  Dn 
George Herz~nn and the su~ of $~500.00 from Mr. & Mrs. Blumber~ to the 
H. H. Weinert Endoweent for Cardiowascular Research. 

2. The sum of $~50.00 frc~ the Stuart Co~n~, 23~ East Colorado Street, 
pasadena~ Califor-4~ for IApo~a~e ~ Alcohol Met~boli~ Research under 
~he direction of Dr. G. A. Emerson. 

3. E ighteen  books ~alued a t  $7~.00 and ~ l s  w~lued a t  approxi~a te~7 
$~0.00 from Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, V i c e - P r e s i d e n t ,  t o  the  Medical  Branch 
Library .  

~. The sum of $~00.00 frc~ an anon~aou8 donor to the Depa~nt of Pha~- 
colony and Toxlcolo~. 

5. Dextri ~ l t o s e  #2 from ~he Mead, Johnson and Cc~7, E~n~ille 21, 
Indiana valued at approx~tely $1,030.00 per ~ear for the l~st three ~ears 
used for infant for~las by the hospitals. 

6. The sum o f  $2,~O0.00 from the  S ~ p  and Dobne, I n c . ,  West P o i n t ,  
Pennsyl~ania f o r  r e s e a r c h  work by  Dr. HasTier  F e l t o n  under  t he  d i r e c t i o n  
of Dr. Ar i ld  E. Hansen. 

7. The sma of $300.00 from Mrs. Sadie Ovens, ~727 Crockett, Gal~e~ton, Texas 
to the Orthopedic Department for CrIppM Ch~en. 

8. The sum of  $1 ,000.00 from Mrs. Wal ter  A. Schu l t z ,  Box 577, B a r t l e e v i l l e ,  
0klahcma for the establishment of "The Walter A. Schulse I~ Fun~". Expendi- 
tures for loans from %hls fund are to be made upon the authority of the 
Co, tree on Scholarships and I~as. 

9. The sum of $400.00 from the Kn~hts Templar Educatlon Foundation, Division 
of Grand Co~andery of Texas, Paris, Texas to  the Grand Cc~e~z~ KniVes Te~lar 
of Texas Fund used f o r  loan t o  Mr. Will /s in O. Wa~ner i n  payment o f  t u i t i o n  
and o the r  e d u c a t i o n a l  expenses .  

10. The sum of  $1,496.25 from the  American Hear t  A s s o c ~ t i o n ,  I n c . ,  1775 
Broadway, New York 19, New York f o r  ~esearch  udder  ~he ~ i r e c t i o n  o f  Dr.  C ~ l e s  
3.  Hal l .  

11. A g i~ t  o f  an au topsy  ~ b l e  f r c a  t he  Gene r s l  B l e c t r i ¢  Ccmlmn~ w~luod a t  
approx i~a te l7  $1 ,200 .00 .  Thanks m~7 be ex tended  i n  ca re  o f  Mr. O. H. Det tnan ,  
Manager o f  Houstan Branch O f f i c e ,  Genera l  E l e c t r i c  CcUps~,  1830 ~ WesthaL~or, 
Houston, Texas.  

12. The sins o f  $2,750.00 f~cm the La Natione~., CIA, De 8eKuros 8obre La VedA, 
S. A., Aye. Jua rez  & San Juan de Le~-~n, Mexico, D. F.  as  a f e l l o ~  t o  
Dr. Fe~nando O r t i z  H o - ~ s t e r i o  f r c u  Mexico. 

13. The sun o f  $10,000.00 from the  Brown M e ~ a i  T r u s t  D i ~ s i o n  o f  t he  T. J .  
Brown and C. A. Lupton F ~ , - ~ - t i o n ,  I n n . ,  f o r  f e l l o w s h i p  a ~ n t  f o r  s tud7 o f  the  
t r e a l ~ e n t  o f  burns  under T~e d i r e c t i o n  o f  Dr. T. G. B locke r ,  J r . .  

0-5  

i } 



FEB G 1953 397 

14. The sum of $i0,000.00 from an0nymous donors to be to be used for the 
furtherance of Physical Plant activities at the Medical Branch. 

15. The sum of $1,360.00 representing the first half year's Payment of a 
$2,600.00 grant from the Norwich PharmacalCcmpany, Norwich, New York for 
research under the direction of Dr. A. Packchanian. 

16. The gift of a radio valued at $25.00 from Mrs. Mary Jane Farthing, 
Columbus, Texas for the enjoyment of the patients on the second floor of 
the Galveston State Hospital. 

17. The sum of $8,000.00 from the Sealy and Smith Fo,,M-tion for the John 
Sealy Hospital, 2324 Strand, Galveston, Texas to the John Seal7 Memorial 
Research laboratory. 

RESEARCH GRANTS: The following research grants have been &warded to the 
Medical Branch. your approval is respectfull~ rec~ended. 

i. U. S. Navy Contract No. Nonr 1061 (00) in the amount of $16,000.00 
under the direction of Dr. A. Packchanian for the period January i, 1953 
through December 31, 1956. 

2. Amendment No. 2 to the U. S. Navy Contract No. Nonr-265 (00) ins mount 
of $20,477.00, making the total amount of the contract $31,394.50 am~ 
extendin6 period of time to February l~, 1958. This contract is under 
the direction of Dr. LudwlkAnigstein. 

PAiD TRAVEL: It is respectfull~ recclnended that you approve the following 
trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid froathe 
accounts indicated. 

i. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean of the Students and Curricular, October 29, 
1952 to attend the annual meetings of the Texas Association of Student 
Personnel A~m~nistrators held at the University of Houston; December 4, 1952 
to Fort Worth, Texas to serve as chairman of a symposium at Academ~ of 
Science; February 6 through ii, 1953 to Chicago, Illinois to attend the 1953 
Congress on Medical Education and Licensure. 

2. Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Vice-President, November 13, 1952 to present lecture 
at the llthAnnual Fine Arts Festival in Austin, Texas; December 17thr~,~-h 
21, 1952 to act as Chairman at the Connittee on Problems of Alcohol c-11~I by 
the National Research Council in Washington, D. C.t to present a series of 
seminar discussions at the Chemical Center of the Department of Defense in 
Edgewood, Maryland; December 28 throu6h 31, 1952 to participate in a sumposi,-- 
ananged by the American Association for the Advancement of Science, to 
participate in a symposium to be held in Birmingham at the University of 
AlabA~ Medical School; January26 to 28, 1953 to advise on the progrmathe 
University of Florida is considering in regard to the development of a genere~l 
health center coordlnatin@ various types of health activities, includlm6 
medicine. 

3. Dr. John W. Middleton, Associate Professor of Intermal Medicine~ Februea7 
9 t.hrouEh 12, 1953 to Atlanta, Georgia to attend the Twelfth Conference on the 

Chemotherapy of Tuberculosis. 

~. Mr. George Crosby, Director of University of Texas Medical Services 
Curricula, to Boston and Phils~elphla, January 2 throu@h 9, 1953 to visit 
the Harvard School of Public Health and the Unive!sity of Pennsylvania Medical 
School in regard to the program of medical-social work. Travel to be paid 
to and from Boston, Massachusetts frum appropriatlon listed below. 

5. Dr. Joe C. Rude, Professor of Radiology, to ChicaEo, Illinois Fe1~rusm7 5 
through 8, 1953 to attend the Teachers' conference in Radiology. 

. i~ / 

tl 

~\I 

0-6 



FEB ~q 1953 
398 

6. Mis~ Margaret L. Otis, Assistant Director in University of Texas Medical 
Services Curricula, November 17 to 22, 1952 to Dallas, Texas to attend the 
Southwest Regional Meeting of the American Association of Medical Social 
Workers. 

Items i through 6 to be paid from Administration, Maintenance, 
Equipment, Support, Administration, Staff and Official Travel. 

7. Mr. David Garrett, Cashier in Business Office, to Houston, Texas December 16, 
1952 to attend the workshop given byGroup Hospital Service, Inc., travel to 
be paid from Business Office, Maintenance~Equipment, Support and Travel. 

8. Dro John Go Sinclair, Professor of Anatomy, to Fort Worth, Texas December 4 
throush 6, 1953 to attend the annual meeting of the Texas Academy of Science 
at Texas Christian University to conduct a meeting of the Conservation Council, 
to conduct a eymposium~ to give a paper on current conservation problems and 
to meet with the Editorial Board of Texas Journal of Science, travel to be 
paid from Amatom~, Maintenance, Equipment and Support. 

9. Dr. Hilda Fo Wiese, Associate Professor, Dro Theodore C. Pauos, Associate 
Profes~o~and Dro Arild E. Hamsen, Professor, all of the Department of 
Pediatrics, to Chicago, Illinois April 6 ~o i% 1953 to attend the meeting 
of the F~der~ted Societies an~ present papers, travel to be paid from 
Pedlatrics~ Maintenance, Equipment and Support. 

I0. Miss Mar~Beiker~, Associate Professor in the University of Texas School 
of Nursing, December 5 through 7, 1953 to Austin, Texas to attend the meeting 
of the Professional Advisory Commlttee of the Division of Mental Health of the 
State Health Depar~.nt and confer with directors of Public Health Nursing and 
Consultant from the State Health Department, travel to be paid from University 
of Texas School of Nursing, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Tra~l. 

Iio Miss Margaret Lo Otis, Assistant Director in University of Texas Medical 
Services Curricul~ January ll through 14, 1953 to Austin, Texas to confer with 
director of the University of Texas School of Social Work and the acting 
director of the Division of Mental Hygiene, travel to be paid from Hospitals, 
General Administration and Expense, Maintenance, Equipment and Support; to 
Huntsville, Texas November 18 to 22, 1952 to attend the meetings of the Texas 
Social Welfare Association and Institute on Medical Services, travel to be 
paid from Hospitals, Medical Case Service, Maintenance, Equipment and Support. 

12. Miss Betty Cor!eZt, Executive Housekeeper in the Housekeeping Service of 
the Hospitals, to New Orleans, Lous~ana December i through 5, 1952 to attend 
the An~rlcan Hospital Association Institute on Hospital Housekeeping, travel 
to be paid ~'rom Houskeeping Service, Maintenance, Equipment AM Support, 
Hospital budget° 

13. Dro Theodore Co Panos, Associate Professor in Pediatrics, November 7 to 
8, 1952 to San Antonio3 Texas to present a paper at the meeting of the 
Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine, Southwestern Section, Ramdolph 
Field, travel to be paid from Special Activities, Professional Services by 
Members of Clinical Staff - Pediatrics. 

14o Dr. G~orge W o No Eggers, Professor of Surgery, to Dallas, Texas October 19 
to 22, 1952 to attend the me~ting of the Southwestern Surgical Congress as a 
member and counsellor of the Texas State Executive Committee and to San Antonio, 
Texas to attend an Air Force Conference in Orthopedic Surgery, travel to be 
paid from Special Activities - Orthopedic Fund. 

15. Dr o John L. Otto, Associate Professor of Neurology and Psychiatry, to 
Los Angeles, California October 2~ through 26, 1952 to attend the Western 
Institute on Epilepsy, travel to be paid from the Special Activities - 
Special Epileptic Fund. 

G-7 



FE B ~, 1953 3 9 9 

16. Dr. Clifford C. SnTder, Instructor in Surgery, November 7 through 13, 
1952 to Miami, Florida to attend the Southern Medical Association Meeting 
and present a paper, travel to be paid from the Special Activities Fund - 
plastic Surgery Fund. 

17. Dr. C. M. pomerat, Professor of Anatomy, to Fort Worth, Texas December 
through 7, 1952 to present a paper at the Texas Academ~ of Science, travel to be 
paid from Current Restricted, American Cancer Society, Inc. Grant to Dr. 
po,~rat; December 24, 1952 through January 7, 1953 to Mexico City, Mexico 
to confer with Dr. I. Costero, Professor of Pathology of the University of 
Mexico at the Instituto de Cardiologia add Dr. Herman Garcia of the Hospital 
Espanol on research problems and present lectures, travel to be paid from 
the current Restricted Grant - American Cancer Society, Inc. Grant to Dr. 
Pomerat. 

18. Miss Alice Start, Assistant Professor of University of Texas School of- 
Nursing, to San Antonio, Texas November 21 and 22, 1952 to serve on the Editing 
Co~,ittee for Field Training Manual for Public Health Nursing in Texas, u~vel 
to be paid from the Current Restricted Grant - W. K. Kellogg Fo,,~ation Grant 
to Nursing Service Administration - Travel. 

19. Dr. Clarence S. Livingood, Professor of Dermatology and Syphilology, 
December 6 through 12, 1952 to Chicago, lllinois to attend the annual meeting 
of the American Acaden~ of Dermatology and Syphilology and act as chairman 
of a symposium, travel to be paid from the Current Restricted - The UpJohn 
company Grant for Research - Dr. C. S. Livi~ood. 

20. Dr. John C. Fimerty, Professor of Anatc~, to Bethesda, Maryla~ 
January 26 to February i, 1953 to attend the conference sponsored by the C~t- 
tee on Radiation Studies of the Division of Research Grants, National Insti- 
tutes of Health, travel to be paid from the Public Health Grant No. C-1728 

Resp~ti~,1 ly yours, 

G-8 



FEB 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DENTAL BRANCH 

Houston 

G 1953 
400 

January 15, 1953 

Judge James P. H~rt, Chancellor 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Judge Hart: 

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Beard of 
Regents to be held in Austin, Texas on February 6 and 7, 1953. 

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental 

Br~nch: 

Office of the Vice-Presldent and Dean 
1. Change the title of Office of the Vice-President and Dean to 

read "Office of the Dean." 

Medicine 
2. Dr. Charles F. Smayd~, Associate Professor at a salary rate of 
$8,500.00 for twelve months, resigned his position effective at the 

close of business November 30, 1952. 

Re storatlvc Dentistry 
3- Change the source of funds for the salary of Dr. Heinz O. Beck, 
Professor (Denturc Prosthesis) at a salary rate of $9,200.00 for 
twelve months, to Grant-in-uid; CT-577-C4, beginning December l, 
1952, and ending February 28, 1953, the total amount to be paid 
for this period from this source is $2,299.98. Beginning March l, 
1953, and ending August 31, 1953, Dr. Beck's salary to be paid from 
his original appointment in Restorative Dentistry, the total amount 
to be paid from this source is $4,600.04. 

Surgery 
~. Transfer $2,861.50 from the appropriation for Assistant Professor 
to the appropriation for Special Clinical Instructors (Part-Time) 
(None to exceed $3,000.00) in the same department omd change the 
appropriation to read "None to exceed ~3,540.00-" 

Physical Plant 
5. Grant a leave of ~bsence without salary to Mr. Arthur A. Lmwicki, 
Mechanic and Engineer, at a salary rate of $4,800.00 for twelve months 
for the period beginning M~rch 2, 1953, and ending April 24, 1953. 

SHORT LEAVES" The following short leaves of absence without loss of 
p~y have been granted the stc.ff ~ ere listed below, their expenses 

to be paid as indicated: 

1. Mrs. Elna Birath, Business Manager in the Business Office, 
December 12, 1952, to December 14, 1952, to go to Austin, Texas, to 
represent the Dent~l Branch at a testimonial dinner given in honor 
of Mr. C. D. Simmons. ~lse, to discuss with Mr. Charles H. Sparenberg, 
Auditor, some of the problems of the College and University business, 
her expenses to be paid from Business Office - Maintenance and Equip- 

ment. 

2. Dr. Heinz O. Beck, Professor in Restorative- Dentistry, December ll, 
1952, to go to Huntsville, Texas, to attend the Brazes Valley District 
Dental Society and to present a scientific paper, entitled '~unctional 
Stabilization of the Lower Denture," his expenses to be paid from 
Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses. 

3. Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology, December k, 1952, to 
go to Rar~lolph Field, Texas, to confer with Dr. Robert T. Clark, Jr., 
and his associates concerning our Hypoxia Research Project at the 

// 

!! 

D-1 



FEB G 1953 401 
Dental Branch, his expenses te be paid from the United States Air 
Force School Qf Aviation Mealcine Grant - Contract AF 41(607)-39. 

~. Dr. Ira R. Telford, Professor in Anatomy, December &, 1952, to 
go to Randolph Field, Texas, to confer with Dr. Robert T. Clark, Jr., 
and his associates concerning our Hypoxia Research Project at the 
Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid frc~the United States Air 
Force School of Aviution Medicine Grant - Contract AF 41(607)-39. 

5. Mr. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatmmy, December 4, 
1952, to go to Randolph Field, Texas, to confer with Dr. Robert T. 
Clark, Jr., and his associates concerning our Hypoxia Research Project 
at the Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid from the United States 
~ir Force School of Aviation Medicine Grant - Contract AF 41(607)-39. 

OUT-OF-STATETRIPS: I reco-~nd your approval of the following out- 
of-state trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to 
be paid as indicated: 

i. Dr. John Victor Olson, Dean, to go to Chicago, Illinois, Febru- 
ary 7, 1953, to February 13, 1953, to attend a deans' meeting 
of the American Association of Dental Schools to consider military 
affairs pertinent to dental schools, their faculties, and their 
student bodies, and to attend the Mid-Winter Meeting of the Chicago 
Dental Society, as an officisl delegate from the Dental Branch; to 
go to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, March 17, 195B, to March 27, 1953, 
to attend conference sessions of the Thirtieth Annual Meeting of the 
American Association of Dental Schools, the International Association 
for Dent?-I Research, and a prel~m~nary meeting of the Southern Re- 
gional Conference on Dental Teaching, as an official delegate from 
the Dental Branch; to participate in the program of the conference 
session on "Clinic Administration" in the presentation of a paper on 
"What Constitutes a Dental Student's Qualification for Graduation 
from a Clinical Standpoint, and Who Decides on the Dental Student's 
Graduation"; also, to participate in the conference session on "~ll 
Denture Prosthesis" ~s Vice-Chairman of this conference session, ex- 
penses to be paid from Office of the Dean - Traveling. 

2. Dr. Martin Cattoni, Associate Professor in Medicine, February 6, 
195B, to February 15, 1953, to go to Chicago, Illinois, to attend 
the Academy of Oral Pathology and to present a scientific paper en- 
titled "The Melanoblasts in the Inflamed Gingiva," his expenses to be 
p"id from Miscellaneous General Expenses- Traveling Expenses. 

Respectfully submitted 

"./.'~'ohn ViCtor Olson 
Dean 

D-2 



FEB 3 1953 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 

N° D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research 

Houston 

Jm~uary 22, 1953 

TO JUDGE JAMES P. HART 
C~.I;CELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 

Dear Judge Hart: 

i a::~ sab:.l%ting herewith a docket for the ~,eeting of the Board of Regents 
~.~ be held ~ Austin on February 6 and 7, begim~n~, at lO:O0 a.m., Friday, 
Februnry 3. I recom~:~end your approval of the following items: 

Divl~:'_on of General Administration 
!, Cr.ear.e ~'~ account for Persorme! Survey to provide for the services of 
:,he Public A~ur, inistration Service by the tr,~n~sfer of $4,000°00 from Opera- 
'.i~r~s ~ ~' ]  Equipment l~eser~reo 

Fi:ItJ~ce 
:,. '~..-4'~i.~.~.~_~r bhe = u : a  of $500.00 ~o Lhe account for Mainten~ice, Equipment, 
Sup!,lies ~d Travel from 5he account of Auditor° 

~;o Tr~dtcfer the sum of $o6.00 to the accotmt for Clerk-Seeretal7 I from 
~.he account for Accountant, and increase 5he salal-j of Mrs. Wi]~aa Box from 
~5~056~00 to $3,180o00, effective January I. 

~. A::cept Lhe resignation of I".~. W. Ao Maynard, Assist&nt Accountant, ef- 
flective at u.'ne close of business January ll° 

Personnel 
>~ Accept the resignation of IZziss NalD ~ E. Ryan, Secretary I, effective at 
r.oonj December 7~ and appoint to this position l,~ss Olive V. Harriss at 
~.~,.92~00 for twelve months effective December 8° 

Medical Social Service 
"~o Cnan:<e the positi'on of Worker Number h to full-time status by %he tr&us- 

,. C.,&t~& e fer of ~900o00 from the position Case Supervisor No° l, and ~" " ~iss 
T~r~inia Fossett~s appointment to full time at $3,000o00 for twelve months, 
effective December Io 

Patho!o~- 
7o T~'mmfer ~he sum of $283o50 to the account for Attendsmts in Clinical 
P~.~nology from the account for Fellow, Senior, same sectiono 

Patient ~ ~are Activities 
~o Accept the re¢i gnation of ~So Kay Rojo, Secretary I at $3,036.00, effec- 
tive at noon, January 25° 

Clinic Operations 
~o Transfer $5~00OoO0 to the account for I.~intenance, Equipment, Supplies 
~J~d Travel from the Reserve for Operation and Equipment. 

Food Service 
~-0o Increase the salary for the Chief Dietitian to $6,000.00 by the transfer 
of $316oOO from the position of Dietibian Nee l; appoint to this position 
~,~ss Teresa Tunnell, effective January 15; tr&nsfer Mrs. ~rgaret Powers 
from +~he position of Chief Dietitian to that of Dietitian No° 2, at $3,3h8.00, 
effective January lo 

Biochemistr~ 
l~l~ Accept the resignation of Mrs. B~]]ie Seale, Senior Research Technician, 
effective at noon, December 19° 

12~ Create the position of Research Fellow at the rate of $5,000.00 for 
twelve months~ payable from grant funds, and appoint to it Dr. Saul Kit, ef- 
fective December lo 

A-1 



FEB S 1953 4 0 3  

physics 
~nsfer the account for Research Engineer, part-time, in the Section of 
Genetics, wish its remaininc balance of $1,272.00 to the Department of Physics, 

effective jmlua~ la 

lb. Approve a leave without pay for ~.~. Arthur Cole, Electronics Physicist at 
$h,200.00, for 6}~ days from February 16 through April 30, for the purpose of 
co:~pleting his work for his Master's degree. 

E~erimental Medicine 
15o Create a second position of Research Fellow at the rate of $5,O00.O0 for 
t~i~e zlonths payable from grant funds, and appoint to it Dr. Wa.yne E. Truax, 
effective November 7° 

16. Tra%sfer the s~, of $53.36 ~o the account for Research Tec}mician, Senior 
No. 3, from the position of Research Fellow No. i, increasing the salary of 
Frs. Nona Varnedoe from $3,184oO0 to $3,264.00, effective January i. 

17. Transfer the sum of $48o00 to the account for Research Technicians from 
the account of Research Fellow Noo I. 

i8. Approve leave without pay for ]~s. Jane Smith, Secretary I at $3,036.00, 
for the period December 8 through January 6. 

19o Appoint to the position of Research Tec~mician, Senior, No. 2, ~s. 
Frances A. Harrington~ at $2,754o00, effective January 2. 

F~c~erimental Pathology 
20. Crea~e the position of Research Technician at $3,264.O0 payable from 
gran~ funds and appoint to it Miss Laura L. Jenkins, effective December 1. 

Infon~ation and Statistics 
21o A~point to ~he posltion of Secretary I, I:~ss Pat Gentry at $2,316.00 for 
twelve months for the period Octcber 15 t~ough October 31; appoint to the 
same position ~hss Rose ~rie Altmix at $3,000.00 for the period November 24 
throughNovemoer 30~ appoint to the same position Miss Katherine Loramat 
$3,108.00, effective December lo 

Medmcal Illustration 
22° Change the name of this Departluent and of all accounts pertaining thereto 
to Department of Audi~.Visual Services. 

Medical Librar~ 
23. Tl'ansfer the sum of $100o00 to the account for Assistant Librarian and 
Attendann from the account for Librarian° 

Operations and Equipment Reserve 
24o Au~16rize the transfer of funds by the State Comptroller of Public Ac- 
counts from appropriations and in the amounts listed below to Legislative 

Appropriation R-456~ 

Appropriation No. 

M-1491 
0-775 
P-390 

Total: 

Az~ount 

$ 3,816.78 
79.27 

135t850.67 
$139,746.72 

These funds are to be transferred from Current General Funds to Unexpended 
Plant Funds on the records of the Anderson Hospital, as authorized by the 
Board of Regents at meeting No. 524, October 3 and 4, 1952 (See Minutes, 

page 3.) 

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-of-state 
trips by staff members listed, their expenses to be paid as indicated: 

1. Dr. J. B. Parmley, November 29 - December 7, to present exhibit at meet- 
ing of American Medical Association, Denver, Colorado, transportation expense 
(only) to be paid by Maintenance and Travel account. 

A-2 



FEB ,5 1953 ~0  

2° Dr. Willi~ So l'~cComb, J~uary 14-18, to present two papers at C~cer 
Semi'car of the American Cm:cer Society, Phoenix, Arizona: at no expense ~,o 

the ins%itution. 

Si~0RT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence ~15hout loss of pay 
~ve been granted the staff members listed below, expenses to be paid from 
the ~in~enance and Travel Account unless otherwise indicated: 

i. }h. Robert A. Koivoord and }~'. G. Walter Webb, December $-9, to partici- 
pate in Texas Educational Television Conference, Austin. 

2. Dr. Willia~ Oo hussell, December ll-13, to study progress of cancer eye 
studies at S~ R~]ch, St-~nford, Texas, expenses to be borne by NCI Grant 

~751. 

3. ~ss Frances Goff~ December 9-10, to present hospital program and ex- 
i~ibit at meeting of American Legion Post and Auxiliary No. 312, Livingston, 
Texas; January 18-19, to confer with E. L. Steck Company, Austin, on annual 

report o 

h. ~. Arthur h~eifgen, January 3, to confer with ~. Robert Baldwin, 
Executive Budget Officer, Austin, on budget request of Food Service Depart- 
ment. 

5. ~iss ~.~rion Wall, Ja~uary 15-16~ to assist Director in preparation of 
report ~%nd survey for meeting of Council on Medic~%l Education and Hospitals 

in Austin° 

6. Dr. Gilbert He F!e5cher, January 29-31, to attend meetin5 and partici- 
pate in discussions of the Texas Radiological Society, San Antonio. 

SALE OF GIFTS OF ANDERSON~ CLAYTON ~ CO~,~A~£ STOCK ~- I wish to recommend 
that one broker handle the sales of AILderson, Clayton and Company s~ock con- 
tributed to the Hospital for the building and equipment fund program, and 
that this be the firm of Rotan, Mosel a/~d 1'~reland of Houston5 this plan is 
for the purpose cf obviat~.ng -~he possible ill effect on t~le price of this 
stock should large ~Lounts of it be cffe1~ed for s~/le wiDhln a short period 

of time. 

AUTHORIZATION FOR PAYMENT TO }S~OLL ASSOCIATES FOR TRAVEL: I wish to recom- 
mend that the authorizatlon by the Director for i2~e following trips made by 
Knoll Associates be ratified and approved in order that rei~oursement due 
them under the contract with MacKie and Kamrath may be made. ~ 

September 6-13, 1951 

C, - / ~.D.rc.h o-io~ 1952 

>t-s. Florence Knoll and Mr. L. Butler, 
New York - Houston - Ne~ York 

~s. Florence Knoll and Mr. Tysinger, 
Ne~ York - Houston - New York 

July 28-30:1952 

September 16-26, 1952 

Mrs. Florence Knoll, New York - Bates- 
ville, Indiana - New York 

J. Helm, (Dallas Show-Room of Knoll 
Associates) Dallas - Houston - Dallas 

Se~te~er 25-30, 1952 Vms. Florence Knoll, New York- 
Houston - New York 

September 28-30, 1952 ~.~. Hans Knoll, New York- Houston- 

New York 

GRANTS: I ~dsh to recommend that the follo~ing grants be accepted and that 
t*e~appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary: 

1. Research grant C-1831 in the amount of $9,900.00 by the Rational Cancer 
Institute, for the project "Controlling Factors in Protein and Amino Acid 
Metabolism" for the period December 1., 1952 through Rovemlber 30, 1953, under 
the direction of Dr. Jorge Awapara, acknowledgement to go to Dr. Ralph G. 
Meader, Chief of the Grants and Fellowships Branch, U. S. Public Health 

A-3 



FEB ,~ 1953 
405 

Service, National Cancer Institute, Bethesda 14, Maryland. 

2. Grant DRIR-65B in the amount of $15,000.00 by the Damon Runyon Memorial 
Fund for the project "Cobalt-60 Irradiator--Designing, Construction, Testing 
and Investigation of Clinical Application" for the period January l, 1953 
tilrou~h December 31, 1953, acknowledgement to go to Mr. Walter Winchell, 
Treasurer, D.~.lon Runyon Memorial Fund, Hotel Astor, Broadway and hhth Street, 
~;ew York 36, New York° 

3. Gr~t in the ~mount of $6~O00oO0 by the Texas Division of the American 
c~cer Society, Inc.; for the production of cance~ nursing training films 
for the fiscal year 1952-53, acknowledgement to Co to ~. J. Louis Neff, 
Executive Director of the Texas Division of the Ar,erican Cancer Societyt 
1609 Colorado Street, Austin° 

4. Research grant C-1785 in the amount of $8,253.00 by the National Cancer 
Institute for the project "Blood Proteins in Relation to the Cancer Problem" 
for period December l; 1952 throu{ih November 30, 1953, under the direction 
of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons and Dro Jorge A~;apara, acl~owledgement to go to 
Dr. R. G. Meader, Chief of the Grmnts and Fellows~Ltps Branch, U. S. Public 
Health Service, National Cancer Institute, Bethesda lh, l.~ryland. 

GIFTS: I reco~aend your acceptance of the following gifts and that the ap- 
~ation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary: 

1. The sum of $100.00 from I~s. Clara Campbell, 3 Marshall Street, Ir~zing - 
ton, New Jersey% for use in connection with needs in the Head and Neck Clinic, 
to be deposited to the Head and I'.Teck Clinic Fund. 

2. The sum of $500.00 from the Mosher Steel Company for 5he Administrator's 
Contingency Fund, acknowledgement to go to Mr. W. M. Eliot, 3520 Yoakum 
Boulevard, Houston; donor requests that there be no acknowledgement and no 
pub]i city whatever in connection with this gift. 

The sum of $200.00 from The Gaylord Construction Company for the Research 
~e 

Fund, acknowledgement to go to }~. S. W. Gaylord, The Gaylord Company, 806 
Blodgett Street, Houston 6, Texas° 

4. The sum of $3,750.00 from the Commercial Barge Lines, Inc. for the Re- 
search Fund, acknowledgement to go to }~. M. C. Butcher, Commercial Petro- 
leum and Transport Company, Post Office Box 13254, Houston 19, Texas. 

5. The su~m of $150.OO from Mrs. Velma l.~lton, Route l, Amherst, Texas for 

the Research Fund. 

6. The following gifts for the building and equipment fund: 

Donor 

Adams, ~. Ernest 

Acknowledgement 
If partial to go to donor . 

Amount payment, unless otherwise 
Received total pledged indicated 

$ 500.00 Mellie Esperson 
Bldg.-Houston 

Aglaian Study Club 1.OO.OO (Not definite) Miss Dicksie C. 
Burton, Project 
Chairman, Aglaian 
Study Club-Alvin 

Anderson Fanily IO~0OO.O0 Fm. James E. Anderson 
Anderson,Clayton & Co. 
Cotton Exchange Build- 
ing-Houston 

Baker, Mr. Hines H. 1,000.00 2246 Troon Road 
Houston 

A-4 



FEB G ]95-3 

Donor 

~rrow, ~r. & ~s. L. T. 

Bateraan, Mr. & Mrs. Dupuy, Jr. 

Beach: Mr. Roy 

Amount 
Received 

If partial 
payment, 
total pledged 

13shares 
of Humble 
Oil & Refin- 
ing Company 
stock 

2h shares of 
Anderson, 
Clayton & 
Company Com- 
mon Stock 

2,000.00 

=~it ~. Ben C. I00. O0 

300.00 1,000.OO 

1,000.00 

Bevier, ~s. George M. 

~urnett, Nr. A. C. 

(/ 

Caldwell, ~'~. & Mrs. Walter O.,Jr. 1,000oOO 

! 

Cern. ~s. Harry G. 1,000o00 

Corley ~id Geiselman lO0.OO 

Cu~ns, Mr. Robert J. i, 000. O0 

Dargan, Mr. Kemp 500.00 

Edelman, Dr. William 500.00 

Employees of the 2nd National 
Bank of Houston .: 

1,Oll.80 

Fain, ~. L~,~ar D. 300.00 

Farish, Mrs. W. S. 

Feld, ~.~. M. M. 

Fla~mmn, Mr. Thomas 

I,O00.00 

200.00 5,000.00 

,) 

350 . (~0 '1'~ 1,000.O0 

408 
Acknowledgement 
to go to donor 
unless otherwise 
indicated 

331& Chevy Chase 
Drive-Houston 19 

P. Oo Box 2538 
Houston i 

~. Roy Beach 7 
George H. 
McFadden & 
Brother 
Foreman Bldgo 
Houston 

16th Fir., Gulf 
Building-Houston 

P. O. Box 1106 
Alpine 

c/'o Langham, 
Langston & Burnett 
3700 Montrose Blvd. 
Houston 

2nd National Bar~ 
Building-Houston 

614 Avondale St. 
Houston 

811 City National 
Bm~k Bldgo-Houston 

4526 Beilaire Blvd. 
Houston 

Po Oo Box 1660 
Houston 

407 People's Bank 
Building--Tyler 

P~. J~E. Witcher~Jro 
Assistant Cashier 
2nd National Bank of 
Houston - Houston 

c/o Fain-McOaha Oil 
Company, Hs~,z[lton 
Building-Wichita Falls 

10 Renin~ton-Houston 

c/o Lone Star Bag & 
Bagging Co., P. O. 
Box 276-Houston 

The L~fLar Hotel- 
Houston = ~___ 

J 

I 



Donor 

Foley Bros. Store Foundation 

Goodrich, Mr. R. 

Gracey, R. H. ~ E. " , 3 .  s 

- z 

Gray, ~.~. Archie 

Grubb, Mr. Maurice T. 

Ha~an, ~. George 

Hart, ~. L. A. 

Herring, ~s. L. B. 

Hill, .~s. George A., Jr. 

Hirsch, General & ~s. Maurice 

Johnson, Mr. & Mrs. J. M. 

Kane, Mr. Howard D. 

Klein, Mr. & Mrs. No J. 

Maintenance Engineering Corp. 

l lcAshan Educational and 
Charitable Trust 

Michaux, Mr. Frank No 

Raymond Pearson Foundation,Inc. 

L. Pulaski Foundation 

Schroeck, ~ss Helen R. (Lenny) 

Schwarz, Ma.. & Mrs. A. D. 

FEB 8 1953 

, If partial 
Amount payment 

Received total pledged 

i~ 000.00 2,000.00 

I, 000. O0 

2 ~ 000. O0 

1,ooo.    
1,O00.00 

5,000.00 

500.00 

5oo.o0 

i; 000. O0 

2,000.00 

5,000. O0 

i00. O0 

33000.00 i0,000.00 

500. O0 

I, 000. O0 

4,000.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 5,000.00 
Z~ 

325.o0 

1,O00.O0 

A-6 

Acknowledgement 
to £o to donor 
unless otherwise 
indicated 

407 

~. Tholes D. Anderson 
Vice President, Foley 
Bros. Stcre Foundation 
806 Rusk-Houston 

Gulf Building-Houston 

1809 Co~nerce Bldg.- 
Houston 

Gulf Building-Houston 

Mellie Esperson Bldg. 
Houston 

The Union National 
Bank - Houston 

210 North Central 
Expressway-Dallas 1 

3023 Reba Drive- 
Houston 

1604 Kirby Drive- 
Houston / 

1902 Niels Esperson 
Building-Houston 

3401 Sleepy Hollow 
Houston 19 

Po O. Box 2Oh?- 
Houston 

3706 Rio Vista~ 
Houston 

Mr. Co Eo Naylor 
Po Go Box 2637 
Houston 

Mr@ S. M. McAshan 
Anderson~Clayton & Co. 
Cotton Exch&nge Bldg. 
Houston 

Con~nerce Buildin~ 
Houston 2 

~. Ra~aond Pearson 
lhO4 Leeland-Houston 

Mr. Louis Pulaski 
City National Bank 
Building-Houston 

2808 Lockett Street 
Houston 21 

2102 Brooks Street 
Houston 



m 

Donor 

Selig, Mr. & Mrs. A. L. 

Simpson, Mr. & Mrs. C. P. 

FEB ,~ 1953 

Amount 
~Received 

/:: L : : 

/:'/" I, 000.00 

5,000. O0 

If partial 
payment, 
total pledged 

Smith, Mrs. W. Aubrey 

Stonecipher, Mr. & Mrs. J. Earl 

Susiloltz, Mr. & bh-s. Alex 

i, 000.00 

i, 000. O0 

200.00 

Texas Instrument-Geophysical i, 0OO. O0 
Service Incorporated Foundation 

Thibodeaux, ~. C. J. I, 000.00 

Tobin, Mr. & Mrs. Edgar 5,000.00 

Uncle Johnny ~ills 

Wald, Mr. S. j. 

25o.oo 

2,000.00 

1,O00.O0 

The West Foundation 50,000.00 

Whittington, Mr. & ~s. Harmon 

Woman's Auxiliary to the 
Houston mistrict Dental 
Society 

Women of the Rotary, Houston 

Woodul, Mr. & Mrs. Walter F. 

150 shares 
of Anderson, 
Clayton & 
Co. stock 

25, 000. O0 

1,500.00 

4O8 
Acknowledgement 
to go to donor 
unless othe~'wise 
indicated 

3715 Inverness- 
Houston 

The Lamar hotel- 
Houston 

Apartment 1106, 
The Warwick Hotel 
Houston 

~40 South ~cGregor 
Way, Houston 

902 Worthshire Road- 
Houston 

Mr. C. Ho Green, 
President 
TI-GSI Foundation 
6000 Lemon Avenue 
Dallas 9 

1419 Kirby Dl'ive- 
Houston 

340 TerrellRoad- 
San Antonio 

Mr. W. h. Archer 
1604 Sawyer-Houston 

/ 

(Preso) Wald Transfer 
& Storage Company 
812 Live Oak-Houston 

p. O. Box 1656- 
Houston 1 

3030 Inwood Drive- 
Houston 

Mrs. ~'~L~rcus Murphy, 
President 
3737 Meadowlake- 
Houston 

700.OO ~.~s. Newton Crain 
318 Shasta Drive 

~<:: Houston 

l,OOO.00 ~ 2938 San Felips St. 
'~ Houston 

$124,036.80 ...... ~" 

Plus: ~ ~ ~  

13 shares of Humble Oil Stock 
174 shares of Anderson, Clayton & Co. Stock 

*In the case of shares of stock, proceeds will be credited to Building and 
Equipment Fund when sold. 

**Donor requests n_2publicit 7 whatever be given this donation. 

Respectfully submitted, 



FEB 8 1953 

s o ~  ~rCAt SCHOOL 
of  The ~versity of  Texas 

Dallas 

Chancellor James P. Hart 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 

January ~2, 1953 

Dear Chancellor Hart: 

I am submitting herewith a docket for comsideration at the meeting of  
the Doar~ of Regent on February 6-7, 1953. I recommen,' that the 
follmring items be approved: 

General Expense - hisce~_laneous 
i ~. Establish from ioc~1 General ~unds a ~25.00 Purchasing Petty Cash 
Fun~:, effective January 6, 1953, un~;er the supervision of the Purchasing 
Agent. 

2. Delete the name of Dr. E, herren Bradley, Associate Professor at the 
annual rate of ~7,2OO.OO, who passe:: away on December iO, 1952. 

3. Accept the resignation of hiss huriel E. Clinnin, Assistant, effective 
at the close of business on January 15, 1953. 

4. Increase the salary of hrs. Betty J. Van Cleave, Secretary,-Technician, 
to w3,300.00 per annum effective January 16, 1953, the increase to be 
transferred from the bw2get allotment fo~ Assistant an~ ~ the remain2er 
of that allotment to revert to the Reserve for ~ditional A~propriations. 

Bacteriolo~ 
~. Grant a ~eave of absence without loss of salary to  Dr. S. E~ar.! 
Oulkin, Professor at the rate of :~lOeSOOeO6 per annum ($9,O00.00 
from State Funds an~ bl,5OO.OO from ~outhwestern ~ical Foundation), 
in order that he may carry on research ~t the Marine Biological 
Laboratory at Woods Hole, ~Aassachusetts , from June 15 until September 
i, 1953. 

Internal ~mdicime 
6. ~hange the status of Dr. ~lliam Francis ~liller, Clinical Instructor 
~Jithout salary, to full-time Assistant Professor effective February l, 
1953, at an annual rate of ~?pSOOeOO pasmble from United States Public 
Health Grant HT-293(C3). It is requested that an appointment notice be 
forwarded to Doctor h~iller inasmuch as this is a permanent full-time 
appointment. 

7. Accept the resignation of hrse Irene Hardin, Secretary at the rate of 
~2,52Oo00 per annum (@2,4OOeOO from the general budget and ~120.OO 
from HT-293(C3), effective at the close of business on February 9, 1953. 

Neurops;/chiat~; 
d, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Sanc'~a Harmon, A~ministrative Secretary 
at the rate of @3,000.00 per annum, effective at the close of business 
on February iO, 1953. 

9. Appoint ~irs. Alice Martens l.lcHugh as As~ainistrative Secretary 
effective January 16, 1953, at the rate of @3,OO0o00 per annum payable 
as follows: January 16 through February 11 from United States Public 
Health ~ervice Grant 2M-5069°C5 and February 12 through August 31 from 
the general bur~get. 

i0. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Shirley H. Albright, ~Seocretary at the 
annual rate of ~2,4OO.OO (~I~280.00 from the general budget awl ~I,120,00 
from United States Public Health Service Grant ~-29~°C), effective 
at the close of business on January 15, 1953. 

409 

S-I 



FEB ,01953 '~ .t. £ 

Neurops~c!~iatry- continued 
II. Appoint hrs. Ruth Hauser as Secretary effective February 2, 1953, 
at the annual rate of $~280.00 payable as follows: February 2 through 
february 28 frem United ~tates Public Health Service Grant 2M-5928-C 
and Narch 1 through August 31 from the general budget. 

Pediatrics 
12. Extend the leave of absence ~thout salary to Mrs. Elizabeth 
Russell, Secretary, through January 14, 1953; and reinstate her at the 
rate of ~2,700.00 per annum effective January 15, 1953. 

13. Extend the appointment of ~rs. Helz~ C. Thompson, temporary replace- 
ment for I'irs. Elizabeth Russell, SecretarT, through January 14, 1953 
at the rate of ~2,520.00 per annum. 

Phannacolo~ 
l&. Uhange the name of MissElizabeth Setzer, Secretary-Technician, to 
l~rs. Elizabeth Morrow, effective December 23, 1952. 

Surgery 
15. ~ransfer @600.00 from Technicians and Technical Assistants to 
Fellmm and Assistants. 

E xtension-Po st~raduate Program 
16. Appropriate ~2,OOO.OO from~Jnapproprinte ! Balance to Postgraduate 
Instruction effective January l&, 1953. It i.~ unCerstoor ~ that the 
income from fees for the Postgraduate Program ~rill be deposited in a 
Postgraduate Program Income Account. 

Physical  Plant 
~7. Appropriate ~500.00 from Unaporopriated Balance, General Funds, to 
Physical Plant Extra Help. 

Conferences t Lectures an,l Attendance at Scientific Meetings 
l'~. Pay the traveling expenses of ~rospective faculty members who ~ere 
asked to visit the school personally, as follows: 

Dr. Margaret E. Greig ~,71.33 
" W. C. Holland 72.08 
" Hal T° ~eathersby 60.20 

19 Authorize the payment of an honorarium of ~50.00 to Dr. DeWitt 
Stotten, Jr., for a lecture delivered at the Medical School on Nonday, 
December 15, 1952. 

Basic Science Buildin~ Appropriation 
20. Appoint ~r. Richard A. Musgrave as Clerk-of-the Works effective 
January 12, 1953, at a monthly salary rate of ~DO.OO payable from the 
Basic Science Building Appropriation. 

I~POTIS, I WAIVER. Because of the shortage of traine,! personnel in Anatomy 
it has become necessary to appoint Dr.Dan Gill, Clinical Assistant 
Professor of Surgery, to assist in teaching the classes at a rate of 
~5.00 per hour. Since Dr. Dan Gill is the cousin of Dr. A. J. Gill m 
Professor of Pathology and Assistant Bean for Building and Development, 
a nepotism waiver is recommende,~. 

PAID TRIPS. Approval is recommended of the following trips without loss 
of pay b~cthe staff members indicated, their expenses to be paid from 
Conferences, Lectures and Attendance at Scientific Meetings unless 
otherwise indicate:! : 

S-2 

i, 



FEB 1953 411 

i. By Dr. George No ~agaard, Dean and Professor of Medicine , to 
attend the Congress on Nedical Education and Licensure at Chicago, 
Illinois, on February 8-10 and to visit me~:ical centers in the north 
and east ~n February 10-21 for the purpose of recruiting additional 
faculty members; his expenses to be paid from Deanls Travel. 

2. By Dr. E. J. McCranie, A0sistant Professor of Neuropsychiatry, to 
attend the meetings of the Association for Research in Nervous and 
hental Diseases in New York on December 12-17; his expenses to be paid 
from United States Public Health Service Grant No. 2~*-5928-C. 

3. By Dr.FD,On P. ~rris,.Professor of Neurops~mhiatry, to visit Clevelan4, 
Ohio, on eoruary zl-z~ in order to present a paper before the meeting 
of the American Orthopsvchiatric Association; to be the discussant at 
a roum~ table presented by the University of Louisville Mental Hygiene 
Clinic staff; and to participate in the founding of the American 
Academy of Chil4 Psychiatry. 

4. By Dr. Donald W o Sel~in, Professor of Medicine, to attend the 
meetings of the American Federation for Clinical Research an:l the 
Southern Society for Clinical Research in New Orleans, Louisiana, on 
January 29-February 2; his expenses to be paid from United States 
Public Health Service Grants RG-3076 and HT-293(C3). 

5. By Dr. Alvin P. Shapiro, Assistant Professor of Neuropsychiatry and 
Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine, to present a paper and attend 
the meetings of the American Federation for Clinical Research and the 
Southern Society for Clinical Research in New Orleans on January 29- 
February 2. 

6. By Dr. S. Edward Sulkin, Professor of Bacteriology, to at~enC the 
annual meeting of the Southern Society for Clinical Research in New 
Orleans on Januar$, 29-31, his expenses to be paid from Caruth Foundation 
Fun" No. 153; and to be guest speaker at the annual meeting of the 
Texas Public Health Association in Galveston on February 15-18 anr~ to 
discuss recent developments in poliomyelitis at a joint meeting of the 
Health Officers f Section and Laboratory Section. 

7. By Dr. John C. Vanatta, Assistant Professor of Physiology, to present 
a paper at the 37th Annual Meeting of the Federated Biological Societies 
in Chicago on April 6-10. 

_TP~SFERS INTO RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS. The following 
amounts w~re returned to th% ~eserve for Ak~itional Appropriations for 
unfille4 po1~1omm of budget positions with the effective Cate as 
indicated - 

Anatomy~ ASsistant, January 16, 1953 aI,691.12 
Neurops~zchiatry, ~uinistrative Secretary, 

February 12, 1953 8,94 
Pe~iatrics, Secretary, January 15, 1953 6.77 

Total ~ ~ " ~  

GIFTS A~,D GR~TS. The following gifts and grants have been received~ 
totaling ~l~,Oh3.OO, since the docket of X~ovenber 25, 1952s 

i. From the Southwestern ~edical Foundation, P~dical Arts 
Building, Dallas l, Texas, for payment of ,25.OO per month 
to Dr. E. F~. Bradley for November and December 1952 and 
the balance of ~25.00 to his widow, 14rs. hartha BraO~ey $75.00 

S-3 



FEB C-, 1953 412 

. 

. 

. 

O, 

From the Caruth Foundation through the Southwestern 
Ee.[ical FOun, lation, I~lical Arts Building, Dallas l, 
Texas, for continuing Research in Bacteriology un,~er 
Dr. S. E~iuar,! Sulkin 

From !loffman-LaRoche, Inc., i~orth Central Division, 
lll i~orth Canal Street, Chicago 6, Illinois, for 
Researdl in Pharmacology 

From an anons~ous donor for Cancer Research under the 
irection of Dr. Ernest E. huirhea," 

From various ,'.onors for the Biophysics Research and 
E,'ucation Fun' 

From i.lr. Louis j. Hex%er, Attorney-at.Lm+, 1312 Main 
Street, Dallas, Texas, to establish the Victor Hexter 
hemorial Lectureship in P~,chiatry trader the ~irectien 
of Dr. Don P. )iorris 

7. From the TI-GSI Foun~'ation for Cancer Research under the 
C irection of the Dean (Attention: W. C. E.hmr,'s. 
Texas Instl-ument Co., o000 Le~mon, Dallas, Texas; 

8. From l~rs. ha~gie B-~uju', 122h E. Richmon!, Fort %forth, 
Texas, for the Fort Worth Laboratory for Surgical 
Research 

. 

lO. 

ll. 

From the Atlas Pow:~er Company, ~Jilmington, Delmmre; 
Attention l.r.J.P. Kass, Director, Research an" 
Development Department: for continued support of 
research un'er Professor H. C. Tid~mll of the 
Li ochemistry Department 

Frown the Pla %ex Par], Hesearch Institute, 6h15 Empire 
State i3uilCing, ileu York, New York, Attention hr. 
~J. O. Eeinze, Treasurer. A grant for Stu{ies in 
Chemical Gro:zbh has been awar,'ed, bu:[cete,: as follmzs: 
Research Assistant :.~, 000.00 
Supplies an,: Equipment 500.00 
Travel 200.00 
Overhe a~7 300. O0 
Total of Grant 

From fir. EJwin L. Cox, }|agnolia Buildinz, Dallas, 
Texas, for purchase of research equipment at the 
"irection o2 Dr. p. O~B. Montgomery, o2 the 
Department of Pathology- 

.1,500.00 

1,0OO.00 

3,000.00 

68.00 

I,OOO.00 

1,000.00 

bOO. OO 

1,000.00 

5,000,00 

i,O00.OO 
__ _ _ _ 

$15,043. O0 

~le follo~;in C pa,~nents on grants sho~m above or previously awarqe'~ 
1~avo been received: 

i. From the South~.mstern fie 'ical Foundation for Caruth 
Foun,'ation Grant s as follows (final pa:Tnent :'ue): 

~I, 250.00 
1,000.00 

Research in Bacteriology un,~er Dr. S. E,!w. Sulkin 
Research in Pe~iatrics un~;er Dr. J. J. q',uilli&an, Jr. 

s-4 
% 

, : i~ ̧ 

• !I /~ ii 



FEB G 1953 4 1 3  
I 

2. From the Pla)~ex Park Research Institute for 
Stu:ies in Chemical Grm rSh, ome half of grant a, rard 

3. U. S. Public Health Service Grant ~I-5069(C5) the second' 
and final pa-,~ent for year en~'ing June 30, 1953 

:~'2,500°00 

3.908.11 
~8,6'58.11 

Respectfully submitted, 

/ 

G. i~e Aag~Xd, I,~D. 
Dean 

/ 

s-5 



FEB 
The University of Texas 

Postgraduate School of Medicine 

1953 

Houston, Texas 

January 20, 1953. 

TO CHANCELLOR JAMES P. HART 
TH~UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
AUSTIN, TE~S 

Dear Judge Hart:  

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meeti~ of The Board 
of Regents to be held February 6 and 7, 1953. 

I recommend your approval of the following items: 

Main Division, Houston, Texas 
1952-~3 Budget 
I. Approve the payment of $3.00 per night, for outside duties, 
to personnel from the Medical Illustrations Department of The 
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, for operating visual 
aid equipment used for postgraduate continuation courses held at 
n igh t .  

2. Item 5, Psge 2 of the Seutember 15, 1952 docket lists 
Dr. E. Staten Wynne as Asslstant Professor of Bacteriology. 
i s  reques ted  t h a t  t h i s  be changed to Associate  P ro fes so r  of 
Bacteriology. 

It 

3. Approve the temporary appointment of Dr. W. B. Sesly as 
"vlsltln~ lecturer", to the Clinical Faculty on the date of 
February 20, 1953. 

4. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty, 
all without tenure and without salary, effective January 15, 1953: 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Dr. John C. Kennedy (Surgery) 
Dr. Walker Thompson (Psychiatry) 

Clinical Instructor 
Dr. Alvin Beyer, Jr. (Psychiatry) 

San Antonio Division 
l~2~Bud~et 
I. Increase the salary rate of Miss Johnie Shaw, Secretary, from 
$2,100 for twelve months to $2,~00 for twelve months, effective 
January i, 1953. The $200 necessary for this promotion is available 
in the position of secretary. 

2, Accept the resignation of Dr. Eugene R. Chapman as Clinical 
Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, effective January I, 1953. 

3. Item I, Page 5 of the September 15, 1952 docket lists Dr. Glen 
@. Passmore as Clinical Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and 
Gynecology, It is requested this be changed to Clinical Associate 
Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, effective January I, 1953, 

4o Item 1, Psge 4 of  the September 15, 1952 docket  l i s t s  Dr. Louis 
J. ~anhoff, Jr. as Clinical Assistant Professor of Pathology. It 
is requested this be changed to Clinical Associate Professor of 
Pathology, effective January I, 1953, 

5. Approve the fo l lowing  appointments to the C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y ,  
a l l  without  tenure  and wi thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 9,  1 9 ~  

(Orthopedics) 
(Surgery) 
(Pathology) 

Clinical Associate Pr0fessc ~ 
Col. Robert S. Brua 
Col, David Cold !i 
Lt. Col. Fr--~ M. Townsend 

P - i 

414 



FEB 

Clinical Asslstant Professor 
Lt. Col. Herbert E. Block 
~aJ. Peter H. Dillard 
Capt. Robert P. Holt 
Capt. Leslie L. Lemak 
Lt. Col. Bronko P. Lellch 
Col. Robert E. Lyons 
Ist Lt. Abe Oyamada 
Capt. Sheldon C. Siegel 
Lt. Col. A~thur B. Tarrow 
MaJ. Francis X. Welxel 
MaJ. William M. White 
Capt. Robert L. Williams 
Lt. Col. Francis W. Wilson 

6 1953 

(Orthopedics) 
(Neurosurgery) 
(Orthopedics) 
(Radiology) 
(Obstetrics & Gynecology) 
(Dermatology) 
(Pathology) 
(Pediatrics) 
(Anesthesi01o6,y) 
(Ophthalmology) 
(Psychiatry) 
(Neurology) 
( In t e rna l  Medicine) 

415 

Clinical Instructor 
MaJ. Francis E. Barry 
Capt. Allan J. Benson 
Ist Lt. Charles R. Bowers 
let Lt. Coleman D. Caplovltz 
Capt. Philip Edlln 
let Lt. Hugh V. Yreldell 
let Lt. ~rtln R. Gardner 
Capt. John A. Hunt 
Capt. Marvin G. Isaacson 
let Lt. James W. Linman 
Capt. Norborn B. McCorvey 
Capt. Sam i4ack 
Capt. Samuel A. Montello 
Ist Lt. Jack F. Rohde 
MaJ. ~;'illiam J. Schrimpf 
MaJ. Louis J. West 
ist. Lt. Robert E. ~.ite 
Ist Lt. Thomas S. ~:/right 

(Obstetrics & Gynecology) 
(Internal Medicine) 
(Surgery) 
(Internal Medicine) 
(Internal Medicine) 
(Internal Medicine) 
(Psychiatry) 
(Dermatology) 
(Psychiatry) 
(Internal Medicine) 
(Urology) 
(Surgery) 
(Obstetrics & Gynecology) 
(Internal Nediclne) 
(Otolaryngology) 
(Psychiatry) 
(Internal Medicine) 
(Psychiatry) 

CONTRACT WITH LUBBOCK MEMORL;:.7~ HOSPITAL: 
Approve the contract entereaAnto between The University of Texas 
Postgraduate School of ~[edlcine and the Lubbock Memorial Hospital 
in Lubbock. Texas, effective ~ovember 3. 1952. This contract pro- 
vides that the hospital will become a part of the teaching facilities 
of The Postgraduate School of Medicine and that the expenses for this 
operation will be borne by the hospital. 

CONTRACT WITH I,iOTHERFRANCES HOSPITAL: 
Approve the contract entered into between The University of Texas 
Postgraduate School of I,ledicine and The Mother Frances Hospital in 
Tyler, Texas, effective December 17. 1952. This contract provides 
that the hospital will become a part of the teaching facilities of 
The Postgraduate School of Medicine and that the expenses for this 
operation will be borne by the hospital. 

.OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: 
I. Dr. R. L. Pullen, Dean, December 1-5. 1952 and January 7-11, 1953, 
St. Louis, Hissourl to have conference with President and Board of 
Curators of The University of Missouri; January 15-17, l, Tew Orleans, 
Louisiana and January 19-22. Columbia, Missouri° for business on 
behalf of The University of Missouri; January 25-27, Camp Polk, 
Louisiana, to lecture and inspect army installation as Consultant 
in Internal Medicine to the U.S. Army, all trips to be made at 
no expense to the School, but without loss of salary. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. L. Fullen. M. D. 
De~ 

P-2 


